AMENDED AND RESTATED TRUST INDENTURE

From

Miami-Dade County Expressway Authority

(f/k/a Dade County Expressway Authority)

To

The Bank of New York, as Trustee

Originally Dated as of November 15, 1996

and

Amended and Restated as of June 15, 2002

[•] Subsequent amendments to the Amended and Restated Trust Indenture are shown in footnotes.

		Page
	ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS	
Section 1.01.	DEFINITIONS	5
Section 1.02.	INTERPRETATION	
ATIMITODIA	ARTICLE II	NOE
AUTHORIZ	CATION, DETAILS, EXECUTION, DELIVERY AND REGISTRATIO BONDS	ON OF
Section 2.01.	AUTHORIZATION OF BONDS	27
Section 2.02.	DETAILS OF BONDS	27
Section 2.03.	EXECUTION, AUTHENTICATION; BOND FORM	29
Section 2.04.	BOND REGISTRAR; REGISTRATION, TRANSFER AND	
	EXCHANGE	
Section 2.05.	CANCELLATION OF BONDS	
Section 2.06.	AUTHORIZATION OF SERIES 1996 BONDS	31
Section 2.07.	COMPLETION BONDS	40
Section 2.08.	ADDITIONAL BONDS	42
Section 2.09.	REFUNDING BONDS	
Section 2.10.	PREPARATION OF DEFINITIVE BONDS; TEMPORARY BONDS	
Section 2.11.	MUTILATED, DESTROYED, STOLEN OR LOST BONDS	
Section 2.12.	BOOK-ENTRY SYSTEM FOR SERIES 1996 BONDS	48
	ARTICLE III	
	REDEMPTION AND TENDER FOR PURCHASE OF BONDS	
Section 3.01.	REDEMPTION DATES AND PRICES	
Section 3.02.	NOTICE OF REDEMPTION	
Section 3.03.	[RESERVED]	
Section 3.04.	REDEMPTION OF PORTIONS OF BONDS	
Section 3.05.	EFFECT OF CALL FOR REDEMPTION	
Section 3.06.	EXPENSES OF REDEMPTION	
Section 3.07.	OPTIONAL TENDERS BY OWNERS DURING VARIABLE RATE	
g 0.00	PERIODS	
Section 3.08.	MANDATORY TENDERS UPON VARIABLE RATE CONVERSION.	56
Section 3.09.	MANDATORY TENDERS UPON EXPIRATION, SUBSTITUTION	
	OR TERMINATION OF CREDIT FACILITY OR LIQUIDITY	57
Castian 2 10	FACILITY PURCHASE OF TENDERED SERIES 1996 BONDS	
Section 3.10. Section 3.11.		
Section 3.11. Section 3.12.	SERIES 1996 BONDS PURCHASED UNDER LIQUIDITY FACILITY MANDATORY TENDERS UPON CONVERSION TO FIXED RATE	
Section 3.12. Section 3.13.	INSUFFICIENT FUNDS FOR PURCHASES	
Section 3.13. Section 3.14.	BOOK-ENTRY TENDERS	
Section 3.14. Section 3.15.	DUTIES OF TRUSTEE WITH RESPECT TO PURCHASE OF SERIES	01
Section 5.15.	1996 BONDS	61
Section 3.16	SPECIAL PROVISIONS REGARDING PROVIDER BONDS	

		Page
	ARTICLE IV	
	CONSTRUCTION FUND	
Section 4.01.	CONSTRUCTION FUND	62
Section 4.02.	PAYMENTS FROM CONSTRUCTION FUND	63
Section 4.03.	COST OF A PROJECT	63
Section 4.04.	MODIFICATIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO PROJECT	64
Section 4.05.	DISPOSITION OF SUMS IN THE CONSTRUCTION FUND	64
	ARTICLE V REVENUE AND FUNDS	
Section 5.01.	COVENANTS AS TO TOLLS, ETC	65
Section 5.02.	UNIFORMITY OF TOLLS	
Section 5.03.	ANNUAL INSPECTION OF SYSTEM	
Section 5.04.	ANNUAL BUDGET	
Section 5.05.	REVENUE FUND.	
Section 5.06.	SINKING FUND; ADDITIONAL FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS	
Section 5.07.	APPLICATION OF MONEYS IN SINKING FUND	
Section 5.08.	USE OF MONEYS IN DEBT SERVICE RESERVE FUND	
Section 5.09.	USE OF MONEYS IN RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT FUND	
Section 5.10.	[RESERVED]	
Section 5.11.	[RESERVED]	
Section 5.11.	USE OF MONEYS IN GENERAL FUND	
Section 5.12.	MONEYS SET ASIDE TO BE HELD IN TRUST	
Section 5.14.	CANCELLATION OF BONDS	
Section 5.15.	SEPARATE ACCOUNTS	
	ARTICLE VI	
DEPOSITAR	RIES OF MONEYS, SECURITY FOR DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENT	TS OF
	FUNDS	
Section 6.01.	SECURITY FOR DEPOSITS	78
Section 6.02.	INVESTMENT OF MONEYS	78
	ARTICLE VII PARTICULAR COVENANTS	
Section 7.01.	PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL, INTEREST AND PREMIUM; LIMITED	
Section 7.01.	OBLIGATIONS	79
Section 7.02.	CONSTRUCTION OF A PROJECT	
Section 7.03.	OPERATION OF THE SYSTEM	
Section 7.03.	COVENANT AGAINST ENCUMBRANCES	
Section 7.05.	RETENTION OF CONSULTING ENGINEER AND	
	ACCOUNTANTS; APPOINTMENT OF OFFICERS	81
Section 7.06.	INSURANCE	
Section 7.07.	DAMAGE, DESTRUCTION OR CONDEMNATION	
Section 7.08.	USE OF REVENUES.	
Section 7.09.	[RESERVED]	

		Page
Section 7.10.	ENFORCEMENT OF COLLECTIONS	82
Section 7.11.	RECORDS, ACCOUNTS AND AUDITS	83
Section 7.12.	SALE OR DISPOSAL OF SYSTEM	84
Section 7.13.	OTHER INDEBTEDNESS	
Section 7.14.	INVESTMENTS AND USE OF PROCEEDS TO COMPLY WITH	
	CODE; TAXABLE BONDS	85
Section 7.15.	ARBITRAGE REBATE COVENANTS	
Section 7.16.	NO COMPETING SYSTEMS	86
Section 7.17.	[RESERVED]	87
Section 7.18.	AGREEMENTS WITH DEPARTMENT	87
Section 7.19.	COVENANTS WITH CREDIT PROVIDERS AND LIQUIDITY	
	PROVIDERS	87
Section 7.20.	CONTINUING DISCLOSURE	87
	ARTICLE VIII	
CERTAIN	MATTERS RELATING TO THE TRUSTEE, BOND REGISTRAR	AND
	PAYING AGENT	
Section 8.01.	CERTAIN MATTERS RELATING TO THE TRUSTEE, BOND	
	REGISTRAR AND PAYING AGENT	88
Section 8.02.	RESPONSIBILITIES OF FIDUCIARIES	
Section 8.03.	EVIDENCE ON WHICH FIDUCIARIES MAY ACT	88
Section 8.04.	COMPENSATION	
Section 8.05.	CERTAIN PERMITTED ACTS	
Section 8.06.	RESIGNATION OF TRUSTEE	90
Section 8.07.	REMOVAL OF TRUSTEE	90
Section 8.08.	APPOINTMENT OF SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE	90
Section 8.09.	TRANSFER OF RIGHTS AND PROPERTY TO SUCCESSOR	
	TRUSTEE	
Section 8.10.	MERGER OR CONSOLIDATION OF FIDUCIARY	
Section 8.11.	ADOPTION OF AUTHENTICATION	91
Section 8.12.	RESIGNATION OR REMOVAL OF PAYING AGENT AND	
	APPOINTMENT OF SUCCESSOR	92
Section 8.13.	RESIGNATION AND REMOVAL OF BOND REGISTRAR AND	
	APPOINTMENT OF SUCCESSOR	92
	ARTICLE IX	
	EVENTS OF DEFAULT; REMEDIES	
Section 9.01.	EXTENSION OF INTEREST PAYMENT	93
Section 9.02.	EVENTS OF DEFAULT	
Section 9.03.	ENFORCEMENT OF REMEDIES BY TRUSTEE	94
Section 9.04.	PRO RATA APPLICATION OF FUNDS	95
Section 9.05.	EFFECT OF DISCONTINUANCE OF PROCEEDINGS	96
Section 9.06.	RESTRICTION ON INDIVIDUAL BONDHOLDER ACTIONS	96
Section 9.07.	NO REMEDY EXCLUSIVE	96
Section 9.08.	DELAY NOT A WAIVER	97
Section 9.09.	RIGHT TO ENFORCE PAYMENT OF BONDS	97

		Page
Section 9.10.	RIGHTS OF CREDIT PROVIDER	97
Section 9.11.	CLAIM UPON INITIAL CREDIT FACILITY	97
	ARTICLE X	
EXEC	UTION OF INSTRUMENTS BY BONDHOLDERS AND PROOF OF OWNERSHIP OF BONDS	
Section 10.01.	EXECUTION OF INSTRUMENTS BY BONDHOLDERS AND PROOF OF OWNERSHIP OF BONDS	99
	ARTICLE XI	
	SUPPLEMENTS AND AMENDMENTS	
Section 11.01.	SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE WITHOUT BONDHOLDERS' CONSENT	99
Section 11.02.	SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE WITH BONDHOLDERS' CONSENT	
Section 11.03.	SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURES PART OF INDENTURE	
Section 11.04.	OPINION OF BOND COUNSEL REQUIRED	103
	ARTICLE XII DEFEASANCE	
G .: 10.01		100
Section 12.01.	DEFEASANCE	103
CREDI	ARTICLE XIII IT FACILITIES, LIQUIDITY FACILITIES AND MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS RELATED TO VARIABLE RATE BONDS	
	CREDIT FACILITY	
Section 13.02.	ENFORCEMENT OF CREDIT FACILITY	
Section 13.03.	ALTERNATE CREDIT FACILITIES	105
	LIQUIDITY FACILITY	
	ENFORCEMENT OF LIQUIDITY FACILITY	
Section 13.06.		
	REMARKETING AGENT	
	QUALIFICATIONS OF REMARKETING AGENT	
	TENDER AGENT	
Section 13.10.	NOTICE TO RATING AGENCY	109
	ARTICLE XIV MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS	
G .: 14.01		100
	EFFECT OF COVENANTS	
	MANNER OF GIVING NOTICE	
	SUCCESSORSHIP OF AUTHORITY	
	FURTHER ACTSHEADINGS NOT PART OF INDENTURE	
		111
section 14.06.	AUTHORITY, FIDUCIARY AND BONDHOLDERS ALONE HAVE	110
Castion 1407	RIGHTS UNDER INDENTURE	
section 14.0/.	EFFECT OF PARTIAL INVALIDITY	112

	<u>Page</u>
Section 14.08.	SALE OF BONDS
Section 14.09.	AUTHORITY TO PURCHASE OR DEAL IN BONDS112
Section 14.10.	CAPITAL APPRECIATION BONDS AND CAPITAL
	APPRECIATION AND INCOME BONDS 112
Section 14.11.	PAYMENTS DUE ON DAYS THAT ARE NOT BUSINESS DAYS 112
Section 14.12.	SUSPENSION OF PUBLICATION OR MAIL
Section 14.13.	EFFECTIVE
EXHIBIT A -	DESCRIPTION OF THE SYSTEM
EXHIBIT B -	NON-ROADWAY ASSETS
EXHIBIT C -	FORM OF BONDS
EXHIBIT D -	REQUISITION FORMCONSTRUCTION FUND
EXHIBIT E -	NOTICE OF ALTERNATE CREDIT OR LIQUIDITY FACILITY

AMENDED AND RESTATED TRUST INDENTURE

This Amended and Restated Trust Indenture is dated as of June 15, 2002 (as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time, this "Indenture"), and is from Miami-Dade County Expressway Authority, f/k/a Dade County Expressway Authority (together with its successors and assigns as permitted under this Indenture, the "Authority"), a body politic and corporate, a public instrumentality and an agency of the State of Florida (the "State") existing under the Florida Expressway Authority Act (Part I of Chapter 348, Florida Statutes, as amended) (together with any successor provisions of law, the "Act"), to The Bank of New York, a New York banking corporation, as trustee (together with any successor permitted under this Indenture, the "Trustee"). This Indenture amends and restates the Trust Indenture dated as of November 15, 1996 (the "Original Indenture") from Dade County Expressway Authority to the Trustee, which previously had been amended and supplemented by the First Supplemental Trust Indenture (the "First Supplemental Indenture"), the Second Supplemental Trust Indenture (the "Second Supplemental Indenture") and the Third Supplemental Trust Indenture (the "Third Supplemental Indenture") dated as of October 15, 1999, January 1, 2000 and June 1, 2001, respectively, and from the Authority to the Trustee (as so amended and supplemented, the "Prior Indenture").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Authority was established by Ordinance No. 94-215, adopted on December 13, 1994, by the Board of County Commissioners of Dade County, Florida, pursuant to the Act; and

WHEREAS, the Act sets forth the Authority's purposes and powers, which include, among others, the powers to: (1) acquire, hold, construct, improve, maintain, operate, own, and lease the expressways located in Dade County and identified more particularly in Exhibit A hereto (together with certain non-roadway assets identified more particularly on Exhibit B hereto and together with any Improvements, as hereinafter defined, the "System"); (2) fix, alter, change, establish, and collect tolls, rates, fees, rentals, and other charges for the services and facilities of the System; (3) utilize surplus revenues to finance or refinance the planning, design, acquisition, construction, maintenance or improvement of a public transportation facility or transportation facilities located in Dade County, Florida or any programs or projects that will improve the levels of service on the System; and (4) borrow money, make and issue negotiable notes, bonds, refunding bonds and other evidence of indebtedness to finance the System; and

WHEREAS, the State of Florida, Department of Transportation (together with any successor to its powers and functions, the "Department") transferred operational and financial control of the System in perpetuity from the Department to the Authority on December 10, 1996 upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Transfer Agreement dated December 10, 1996 (as amended and as the same may be further amended or supplemented from time to time the "Transfer Agreement") between the Department and the Authority; and

WHEREAS, simultaneously with the entry by the Department and the Authority into the Transfer Agreement, the Department and the Authority entered into the following additional agreements with respect to the System, each dated December 10, 1996: (a) Toll Operations and

Maintenance Agreement (as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time, the "Toll Operations and Maintenance Agreement"); (b) Roadway Operations and Maintenance Agreement (as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time, the "Roadway Operations and Maintenance Agreement"); and (c) SunPass Agreement (as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time, the "SunPass Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, prior to the entry by the Authority and the Trustee into the Original Indenture, the System was financed with bonds of the State of Florida denominated Full Faith and Credit Dade County Road Refunding Bonds, Series 1993 (the "State Bonds") then outstanding in the aggregate principal amount of \$91,300,000 that were supported by revenues of the System and other security; and

WHEREAS, the Authority is issued on December 10, 1996 under the Original Indenture, \$80,000,000 in aggregate principal amount of its Dade County Expressway Authority (Florida) Toll System Revenue Bonds, Series 1996 (Taxable) (the "Series 1996 Bonds") and applied a portion of the proceeds of the Bonds and took certain other actions on that date to acquire operational and financial control of the System in perpetuity by defeasing all of the outstanding State Bonds pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Escrow Deposit Agreement dated as of November 15, 1996 (as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time, the "Escrow Agreement") between the Authority and the State Board of Administration of Florida (together with any successor to its powers and functions, the "SBA"); and

WHEREAS, it was a precondition to the transfer of the System pursuant to the terms of the Transfer Agreement that the 1989 Lease-Purchase Agreement Covering Dade County Road Project dated as of April 5, 1989 (the "Lease-Purchase Agreement") among the Department, the Division of Bond Finance of the SBA (formerly known as the Division of Bond Finance of the Department of General Services of the State of Florida) (the "Division") and Dade County, Florida (the "County") be terminated; and

WHEREAS, the Department, the Division and the County terminated the Lease-Purchase Agreement effective as of and on December 10, 1996; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Transfer Agreement, the Department transferred certain moneys to the Authority for application in the manner hereinafter provided; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has also previously issued under the Prior Indenture: (i) \$10,000,000 in principal amount of its Miami-Dade County Expressway Authority Toll System Revenue Bond (the "Series 1999 Bond") as a series of Additional Bonds (as defined in the Prior Indenture), (ii) \$150,000,000 in aggregate principal amount of its Miami-Dade County Expressway Authority Toll System Revenue Bonds, Series 2000 (the "Series 2000 Bonds"), as a series of Additional Bonds, and (iii) \$89,345,000 in aggregate principal amount of its Miami-Dade County Expressway Authority (Florida) Toll System Refunding Revenue Bonds, Series 2001A (the "Series 2001A Bonds"); such Series 1999 Bond, Series 2000 Bonds and Series 2001A Bonds being secured by the Trust Estate (as hereinafter defined) on a parity with the lien thereon in favor of the Series 1996 Bonds and any other series of Additional Bonds that may be issued from time to time hereafter; and

WHEREAS, all things necessary to make the Series 1996 Bonds, the Series 1999 Bond, the Series 2000 Bonds and the Series 2001A Bonds previously authenticated by the Trustee and issued under the Prior Indenture and when authenticated by the Trustee and issued as in this Indenture provided, the valid, binding and legal obligations of the Authority according to the import thereof, and to constitute the Prior Indenture, as amended and restated by this Indenture, a valid pledge of and grant of a lien on the Trust Estate (as hereinafter defined), subject to the provisions of this Indenture, for the purpose of providing for the operation and maintenance of the System and to secure the payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds (as hereinafter defined) have been done and performed, in due form and time, as required by law; and

WHEREAS, the execution and delivery of this Indenture and the execution and issuance of the Series 1996 Bonds, the Series 1999 Bond, the Series 2000 Bonds and the Series 2001A Bonds, subject to the terms hereof, have in all respects been duly authorized by the Authority;

GRANTING CLAUSES

Now, Therefore, This Indenture Witnesseth:

That in order to provide for the acquisition, construction, installation, equipping, operation and maintenance of the System and to secure the payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on all Bonds issued and to be issued under this Indenture, according to the import thereof, and to reimburse any Credit Provider and Liquidity Provider and any Reserve Facility Provider (each as hereinafter defined) for amounts owed to them under any Credit Facility, Liquidity Facility or Reserve Facility (each as hereinafter defined), respectively, but subject to the limitations set forth herein, and the performance and observance of each and every covenant and condition contained herein and in the Bonds, and for and in consideration of the premises and of the acceptance by the Trustee of the trusts hereby created, and of the purchase and acceptance of the Bonds by the respective Owners (as hereinafter defined) thereof, and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and for the purpose of fixing and declaring the terms and conditions upon which the Bonds shall be issued, authenticated, delivered, secured and accepted by all Persons who shall from time to time be or become Owners thereof, the Authority does hereby assign, pledge and grant a lien upon and a security interest (and does hereby confirm its prior assignment, pledge and grant of a lien upon and a security interest under the Prior Indenture) in all of its right, title and interest in and to the following described property, rights and interests (collectively, the "Trust Estate") to the Trustee and its successors in trust and assigns, to the extent provided in this Indenture:

- (a) the Revenues (as hereinafter defined);
- (b) the Transfer Agreement; provided, that the assignment made by this clause shall not impair or diminish any obligation of the Authority under the provisions of the Transfer Agreement;
- (c) all Funds, Accounts and Subaccounts (each as hereinafter defined) established pursuant to this Indenture other than the Rebate Fund (as hereinafter defined) and all moneys and securities and earnings in such funds, accounts and subaccounts; and

(d) Any and all other contracts, instruments, moneys, revenues or sources of revenues (including, without limitation, pledged tax receipts of any type and from any source), securities and property furnished from time to time to the Trustee by the Authority or on behalf of the Authority or by any other Persons to be held by the Trustee as part of the Trust Estate under the terms of this Indenture;

But in trust nevertheless, for the equal and proportionate benefit and security of the Bonds issued and to be issued under the Prior Indenture and hereunder and secured by this Indenture, including any Bonds hereafter issued, without preference, priority or distinction as to participation in the lien, benefit and protection hereof of any one Bond over any other or from the others by reason of priority in the issue or negotiation thereof or by reason of the date or dates of maturity thereof, or for any other reason whatsoever (except as expressly provided in this Indenture), so that each and all of the Bonds shall have the same right, lien and privilege under this Indenture and shall be equally secured hereby, with the same effect as if the same had all been made, issued and negotiated upon the delivery hereof (all except as expressly provided in this Indenture);

Provided, however, that prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default (as hereinafter defined) the lien on and pledge of the Trust Estate conferred by this Indenture in favor of the Trustee shall be subject in all respects to the provisions of this Indenture that require the application of Revenues or other moneys to the funds created under this Indenture, including in each case any account or subaccount established therein, prior to the application of such Revenues or other moneys for the payment of the principal or redemption price of and the interest on the Bonds. No Owner of any Bond has the right to compel any exercise of the taxing power of any unit of government to pay the principal or Redemption Price of the Bonds or the interest thereon.

Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of these Granting Clauses:

- (i) moneys in and investments of the Rebate Fund (as hereinafter defined) shall not be pledged to the payment of the Bonds and shall be applied solely to the payment of rebate amounts due to the United States of America with respect to Bonds or payments in lieu thereof or as otherwise provided in this Indenture; and
- (ii) upon the occurrence of an Event of Default (as hereinafter defined) the Trustee shall have a first lien on amounts held pursuant to Section 9.04.

Provided Further, however, that these presents are upon the condition that, if the Authority, or its successors, shall well and truly pay or cause to be paid, or provide for the payment of all principal, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds due or to become due thereon, at the times and in the manner stipulated therein and herein, then this Indenture and the rights hereby granted shall cease, terminate and be void, but shall otherwise be and remain in full force:

And it is hereby covenanted and agreed by and among the Authority, the Trustee and the Owners from time to time of the Bonds, that the terms and conditions upon which the Bonds are to be issued, authenticated, delivered, secured and accepted by all Persons who shall from time to

time be or become the Owners thereof, and the trusts and conditions upon which the moneys and securities hereby pledged are to be held and disposed of, which trusts and conditions the Trustee hereby accepts, are as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

SECTION 1.01. DEFINITIONS. Unless the context otherwise requires, the terms defined in this Section 1.01 shall for all purposes hereof and of any amendment hereof or supplement hereto and of the Bonds and of any certificate, opinion, request or other document mentioned herein or therein have the meanings defined herein, the following definitions to be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of any of the terms defined herein:

"Account" shall mean any account created and maintained pursuant to this Indenture.

"Accountant" shall mean the independent certified public accountants or firm of independent certified public accountants retained by the Authority under the provisions of Section 7.05 to perform and carry out the duties imposed on the Accountant by this Indenture.

"Accreted Value" shall mean, as of any date of computation with respect to any Capital Appreciation Bond, an amount equal to the principal amount of such Capital Appreciation Bond at its initial offering plus the interest accrued on such Capital Appreciation Bond from the date of delivery to the original purchasers thereof to the Compounding Date next preceding the date of computation or the date of computation if a Compounding Date plus, with respect to matters related to the payment upon redemption or acceleration of the Capital Appreciation Bond, if such date of computation shall not be a Compounding Date, a portion of the difference between the Accreted Value as of the immediately preceding Compounding Date (or the date of original issuance if the date of computation is prior to the first Compounding Date succeeding the date of original issuance) and the Accreted Value as of the immediately succeeding Compounding Date, calculated based on the assumption that Accreted Value accrues during any period in equal daily amounts on the basis of a year of 360 days consisting of twelve months of thirty days each. Interest shall accrue on any Capital Appreciation Bond and be compounded periodically at such rate and at such times as provided for in any Supplemental Indenture relating to said Capital Appreciation Bond.

"Act" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the introductory paragraph of this Indenture.

"Additional Bonds" shall mean the Bonds issued pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.08 on a parity with Outstanding Bonds.

"Administrative Expenses" shall mean the reasonable and necessary general and administrative expenses of the Authority including salaries of Authority administrative personnel, any taxes which may be lawfully imposed on the System or its income or operations and reserves therefor, the amount necessary to compensate any Fiduciary in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture, including, but not limited to, Section 8.04, and any other administrative expenses required to be paid under the provisions of this Indenture or by law, as

such expenses are determined to have been incurred in accordance with the method of accounting used in the preparation of the annual financial statements of the Authority including, to the extent so determined, expenses not annually recurring, but excluding: (i) any allowance for depreciation, or amortization; and (ii) any deposits or transfers to the credit of the Funds, Accounts or Subaccounts; provided, however, that to the extent such Administrative Expenses relate, all or in part, to a future period of time they shall be prospectively determined by reference to the Annual Budget, to the extent applicable to the future period, and to any projections authorized to be used herein, to the extent applicable to the future period.

"Alternate Credit Facility" shall mean a Credit Facility provided pursuant to the terms of Section 13.03.

"Alternate Credit Facility Date" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 13.03.

"Alternate Liquidity Facility" shall mean a Liquidity Facility provided pursuant to the terms of Section 13.06.

"Alternate Liquidity Facility Date" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 13.06.

"Amortization Requirements" shall mean the money required to be deposited in the Sinking Fund for the purpose of the mandatory redemption or payment at maturity of any Term Bonds issued pursuant to this Indenture, the specific amounts and times of such deposits to be as provided in Section 3.01 with respect to the Series 1996 Bonds and to be determined in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Term Bonds.

"Annual Budget" shall mean the annual budget, as amended or supplemented, adopted or in effect for a particular Fiscal Year as provided in Section 5.04.

"Annual Repayment Requirements" shall mean, for any given Fiscal Year, the total of the following: (i) the Net Liabilities (as defined in the Transfer Agreement) payable by the Authority for such Fiscal Year as set forth in Exhibit F to the Transfer Agreement, if any; (ii) the SunPass Installation Costs (as defined in the SunPass Agreement) payable by the Authority for such Fiscal Year pursuant to the SunPass Agreement, if any; (iii) Environmental Liabilities (as defined in the Transfer Agreement) payable by the Authority for such Fiscal Year pursuant to the Transfer Agreement, if any; and (iv) Overruns (as defined in the Toll Operations and Maintenance Agreement), if any. As used in this Indenture, clauses (i) and (ii) of the definition of Annual Repayment Requirements shall constitute the Non-contingent Portion of the Annual Repayment Requirements and clauses (iii) and (iv) shall constitute the Contingent Portion of Annual Repayment Requirements.

"Appreciated Value" shall mean, with respect to any Capital Appreciation and Income Bond: (a) as of any date of computation prior to the Interest Commencement Date, an amount equal to the principal amount thereof on the date of original issuance plus the interest accrued on such Bond from the date of original issuance of such Bond to the Compounding Date next preceding the date of computation or the date of computation if a Compounding Date, such interest to compound periodically at the times and at the rate provided in any Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of said Bond, plus, if such date of computation shall not be a Compounding Date, a portion of the difference between the Appreciated Value as of the

immediately preceding Compounding Date (or the date of original issuance if the date of computation is prior to the first Compounding Date succeeding the date of original issuance) and the Appreciated Value as of the immediately succeeding Compounding Date calculated based upon an assumption that Appreciated Value accrues during any period in equal daily amounts on the basis of a year of 360 days consisting of twelve months of thirty days each; and (b) as of any date of computation on and after the Interest Commencement Date, the Appreciated Value on the Interest Commencement Date.

"Authority" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the introductory paragraph to this Indenture.

"Authority Account" shall mean the Account by that name established in the General Fund.

"Authority Counsel" shall mean Greenberg Traurig, P.A., Edwards & Carstarphen and any other legal counsel appointed by the Authority to represent its legal interests.

"Authorized Denomination" means (a) in the case of the Series 1996 Bonds, (i) while the Series 1996 Bonds bear interest at a Daily, Weekly or Monthly Rates, \$100,000 and integral multiples of \$5,000 over \$100,000, and (ii) while the Series 1996 Bonds bear interest at a Quarterly, Semiannual, Extended or Fixed Rate, \$5,000, and integral multiples thereof, (b) in the case of the Series 1999 Bond, its unpaid principal balance from time to time, (c) in the case of the Series 2000 Bonds and the Series 2001A Bonds, \$5,000, and integral multiples thereof, and (d) in the case of other Series of Bonds, such denominations as shall be authorized in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Bonds.

"Authorized Officer" shall mean, when used with respect to the Authority, the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman, the Executive Director, and any other officer or employee of the Authority designated from time to time by resolution of the Authority as an Authorized Officer under this Indenture.

"Average Annual Debt Service Requirement" shall mean, as of any date and with respect to a particular Series of Bonds, the arithmetic average of the Principal and Interest Requirements in the then current and each succeeding Fiscal Year.

"Average Rate" shall mean the rate determined by dividing the total amount of interest paid on all Variable Rate Bonds for a given period by the average principal amount of all Variable Rate Bonds Outstanding during that period.

"Bonds" shall mean, collectively, Outstanding Series 1996 Bonds, the Outstanding Series 1999 Bond, Outstanding Series 2000 Bonds, Outstanding Series 2001A Bonds, Completion Bonds, Additional Bonds and Refunding Bonds.

"Bond Counsel" shall mean any firm of nationally recognized municipal bond attorneys selected by the Authority, including co-counsel to such firm, each of which shall be and experienced in the issuance of municipal bonds and matters relating to the exclusion of the interest thereon from gross income for purposes of federal income taxation.

"Bond Registrar" shall mean a bank or trust company, either within or without the State of Florida, designated as such by resolution of the Authority, which shall perform such functions as Bond Registrar as are required by this Indenture with respect to one or more Series of Bonds. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, the Trustee shall be the initial Bond Registrar.

"Bondholder" (or "Owner") shall mean the registered owners of the Bonds as shown on the registration books of the Bond Registrar maintained pursuant to Section 2.04.

"Business Day" means any date other than (i) Saturday or Sunday, (ii) a day on which the Trustee, any Credit Provider or any Liquidity Provider is lawfully closed, (iii) a day on which the federal reserve bank for the federal reserve district in which the Trustee or Tender Agent is located is closed; or (iv) a day on which the New York Stock Exchange is closed.

"Capital Appreciation Bonds" shall mean any Bonds as to which interest is compounded periodically on each Compounding Date and which are payable in an amount equal to the then current Accreted Value only at maturity, earlier redemption or other payment date therefor, all as designated by any Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Bonds and which may be either Serial Bonds or Term Bonds.

"Capital Appreciation and Income Bonds" shall mean any Bonds as to which accruing interest is not paid prior to the Interest Commencement Date specified in any Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Bonds and with respect to which, until said Interest Commencement Date, the Appreciated Value is compounded periodically on each Compounding Date.

"Capitalized Interest" shall mean proceeds of Bonds set aside to pay the interest costs on Bonds that will accrue during the construction of a Project or other specified period, the amount of which shall be set forth in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of the Bonds, the proceeds of which shall be applied for such purpose.

"Chairman" shall mean the Person appointed to serve as the Chairman of the Authority or his designee or the Person succeeding to his principal function.

"Code" shall mean the applicable provisions of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

"Completion Bonds" shall mean the Bonds issued pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.07 on a parity with Outstanding Bonds.

"Compounding Date" shall mean, with respect to any Capital Appreciation Bond and Capital Appreciation and Income Bond, the dates on which interest shall compound, as specified in any Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Bonds.

"Construction Fund" shall mean the Fund of that name created and maintained pursuant to Section 4.01.

"Consulting Engineer" shall mean the engineer, engineering firm, traffic consultant or traffic consulting firm at the time retained by the Authority pursuant to Section 7.05 to carry out

and perform the duties imposed on the Consulting Engineer by this Indenture. The Authority may retain the services of more than one Consulting Engineer to perform duties and services required of the Consulting Engineer under this Indenture.

"Continuing Disclosure Agreement" shall mean, with respect to one or more Series of Bonds, the Continuing Disclosure Agreement entered into between the Authority, the dissemination agent specified therein and such other Persons who are determined to be Obligated Persons (within the meaning of Rule 15c2-12 of the Securities and Exchange Commission) with respect to such Bonds, as same may be amended from time to time, in order to comply with Rule 15c2-12 of the Securities and Exchange Commission.

"Conversion Date" means:

- (a) When used with respect to a Fixed Rate, the date on which a Fixed Rate becomes effective pursuant to Section 2.06(m); and
- (b) When used with respect to any particular Variable Rate Period, the date on which such Rate Period first becomes effective pursuant to Section 2.06.

"Convertible Bonds" shall mean Bonds issued under this Indenture which are convertible, at the option of the Authority, into a form of Bonds which are permitted by this Indenture other than the form of such Bonds at the time they were issued.

"Corporation Rate" shall mean the rate of interest per annum borne by Provider Bonds, which shall equal the Prime Rate plus 1% or, if applicable the Default Rate; provided however that the Corporation Rate shall not exceed the lesser of 12% per annum or the maximum rate permitted by applicable law.

"Cost" shall mean, as applied to a Project, the aggregate cost of construction of the Project, and all obligations and expenses relating thereto, including all items of cost which are set forth in Section 4.03.

"Counterparty" shall mean a financial institution whose long-term debt obligations, or whose payment obligations under a Hedge Agreement are guaranteed by an entity, whose senior long-term debt obligations are rated (on the date the Hedge Agreement is entered into) at least "A-" by S&P or "A3" by Moody's.

"County" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the recitals to this Indenture.

"Credit Facility" shall mean the Initial Credit Facility and each and every other irrevocable letter of credit, policy of municipal bond insurance, surety bond, guaranty, purchase agreement, credit agreement or similar facility in which the entity providing such facility irrevocably agrees to provide funds to make payment of the principal of and interest on Bonds when due. The term "Credit Facility" shall also include and "Alternate Credit Facility."

"Credit Provider" shall mean the Initial Credit Provider and each and every other provider of a Credit Facility, if any, with respect to any Series of Bonds.

"Daily Rate" shall mean the interest rate determined for the Bonds for a Daily Rate Period pursuant to Section 2.06(c).

"Daily Rate Period" shall mean, while the Series 1996 Bonds bear interest at the Daily Rate, the period commencing on each Business Day to but excluding the following Business Day.

"Debt Service Reserve Fund" shall mean the Fund of that name created and maintained pursuant to Section 5.06.

"Debt Service Reserve Fund Deposit Requirement" shall mean an amount in each of the twelve successive months beginning with the month following any month in which any amount shall have been withdrawn from the Debt Service Reserve Fund (or drawn under a Reserve Facility) or a deficiency is determined to exist upon valuation of the Debt Service Reserve Fund pursuant to Section 6.02, equal to one twelfth of the deficiency created by such withdrawal (or draw under a Reserve Facility) or resulting from such valuation until such deficiency is made up. In the case of a draw under the Initial Reserve Facility, such deficiency shall include all Policy Costs then due and owing under the Series 1996 Debt Service Reserve Fund Policy Agreement.

"Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement" shall mean, as of any date of calculation, an amount equal to the least of: (i) the maximum Principal and Interest Requirements on the Bonds in the current or any future Fiscal Year for the Bonds; (ii) 125% of the Average Annual Debt Service Requirement for the Bonds; or (iii) 10% of the proceeds of the Bonds. The Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement may be satisfied, in whole or in part, by the deposit of a Reserve Facility.

"Default Rate" shall mean, with respect to Provider Bonds, a rate of interest per annum equal to the Prime Rate plus 3%.

"Department" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the recitals to this Indenture.

"Department Operation and Maintenance Expenses" shall mean, for a given period, Operation and Maintenance Expenses incurred by the Department pursuant to the Toll Operations and Maintenance Agreement, the Roadway Operations and Maintenance Agreement and the SunPass Agreement, as such amounts have been determined by the Authority with reference to the Annual Budget and in accordance with such agreements.

"Depositary" shall mean any bank, savings association or trust company duly authorized by law to engage in its business and to receive Authority funds and designated by an Authorized Officer as a depositary of moneys under the provisions of this Indenture.

"Deposit Day" shall mean the day on or before the twenty-fifth (25th) day of each month (or such other day that may be designated in a Supplemental Indenture as a "Deposit Day" in respect of a Series of Bonds) on which day a withdrawal from the Revenue Fund and a deposit to one or more other Funds, Accounts or Subaccounts is required to accomplish the payments and transfers required by such Supplemental Indenture.

"Direct Participant" shall mean a participant in the DTC Book-Entry Only System on whose DTC accounts ownership interests in securities are credited.

"DTC" means The Depository Trust Company, New York New York, and its successors and assigns.

"Eligible Funds" means:

- (a) Bonds proceeds deposited with the Trustee contemporaneously with the issuance and sale of Bonds (other than proceeds of sale of Bonds to the Authority) and which were continuously thereafter subject to the lien of this Indenture in a separate and segregated fund, account or subaccount established hereunder in which no moneys which were not Eligible Funds were at any time held while such Bond proceeds were held therein, together with the investment earnings thereon;
- (b) Moneys (i) held in any Fund, Account or Subaccount in which no other moneys which are not Eligible Funds are held, and (ii) which have been on deposit with the Trustee for at least three hundred sixty-six (366) consecutive days during which period no Event of Bankruptcy shall have occurred, together with the investment earnings thereon;
 - (c) Proceeds of a drawing under the Credit Facility or the Liquidity Facility; and
- (d) Proceeds from the issuance and sale of Refunding Bonds and any other moneys deposited with the Trustee if there is delivered to the Trustee at the time of the issuance and sale of such Refunding Bonds or the deposit of such other moneys with the Trustee a written opinion of nationally recognized bankruptcy counsel to the effect that payments with such proceeds or other moneys, as the case may be, of principal of, premium, if any, or interest on the Bonds would not be avoidable transfers under the United States Bankruptcy Code should an Event of Bankruptcy hereafter occur.

"Escrow Agent" shall mean a bank or trust company, either within or without the State of Florida, having fiduciary powers and designated as Escrow Agent in an Escrow Deposit Agreement and performing such functions as are required by such Escrow Deposit Agreement.

"Escrow Agreement" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the recitals to this Indenture. The Escrow Agreement shall not be considered to be an Escrow Deposit Agreement within the meaning of this Indenture.

"Escrow Deposit Agreement" shall mean an Escrow Deposit Agreement, by and between the Authority and an Escrow Agent, pursuant to which cash and Escrow Securities will be held by the Escrow Agent to provide for payment, in whole or in part, of one or more specified Series of Bonds.

"Escrow Securities" shall mean cash, direct non-callable obligations of the United States of America and securities fully and unconditionally guaranteed as to the timely payment of principal and interest by the United States of America, to which direct obligations or guarantee the full faith and credit of the United States of America has been pledged, Refcorp interest strips, CATS, TIGRS, STRPS, or defeased municipal bonds rated "AAA" by S&P or "Aaa" by

Moody's (or any combination thereof). Also, "Escrow Securities" shall include United States Agency for International Development securities fully and unconditionally guaranteed as to the payment of principal and interest by the United States of America, where such securities shall be scheduled to mature at least fifteen days prior to the date on which the maturing principal of and interest on such securities are required to pay when due the principal of and premium, if any, and interest due and to become due on Bonds deemed paid within the meaning of Section 12.01 of this Indenture on or prior to the redemption date or maturity date thereof, as the case may be.

"Event of Bankruptcy" means the filing of a petition in bankruptcy or the commencement of a proceeding under the United States Bankruptcy Code pursuant to Sections 301 or 303 thereof by or against the Authority.

"Event of Default" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 9.02.

"Extended Rate" shall mean the interest rate determined for the Series 1996 Bonds for an Extended Rate Period pursuant to Section 2.06(h).

"Extended Rate Period" shall mean, while the Series 1996 Bonds bear interest at the Extended Rate, the period commencing on the Extended Rate Conversion Date and on the first Business Day of the calendar month following the last day of the prior Rate Period, extending for a period of one year or integral multiples of six months in excess of one year as established by the Remarketing Agent and ending on a day which is the last day preceding the first Business Day of a calendar month.

"Fiduciary" shall mean, collectively, the Trustee, Bond Registrar and Paying Agent, or, as the context may require, any one of them.

"First Supplemental Indenture" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the introductory paragraph of this Indenture.

"Fiscal Year" shall mean the period established as the Authority's fiscal year, presently commencing July 1 of each year and concluding on June 30 of the following year, as the same may be changed from time to time by resolution of the Authority, a copy of which shall have been provided to the Trustee.

"Fitch" shall mean Fitch Investors Service, L.P. and its successors and assigns, and, if such corporation shall be dissolved or liquidated or shall no longer perform the functions of a securities rating agency, "Fitch" shall be deemed to refer to any other nationally recognized securities rating agency designated by the Authority by written notice of an Authorized Officer to the Trustee.

"Fixed Rate" means an interest rate to be determined for the Series 1996 Bonds pursuant to Section 2.06(p).

"Fixed Rate Period" means the period of time during which the Series 1996 Bonds bear interest at a Fixed Rate.

"Fund" shall mean any fund created and maintained pursuant to this Indenture.

"General Account" shall mean the Account of that name established in the General Fund.

"General Fund" shall mean the Fund of that name created and maintained pursuant to Section 5.06.

"Government Obligations" shall mean direct obligations of, or obligations the full and timely payment of the principal of and interest on which are guaranteed by, the United States of America.

"Hedge Agreement" shall mean the Series 1996 Cap Agreement and shall also include an interest rate exchange agreement, an interest rate swap agreement, a forward purchase contract, a put option contract, a call option contract or any other financial product which is used by the Authority as a hedging device with respect to its obligation to pay debt service on any of the Bonds, entered into between the Authority and a Counterparty; provided that such arrangement shall be specifically designated in a certificate of the Executive Director as a "Hedge Agreement" for purposes of this Indenture; and provided further that, at the time of entering into such Hedge Agreement, the Authority shall have obtained written evidence that the Counterparty satisfies the requirements for a Counterparty set forth in the definition of such term in this Article I.

"Hedge Charges" shall mean charges payable by the Authority to a Counterparty upon the execution, renewal or termination of any Hedge Agreement and any periodic fee payable by the Authority to keep such Hedge Agreement in effect and other payments required thereby.

"Hedge Obligations" shall mean net payments required to be made by the Authority under a Hedge Agreement from time to time as a result of fluctuation in hedged interest rates, or fluctuation in the value of any index of payment.

"Hedge Receipts" shall mean net payments received by the Authority from a Counterparty under a Hedge Agreement.

"Improvements" shall mean any extension, enlargement, improvement, equipping, construction, renovation, repair, replacement, rehabilitation or acquisition of all or any portion of the System, but only to the extent that the same shall have been determined by resolution of the Authority to be or to become a part of the System.

"Indenture" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the introductory paragraph hereof.

"Initial Credit Facility" shall mean the municipal bond new issue insurance policy issued by the Initial Credit Provider that guarantees payment of principal of and interest on the Series 1996 Bonds.

"Initial Credit Provider" shall mean Financial Guaranty Insurance Company, a New York stock insurance company, or any successor thereto.

"Initial Liquidity Facility" shall mean the Standby Bond Purchase Agreement dated as of December 1, 1996 between the Trustee and the Initial Liquidity Provider, as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time in accordance with its terms.

"Initial Liquidity Provider" shall mean FGIC Securities Purchase, Inc., a Delaware corporation, or any successor thereto.

"Initial Reserve Facility" shall mean the municipal bond debt service reserve fund policy issued by the Initial Reserve Facility Provider that guarantees payment of an amount up to 50% of the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement as calculated with respect to the Series 1996 Bonds.

"Initial Reserve Facility Provider" shall mean Financial Guaranty Insurance Company, a New York stock insurance company, or any successor thereto.

"Interest Commencement Date" shall mean, with respect to any particular Capital Appreciation and Income Bonds, the date specified in any Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Bonds (which date must be prior to the maturity date for such Bonds) after which interest accruing on such Bonds shall be payable on a periodic basis, with the first such payment date being the applicable Interest Payment Date immediately succeeding such Interest Commencement Date.

"Interest Payment Date" shall mean, with respect to the Series 1996 Bonds:

- (a) When the Series 1996 Bonds bear interest at the Daily, Weekly or Monthly Rate, the first Business Day of each calendar month commencing with the first Business Day of the calendar month following the initial issuance and delivery of the Series 1996 Bonds;
- (b) When the Series 1996 Bonds bear interest at the Quarterly Rate, the first Business Day of the third calendar month following the Quarterly Rate Conversion Date and subsequently the first Business day of each third calendar month thereafter;
- (c) When the Series 1996 Bonds bear interest at the Semiannual or Extended Rate, the first Business Day of the sixth month following the Semiannual or Extended Rate Conversion Date and subsequently the first Business Day of each sixth calendar month thereafter; and
- (d) When the Series 1996 Bonds bear interest at the Fixed Rate, each January 1 and July 1 after the Fixed Rate Conversion Date.

"Interest Payment Date" means, with respect to the Series 1999 Bond, the Series 2000 Bonds and the Series 2001A Bonds, each January 1 and July 1, commencing January 1, 2000 for the Series 1999 Bond, commencing on July 1, 2000 for the Series 2000 Bond, and commencing on January 1, 2002 for the Series 2001A Bond. "Interest Payment Date" means with respect to other Series of Bonds, the dates on which interest on such Bonds is payable as specified in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Bonds.

"Investment Securities" shall mean any of the following to the extent the same are at the time legal for investment by the Authority pursuant to applicable law and any other investment securities approved by the Credit Provider:

(a) Direct obligations of the United States of America and securities fully and unconditionally guaranteed as to the timely payment of principal and interest by the United

States of America, provided, that the full faith and credit of the United States of America must be pledged to any such direct obligation or guarantee ("Direct Obligations");

- (b) Direct obligations and fully guaranteed certificates of beneficial interest of the Export-Import Bank of the United States; consolidated debt obligations and letter of credit-backed issues of the Federal Home Loan Banks; the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation ("FHLMCs"); debentures of the Federal Housing Administration; mortgage-backed securities (except stripped mortgage securities which are valued greater than par on the portion of unpaid principal) and senior debt obligations of the Federal National Mortgage Association ("FNMAs"); participation certificates of the General Services Administration; guaranteed mortgage-backed securities and guaranteed participation certificates of the Government National Mortgage Association ("GNMAs"); guaranteed participation certificates and guaranteed pool certificates of the Small Business Administration; debt obligations and letter of credit-backed issues of the Student Loan Marketing Association; local authority bonds of the U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development; guaranteed Title XI financings of the U.S. Maritime Administration; guaranteed transit bonds of the Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority; and Resolution Funding Corporation securities;
- (c) Direct obligations of any state of the United States of America or any subdivision or agency thereof whose unsecured, uninsured and unguaranteed general obligation debt is rated, at the time of purchase, "A" or better by Moody's and "A" or better by S&P, or any obligation fully and unconditionally guaranteed by any state, subdivision or agency whose unsecured, uninsured and unguaranteed general obligation debt is rated, at the time of purchase, "A" or better by Moody's and "A" or better by S&P;
- (d) Commercial paper (having original maturities of not more than 270 days) rated, at the time of purchase, "P-1" by Moody's and "A-1" or better by S&P;
- (e) Federal funds, unsecured certificates of deposit, time deposits or bankers acceptances (in each case having maturities of not more than 365 days) of any domestic bank including a branch office of a foreign bank which branch office is located in the United States, provided legal opinions are received to the effect that full and timely payment of such deposit or similar obligation is enforceable against the principal office or any branch of such bank, which, at the time of purchase, has a short-term "Bank Deposit" rating of "P-1" by Moody's and "Short-Term CD" rating of "A-1" or better by S&P;
- (f) Deposits of any bank or savings and loan association which has combined capital, surplus and undivided profits of not less than \$3 million, provided such deposits are continuously and fully insured by the Bank Insurance Fund or the Savings Association Insurance Fund of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation;
 - (g) Investments in money market funds rated "AAAm" or "AAAm-G" by S&P;
- (h) Repurchase agreements collateralized by Direct Obligations, GNMAs, FNMAs or FHLMCs with any registered broker/dealer subject to Securities Investors' Protection Corporation jurisdiction or any commercial bank insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, if such broker/dealer or bank has an uninsured, unsecured and unguaranteed

obligation rated "P-1" or "A3" or better by Moody's and "A-1" or "A-" or better by S&P, provided:

- (i) a master repurchase agreement or specific written repurchase agreement governs the transaction;
- (ii) the securities are held free and clear of any lien by the Trustee or an independent third party acting solely as agent ("Agent") for the Trustee, and such third party is (A) a Federal Reserve Bank, (B) a bank which is a member of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation and which has combined capital, surplus and undivided profits of not less than \$50 million, or (C) a bank approved in writing for such purpose by the Credit Provider, and the Trustee shall have received written confirmation from such third party that it holds such securities, free and clear of any lien, as agent for the Trustee;
- (iii) a perfected first security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code, or book entry procedures prescribed at 31 C.F.R 306.1 et seq. or 31 C.F.R. 350.0 et seq. in such securities is created for the benefit of the Trustee;
- (iv) the repurchase agreement has a term of 180 days or less, and the Trustee or the Agent will value the collateral securities no less frequently than weekly and will liquidate the collateral securities if any deficiency in the required collateral percentage is not restored within two business days of such valuation; and
- (v) the fair market value of the securities in relation to the amount of the repurchase obligation, including principal and interest, is equal to at least 103%;
- (vi) Investment agreements, the issuer, form and substance of which are specifically approved by the Credit Provider; and
- (vii) The Local Government Surplus Funds Trust Fund administered by the State Board of Administration of Florida.

"Lease-Purchase Agreement" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the recitals to this Indenture.

"Liquidity Facility" shall mean a letter of credit, policy of insurance, surety bond, guaranty, purchase agreement, credit agreement or similar facility in which the entity providing such facility agrees to provide funds to pay the purchase price of, or agrees to purchase, Put Bonds upon their tender by the Owners thereof. The term "Liquidity Facility" shall also include an Alternate Liquidity Facility.

"Liquidity Provider" shall mean the Initial Liquidity Provider and each other provider of a Liquidity Facility, if any, with respect to any Series of Bonds.

"Maximum Rate" shall mean, with respect to the Series 1996 Bonds prior to the conversion of the Series 1996 Bonds to the Fixed Rate, 15% so long as the Series 1996 Bonds are Taxable Bonds or 12% so long as the Series 1996 Bonds are not Taxable Bonds, and, thereafter, the highest rate of interest allowed by law. "Maximum Rate" shall mean, with respect

to other Series of Bonds, the lower of the highest rate of interest allowed by law and such rate as shall be determined as the "Maximum Rate" for such Bonds in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance thereof.

"Monthly Rate" shall mean the interest rate determined for a Monthly Rate Period pursuant to Section 2.06(e).

"Monthly Rate Period" shall mean, while the Series 1996 Bonds bear interest at the Monthly Rate, the period commencing on the first Business Day of each month to but excluding the first Business Day of the following month.

"Moody's" shall mean Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and its successors and assigns, and, if such corporation shall be dissolved or liquidated or shall no longer perform the functions of a securities rating agency, "Moody's" shall be deemed to refer to any other nationally recognized securities rating agency designated by the Authority by written notice of an Authorized Officer to the Trustee.

"Net Proceeds" shall mean proceeds from any insurance, condemnation, performance bond, federal or state flood disaster assistance or any other financial guaranty (except a Credit Facility, Liquidity Facility or a Reserve Facility) paid with respect to the System remaining after payment therefrom of all reasonable expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred in the collection thereof; and, with respect to insurance, to the extent the Authority elects to self-insure, any moneys payable from any appropriation made by the Authority with respect to such self-insurance.

"Net Revenues" shall mean, for any period, the amount of the excess of Revenues over the amounts paid from the Revenue Fund for Operation and Maintenance Expenses during such period.

"Non-contingent Portion of Annual Repayment Requirements" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the definition of Annual Repayment Requirements.

"Obligated Person" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Rule 15c2-12 of the Securities and Exchange Commission.

"Operation and Maintenance Expenses" shall mean the reasonable and necessary Administrative Expenses (but only to the extent the same otherwise constitute Operation and Maintenance Expenses within the meaning of this definition), Department Operation and Maintenance Expenses (but only to the extent the same otherwise constitute Operation and Maintenance Expenses within the meaning of this definition) and the reasonable and necessary expenses of maintenance, repair and operation of the System and its toll facilities, including, without limitation, all ordinary and usual expenses of maintenance and repair, insurance premiums, engineering expenses, legal expenses, the costs of collecting and accounting for Tolls, employee bond premiums, payments in satisfaction of the obligations of the Authority under Section 7.15, amounts due in respect of fees and expenses under the Payment Agreement or any similar agreement with respect to a Credit or Liquidity Facility, and any other similar expenses required to be paid with respect to the System under the provisions of this Indenture or by law, as such expenses are determined to have been incurred in accordance with the method of

accounting used in the annual financial statements of the Authority, including, to the extent so determined, expenses not annually recurring, but excluding: (i) any reserves for extraordinary maintenance or repair; (ii) any allowance for depreciation or amortization; (iii) any deposits or transfers to the credit of the Funds and Accounts.

"Opinion of Bond Counsel" means a written opinion of Bond Counsel, in form and substance satisfactory to the Trustee, and except as may be otherwise specifically set forth in this Indenture, to the effect that the action proposed to be taken is authorized or permitted by the laws of the State and this Indenture and will not adversely affect the validity of the Bonds under the laws of the State or, except to the extent that any of the Bonds shall be Taxable Bonds, the exclusion from gross income for federal income tax purposes of interest on any Bonds.

"Opinion of Counsel" means an opinion in writing signed by an attorney or firm of attorneys acceptable to the Trustee who may be Authority Counsel or other counsel.

"Outstanding" shall mean, when used with reference to the Bonds or any of them, all Bonds theretofore delivered except: (a) Bonds deemed to have been paid in accordance with Section 3.05 or Section 12.01; (b) Bonds in lieu of which other Bonds have been issued pursuant to the provisions hereof relating to Bonds destroyed, mutilated, stolen or lost; (c) Bonds paid, redeemed or delivered to or acquired by the Authority for cancellation; and (d) for purposes of any consent or other action to be taken hereunder by the Owners of a specified percentage of principal amount of Bonds, the Bonds held by or for the account of the Authority.

"Owner" (or "Bondholder") shall mean the registered owners of the Bonds as shown on the registration books of the Bond Registrar maintained pursuant to Section 2.04.

"Participant" means one of the entities which is a member of the Securities Depository and deposits securities, directly or indirectly in the Book-Entry System maintained pursuant to Section 2.12.

"Participating Underwriter" shall mean, with respect to a Series of Bonds, any original underwriter of such Bonds identified as a "Participating Underwriter" in a Continuing Disclosure Agreement relating to such Bonds.

"Paying Agent" shall mean a bank or trust company, either within or without the State of Florida, designated as such by resolution of the Authority, which shall perform such functions as Paying Agent as are required by this Indenture with respect to one or more Series of Bonds. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, the Trustee shall be the initial Paying Agent for the Series 1996 Bonds.

"Payment Agreement" shall mean the Payment Agreement dated as of December 1, 1996 among the Authority, the Trustee and the Initial Liquidity Provider, as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time in accordance with its terms. The Authority hereby authorizes and directs the Trustee to enter into the Payment Agreement.

"Payment Obligations" mean amounts owed by the Authority to the Credit Provider pursuant to the reimbursement agreement in effect between them and the amounts owed by the

Authority to the Liquidity Provider pursuant to the reimbursement agreement in effect between them.

"Person" shall mean any individual, corporation, partnership, joint venture, association, joint stock company, trust, unincorporated organization or government or any agency or political subdivision thereof, unless the context shall otherwise indicate.

"Policy Costs" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the Series 1996 Debt Service Reserve Fund Policy Agreement.

"Prime Rate" shall mean, with respect to Provider Bonds, the rate of interest publicly announced by JPMorgan Chase Bank or its successor from time to time as its "Prime Rate".

"Principal and Interest Requirements" shall mean the respective amounts which are required in each Fiscal Year to provide:

- (a) for paying the interest on all Bonds then Outstanding which is payable on each Interest Payment Date in such Fiscal Year (the "Interest Requirement");
- (b) for paying the principal of all Serial Bonds then Outstanding which is payable upon the maturity of Serial Bonds in such Fiscal Year (together with clause (c) immediately below, the "Principal Requirement"); and
- (c) for paying the Amortization Requirements, if any, for all Term Bonds then Outstanding for such Fiscal Year (together with clause (b) immediately above, the "Principal Requirement").

For purpose of computing (a), (b) and (c) above, any principal, interest or Amortization Requirements due on the first day of a Fiscal Year shall be deemed due in the preceding Fiscal Year.

The following rules shall apply in determining the amount of the Principal and Interest Requirements for any Fiscal Year:

(i) the interest rate on Variable Rate Bonds shall be assumed to be: (A) for all purposes other than determining whether the test for issuing Additional Bonds set forth in Section 2.08 is met or determining compliance with the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement, the Average Rate of interest on all Variable Rate Bonds during the twelve months ending with the month preceding the date of calculation or such shorter period of time as such Variable Rate Bonds may have been Outstanding or, in the event there were no Variable Rate Bonds Outstanding during the twelve months preceding the date of calculation, then the initial rate of interest; or (B) for purposes of determining whether the test for issuing Additional Bonds set forth in Section 2.08 is met and for determining compliance with the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement, (1) with respect to Taxable Bonds, a rate equal to the bond equivalent yield on United States Treasury Obligations with maturities comparable to the average weighted maturities of the Taxable Bonds then outstanding, plus 50 basis points, which yield shall be calculated in accordance with standard practices in the banking industry, and (2) with respect to Bonds that are not Taxable Bonds, a rate equal to the most recently published Bond Buyer 25

Bond Revenue Index (or a comparable index, if such index is no longer published), plus 50 basis points;

- (ii) in the case of Put Bonds, the date or dates on which the Owner of such Put Bonds may elect or be required to tender such Bonds for payment or purchase shall be ignored if the source for said payment or purchase is a Credit Facility or a Liquidity Facility and the stated dates for Amortization Requirements and principal payments thereof shall be used for purposes of this calculation; provided, however, that during any period of time after the Credit Provider has advanced funds under a Credit Facility or a Liquidity Provider has advanced funds under a Liquidity Facility and before such amount is repaid, Principal and Interest Requirements shall include the principal amount so advanced and interest thereon, in accordance with the principal repayment schedule and interest rate or rates specified in the reimbursement or other similar agreement relating to such Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility;
- (iii) in the case of Capital Appreciation Bonds, the principal and interest portions of the Accreted Value becoming due at maturity or by virtue of an Amortization Requirement in that Fiscal Year's calculation shall be included;
- (iv) in the case of Capital Appreciation and Income Bonds, the principal and interest portions of the Appreciated Value becoming due at maturity or by virtue of an Amortization Requirement in that Fiscal Year's calculation shall be included;
- (v) in the case of Convertible Bonds, the calculations shall be based on the form of the Bonds as of the time of the calculation without regard to any unexercised conversion feature;
- (vi) if interest on a Series of Bonds is payable from Capitalized Interest or from other amounts set aside irrevocably for such purpose at the time such Bonds are issued, or if principal, interest or Amortization Requirements are payable from investment earnings retained or deposited in the Sinking Fund in accordance with Section 6.02, interest, principal and Amortization Requirements on such Series of Bonds shall be included in Principal and Interest Requirements only to the extent of the amount of interest, Principal and Amortization Requirements payable in a Fiscal Year from amounts other than amounts so funded to pay same; and
- (vii) To the extent that the Authority has entered into a Hedge Agreement with respect to any Bonds and notwithstanding the provisions of clauses (i) through (vi) above, while the Hedge Agreement is in effect and so long as the Counterparty has not defaulted thereunder and so long as the Counterparty or an entity guarantying its obligations under such Hedge Agreement maintains a rating on its senior long-term debt obligations of at least "BBB" from S&P or "Baa2" from Moody's, for the purpose of determining the Interest Requirements the interest rate with respect to the principal amount of such Bonds equal to the "notional" amount specified in the Hedge Agreement shall be assumed to be (A) if the Authority's Hedge Obligations under the Hedge Agreement are computed based upon a fixed rate of interest, the actual rate of interest upon which the Authority's Hedge Obligations under the Hedge Agreement are computed based upon a variable rate of interest, the average rate of interest for the Authority's

Hedge Obligations under the Hedge Agreement for the prior Fiscal Year or portion thereof while the Hedge Agreement was in effect or if the Hedge Agreement was not in effect during such prior Fiscal Year, then the lesser of (X) the initial rate of interest for the Authority's Hedge Obligations under the Hedge Agreement and (Y) the average rate of interest for the prior Fiscal Year under a published variable interest rate index agreed upon by the Authority and the Counterparty which is generally consistent with the formula which shall be used to determine the Authority's Hedge Obligations; "average rate" with respect to the Authority's Hedge Obligations for the prior Fiscal Year shall mean the rate determined by dividing the total annualized amount paid by the Authority under the Hedge Agreement in such Fiscal Year or portion thereof (without taking into account Hedge Receipts during such prior Fiscal Year or portion thereof) by the "notional" amount specified in the Hedge Agreement for such Fiscal Year.

"Project" shall mean Improvements to the System described in a Supplemental Indenture, as the same may be modified or amended as provided in Section 4.04.

"Provider Bonds" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 3.10(d)(ii).

"Purchase Date" means the date upon which the Tender Agent is obligated to purchase a Series 1996 Bond or Series 1996 Bonds pursuant to Article III.

"Purchase Price" of any Series 1996 Bond required to be purchased by the Tender Agent pursuant to Article III means an amount equal to the principal amount of such Series 1996 Bond plus, if the Purchase Date is other than an Interest Payment Date, accrued interest thereon, at the rate applicable to the Series 1996 Bond from the most recent Interest Payment Date and up to but excluding the Purchase Date.

"Put Bonds" shall mean all Bonds which, in accordance with this Indenture (including any Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of a Series of Bonds), may be tendered for payment or purchase by or on behalf of the Authority prior to the stated maturities thereof.

"Quarterly Rate" shall mean the interest rate determined for the Series 1996 Bonds for any Quarterly Rate Period pursuant to Section 2.06(f).

"Quarterly Rate Period" shall mean, while the Series 1996 Bonds bear interest at the Quarterly Rate, the period commencing on the Quarterly Rate Conversion Date for the Series 1996 Bonds, and on the first Business Day of each third calendar month thereafter, to but excluding the first Business Day of the third calendar month thereafter.

"Rate Period" or "Period" shall mean, when used with respect to any particular rate of interest applicable to the Series 1996 Bonds (whether a Daily, Weekly, Monthly, Quarterly, Semiannual, Extended or Fixed Rate), the period during which such rate of interest will remain in effect pursuant to Section 2.06.

"Rate Stabilization Account" shall mean the Account of that name established in the General Fund.

"Rating Agency" shall mean Fitch, Moody's or S&P, or whichever of them shall maintain a rating on any of the Bonds at a given time.

"Rebate Fund" shall mean the Fund of that name created and maintained pursuant to Section 7.15.

"Record Date" shall mean, in the case of the Series 1996 Bonds (i) the Business Day immediately prior to the Interest Payment Date in question in the case of the Daily and Weekly Rate Periods, (ii) the last Business Day at least five (5) days prior to the Interest Payment Date in question in the case of the Monthly Rate Periods, and (iii) the 15th day (whether or not a Business Day) of the calendar month immediately preceding such Interest Payment Date in the case of a Quarterly, Semiannual, Extended Rate or Fixed Rate Period. "Record Date" shall mean, in the case of any other Bonds, the date fifteen days next preceding an Interest Payment Date, whether or not a Business Day, or the date otherwise designated as such in any Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Bonds.

"Refunding Bonds" shall mean the Bonds issued pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.09 on a parity with any Outstanding Bonds.

"Remarketing Agent" means the remarketing agent appointed pursuant to Section 13.07.

"Remarketing Agreement" means the Remarketing Agreement dated as of even date herewith between the Authority and the Remarketing Agent.

"Renewal and Replacement Fund" shall mean the Fund of that name created and maintained pursuant to Section 5.06.

"Reserve Facility" shall mean the Initial Reserve Facility and any other insurance policy, surety bond, irrevocable letter of credit or other credit agreement or similar facility maintained by the Authority in lieu of or in partial substitution for cash or securities on deposit in the Debt Service Reserve Fund.

"Reserve Facility Provider" shall mean the Initial Reserve Facility Provider and any other provider of a Reserve Facility.

"Revenue Fund" shall mean the Fund of that name created and maintained pursuant to Section 5.05.

"Revenues" shall mean all Tolls, revenues, rates, fees, charges and rentals received by or accrued to the Authority in connection with or as a result of its ownership or operation of the System, including any Hedge Receipts, any revenues (including revenues that may be derived from taxes) pledged as part of the Trust Estate at any time after the date of this Indenture, any investment income from moneys held on deposit in any of the Funds or Accounts (other than the Rebate Fund) created hereunder, and, except for purposes of Section 2.08(c) of this Indenture, any amounts transferred or to be transferred from the Rate Stabilization Account to the Revenue Fund, all as calculated in accordance with the method of accounting used in the annual financial statements of the Authority.

"Roadway Operations and Maintenance Agreement" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the recitals to this Indenture.

"S&P" shall mean Standard & Poor's Rating Group, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc., and its successors and assigns, and, if such entity shall be dissolved or liquidated or shall no longer perform the functions of a securities rating agency, "S&P" shall be deemed to refer to any other nationally recognized securities rating agency designated by the Authority by written notice of an Authorized Officer to the Trustee.

"Second Supplemental Indenture" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the introductory paragraph of this Indenture.

"Securities Depository" shall mean DTC or its nominee, and its successors appointed by the Authority in accordance with the provisions of Section 2.12.

"Semiannual Rate" shall mean the interest rate determined for a Semiannual Rate Period pursuant to Section 2.06(g).

"Semiannual Rate Period" shall mean, while the Series 1996 Bonds bear interest at the Semiannual Rate, the period commencing on the Semiannual Rate Conversion Date and from and including the first Business Day of each sixth calendar month thereafter to but excluding the first Business Day of the sixth calendar month thereafter.

"Serial Bonds" shall mean the Bonds of a Series which are stated to mature in annual installments.

"Series" shall mean the Bonds delivered at any one time under the provisions of Article II.

"Series 1996 Bonds" shall mean the Dade County Expressway Authority (Florida) Toll System Revenue Bonds, Series 1996 (Taxable) authorized to be issued pursuant to Section 2.06.

"Series 1996 Cap Agreement" shall mean the Cap Agreement dated as of December 10, 1996 between Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce and the Authority, as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time in accordance with its terms.

"Series 1996 Debt Service Reserve Fund Policy Agreement" shall mean the Debt Service Reserve Fund Policy Agreement dated as of December 10, 1996 between the Authority and the Initial Reserve Facility Provider, as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time in accordance with its terms.

"Series 1999 Bond" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the recitals to this Indenture.

"Series 2000 Bonds" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the recitals to this Indenture.

"Series 2001A Bonds" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the recitals to this Indenture.

"Sinking Fund" shall mean the Fund of that name created and maintained pursuant to Section 5.06.

"Special Record Date" shall mean, with respect to any Bond the date established by the Authority in connection with the payment of overdue interest on the Bonds pursuant to Section 2.02.

"State" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the introductory paragraph to this Indenture.

"State Bonds" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the recitals hereto.

"Subaccount" shall mean any subaccount created and maintained pursuant to this Indenture.

"SunPass Agreement" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the recitals to this Indenture.

"Supplemental Indenture" shall mean an indenture supplemental hereto or amendatory hereof entered into by the Authority and the Trustee pursuant to the terms hereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the First Supplemental Indenture, the Second Supplemental Indenture (except for Section 4.01 of the Second Supplemental Indenture, the provisions of which have been incorporated in this Indenture) and the Third Supplemental Indenture (except for Section 4.06 of the Third Supplemental Indenture, the provisions of which have been incorporated in this Indenture) shall be considered to be Supplemental Indentures for all purposes of this Indenture.

"System" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the recitals to this Indenture.

"Taxable Bond" shall mean any Series 1996 Bond and any other Bond issued under this Indenture, if in connection with such issuance there was not delivered to the Authority an opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that the interest on such Bond is not included in the gross income of the Owners thereof for purposes of federal income taxation.

"Tender Agent" shall mean The Bank of New York, or any successors appointed in accordance with Section 13.09 of this Indenture.

"Tender Agent Agreement" shall mean the Tender Agent Agreement dated as of even date herewith between the Authority and the Tender Agent.

"Term Bonds" shall mean Bonds which shall be stated to mature on one date and for the amortization of which payment of Amortization Requirements are required to be made into the Sinking Fund.

"Test Period Revenues" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in Section 2.08(c)(v).

"Third Supplemental Indenture" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the introductory paragraph of this Indenture.

"Time Deposits" shall mean time deposits, certificates of deposit or similar arrangements with any bank or trust company which is a member of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation

and any federal or State of Florida savings and loan association whose deposits are insured by the Savings Association Insurance Fund and which are secured in the manner provided in Section 6.01.

"Toll Operations and Maintenance Agreement" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the recitals to this Indenture.

"Tolls" shall mean all tolls, fares, incomes, receipts, rents, franchises, charges and all returns or moneys of an income nature derived by or for the benefit of the Authority from users of the System.

"Transfer Agreement" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the recitals to this Indenture.

"Trustee" shall mean The Bank of New York or any other bank or trust company, either within or without the State of Florida, having fiduciary powers and designated as Trustee in the manner provided in Section 8.08.

"Trust Estate" shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the recitals to this Indenture.

"Variable Rate" means, as the context requires, the Daily, Weekly, Monthly, Quarterly, Semiannual or Extended Rate applicable to the Series 1996 Bonds.

"Variable Rate Bonds" shall mean Bonds issued with a variable, adjustable, convertible or other similar interest rate which is not fixed in percentage for the entire term thereof at the date of issue, and which may be convertible to a fixed interest rate.

"Vice-Chairman" shall mean the Person appointed to serve as the Vice-Chairman of the Authority or his designee or the Person succeeding to his principal function.

"Weekly Rate" shall mean the interest rate determined for a Weekly Rate Period pursuant to Section 2.06(d) hereof.

"Weekly Rate Period" shall mean, while the Series 1996 Bonds bear interest at the Weekly Rate, the period commencing on Thursday of each week (or in the case of the first Weekly Rate Period, on the date of original issuance and delivery of the Series 1996 Bonds) to but excluding Thursday of the following week (or in the case of the first Weekly Rate Period, the Thursday immediately following the date of original issuance and delivery of the Series 1996 Bonds), except that (a) in the case of a conversion to a Weekly Rate Period from a different Variable Rate Period, the initial Weekly Rate Period shall be from and including and including the Weekly Rate Conversion Date to but excluding Thursday of the following week, and (b) in the case of a conversion of the Series 1996 Bonds from a Weekly Rate Period to a different Rate Period, the last Weekly Rate Period shall end on and exclude the Conversion Date.

SECTION 1.02. INTERPRETATION. (a) In this Indenture, unless the context otherwise requires:

- (i) The terms "hereby," "hereof," "hereto," "herein," "hereunder" and any similar terms, as used in this Indenture, refer to this Indenture, and the term "hereafter" shall mean after, and the term "heretofore" shall mean before, the date of this Indenture;
- (ii) Words of the masculine gender shall mean and include correlative words of the feminine and neuter genders and words importing the singular number shall mean and include the plural number and vice versa;
- (iii) References to Articles and Sections refer to Articles and Sections of this Indenture unless the context specifically requires otherwise;
- (iv) Any headings preceding the text of the several Articles and Sections of this Indenture, and any table of contents or marginal notes appended to copies hereof, shall be solely for convenience of reference and shall not constitute a part of this Indenture, nor shall they affect its meaning, construction or effect; and
- (v) References to Funds shall include any and all Accounts or Subaccounts therein, unless the context otherwise requires.
- (b) Whenever in this Indenture the Authority or the Trustee is named or referred to, it shall include, and shall be deemed to include, its respective successors and assigns whether so expressed or not. All of the covenants, stipulations, obligations and agreements by or on behalf of, and other provisions for the benefit of, the Authority or the Trustee contained in this Indenture shall bind and inure to the benefit of such respective successors and assigns and shall bind and inure to the benefit of any officer, board, commission, authority, agency or instrumentality to whom or to which there shall be transferred by or in accordance with law any right, power or duty of the Authority or of its successors or assigns, the possession of which is necessary or appropriate in order to comply with any such covenants, stipulations, obligations, agreements or other provisions of this Indenture.
- (c) Nothing in this Indenture expressed or implied is intended or shall be construed to confer upon, or to give to, any Person other than the Authority, the Trustee, any Credit Provider, any Liquidity Provider, any Reserve Facility Provider, including their respective agents, and the Owners, any right, remedy or claim under or by reason of this Indenture or any covenant, condition or stipulation hereof. All the covenants, stipulations, promises and agreements in this Indenture contained by or on behalf of the Authority shall be for the sole benefit of the Authority, the Trustee, any Credit Provider, any Liquidity Provider, any Reserve Facility Provider, including their respective agents and the Owners.

ARTICLE II

AUTHORIZATION, DETAILS, EXECUTION, DELIVERY AND REGISTRATION OF BONDS

SECTION 2.01. AUTHORIZATION OF BONDS. The Authority shall not issue any Bonds while this Indenture is in effect except in accordance with the provisions of this Article II. Bonds may be issued in one or more Series only for purposes permitted under this Article II. The total principal amount of Bonds that may be issued and Outstanding under this Indenture is unlimited. Any two or more Series may be consolidated for purposes of sale in such manner as may be provided herein or in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of the Bonds of such Series. The principal of, redemption premium, if any, and interest on all Bonds shall be payable solely from the Trust Estate.

Upon the issuance of a Series of Bonds under the terms, limitations and conditions herein provided, the Authority shall provide for the funding of the Debt Service Reserve Fund in an amount equal to the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement, all as set forth herein with respect to the Series 1996 Bonds and in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of any other Series of Bonds. The Authority may establish a separate Account in the Debt Service Reserve Fund for each Series of Bonds, including those secured by a Reserve Facility, and the Owners of Bonds secured by such separate account shall not be secured by any other Account or Reserve Facilities in the Debt Service Reserve Fund.

SECTION 2.02. DETAILS OF BONDS. The Bonds of each Series issued under the provisions of this Indenture shall be designated "Dade County Expressway Authority (Florida) Toll System Revenue Bonds", and may be further designated as "Refunding", or "Taxable", as the Authority may determine to be appropriate, in each case inserting the year of issuance and any identifying series letter after the word "Series", subject to such variations or changes as may be determined necessary or appropriate by the Authority and specified as hereinafter provided with respect to the Series 1996 Bonds or in a Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of the Bonds of any other Series. The Bonds shall be in such amounts, if any, of Serial Bonds and/or Term Bonds and in the form of Capital Appreciation Bonds, Capital Appreciation and Income Bonds, Convertible Bonds, Put Bonds, Variable Rate Bonds or such other form of Bonds which may be marketable from time to time, or any combination thereof, as the Authority may determine. Except as otherwise provided in a Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of a Series of Bonds, the Bonds of such Series shall be in fully registered form as to principal and interest, without coupons. Except as otherwise provided in a Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of a Series of Bonds, both the principal of and the interest on the Bonds of such Series shall be payable in any coin or currency of the United States of America, or by check or wire payment in such currency, as, at the respective times of payment, is legal tender for the payment of public and private debts.

Payment of interest on any Interest Payment Date with respect to the Bonds, other than Capital Appreciation Bonds and interest on Capital Appreciation and Income Bonds that accrues prior to the Interest Commencement Date, shall be made to the Person appearing on the registration books of the Authority maintained pursuant to Section 2.04, as of the close of business on the Record Date. Such interest shall be payable by check or draft drawn on a Paying

Agent and shall be mailed on the Interest Payment Date to each Owner as of the Record Date, at his address as it appears on said registration books, or in the case of an Owner of \$1,000,000 or more of Bonds, by wire transfer to a domestic bank account specified in writing by such Owner to the Trustee and Paying Agent at least fifteen (15) days prior to an Interest Payment Date.

If and to the extent that the Authority shall fail to make a required payment or provision for payment of interest on any Bond on any Interest Payment Date, that interest shall cease to be payable to the Person who was the Owner of that Bond as of the applicable Record Date. When moneys become available for payment of interest on such Bond, the Trustee shall establish a Special Record Date for the payment of that interest which shall not be more than twenty, nor fewer than ten, days prior to the date of the proposed payment. Not fewer than ten days prior to the Special Record Date, notice of the proposed payment and of the Special Record Date therefor shall be mailed to each Owner of record on the fifth day prior to such mailing at his address as it appears on the registration books of the Authority maintained pursuant to Section 2.04. Thereafter, such interest shall be payable to the Owners of such Bonds at the close of business on the Special Record Date.

The principal of, and redemption premium, if any, on the Bonds, the Accreted Value of Capital Appreciation Bonds and the Appreciated Value of Capital Appreciation and Income Bonds shall be payable to or upon the order of the Owner or his duly authorized attorney or legal representative, as the same falls due, upon the presentation and surrender of such Bonds at the designated corporate trust office of the Paying Agent.

Each Series of Bonds (other than the Series 1996 Bonds) shall be authorized by a Supplemental Indenture which shall establish or provide a means of establishing the following:

- (a) the purpose for which such Bonds are to be issued, which shall be a purpose permitted under this Article II;
- (b) the manner in which the proceeds of the sale of such Bonds are to be applied, including any required deposits to the Funds, Accounts and Subaccounts;
- (c) whether such Bonds shall be issued as Serial Bonds, Term Bonds, or a combination of the foregoing and whether such Bonds shall be in the form of Capital Appreciation Bonds, Capital Appreciation and Income Bonds, Convertible Bonds, Put Bonds, Variable Rate Bonds or any other form of Bond which may become marketable from time to time, or any combination of such forms as determined by the Authority;
 - (d) the Authorized Denominations in which such Bonds are issuable;
- (e) the amount or amounts, date or dates, maturity date or dates (not exceeding the maximum number of years after the date of original issuance as is permitted by law), and interest rate or rates (not exceeding the maximum rate permitted by law) with respect to such Bonds;
 - (f) the Interest Payment Dates for such Bonds;
 - (g) the redemption and tender provisions, if any, for such Bonds;

- (h) the appointment of the Paying Agent and Bond Registrar for such Bonds and any remarketing agent, Credit Provider, Liquidity Provider or Reserve Facility Provider to be appointed in connection with the issuance of such Bonds and the authority to execute agreements relating to the functions to be performed by any such Person, to the extent applicable to any of such Bonds;
- (i) the creation of any additional Funds, Accounts and Subaccounts applicable to such Bonds and the designation of any such additional Funds, Accounts and Subaccounts as being established with respect to such Bonds;
- (j) the manner in which the Authority shall ensure that the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement shall be satisfied at the time of issuance of such Bonds;
- (k) the designated corporate trust office of the Bond Registrar and Paying Agent for such Bonds: and
- (l) such other matters as required by this Indenture to be established in a Supplemental Indenture or otherwise deemed appropriate by the Authority to be included therein and not inconsistent with the provisions of this Indenture.

SECTION 2.03. EXECUTION, AUTHENTICATION; BOND FORM. Except as otherwise permitted or required by the Act or applicable law, the Bonds shall be signed by, or bear the facsimile signature of, the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Authority. The official seal of the Authority or a facsimile thereof shall be imprinted or impressed on the Bonds. Such official seal shall be attested by the signature or facsimile signature of the Secretary of the Authority or an Authorized Officer. In case any officer whose signature or a facsimile of whose signature shall appear on any Bonds shall cease to be such officer before such Bonds have been authenticated and transferred by the Bond Registrar or delivered by the Authority, such signature or such facsimile shall nevertheless be valid and sufficient for all purposes the same as if he or she had remained in office until such authentication and transfer or delivery occurred. In addition, any Bond may bear the facsimile signature of, or may be signed by, such Persons as at the actual time of the execution of the Bond shall be the proper officers to execute such Bond although at the date of the Bond such Persons may not have been such officers.

Only such Bonds as have endorsed thereon a certificate of authentication as set forth in the form of Bond authorized by this Indenture, in the case of the Series 1996 Bonds, or a Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of any other Series of Bonds, duly executed by the Bond Registrar, shall be entitled to any benefit or security under this Indenture. No Bonds shall be valid or obligatory for any purpose unless and until such certificate of authentication on the Bond has been duly executed by the Bond Registrar, and such certificate of the Bond Registrar upon any such Bond shall be conclusive evidence that such Bond has been duly authenticated and delivered under this Indenture. The Bond Registrar's certificate of authentication on any Bond shall be deemed to have been duly executed if signed by an authorized officer of the Bond Registrar, but it shall not be necessary that the same officer sign the certificate of authentication on all of the Bonds that may be issued hereunder at any one time. The Series 1996 Bonds shall be substantially in the form attached as Exhibit C hereto. Each

other Series of Bonds shall be substantially in the form set forth in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Bonds.

SECTION 2.04. BOND REGISTRAR; REGISTRATION, TRANSFER AND EXCHANGE. The Authority shall cause books for the registration and transfer of Bonds to be kept by the Bond Registrar. Unless otherwise provided with respect to a Series of Bonds in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of the Bonds of such Series, all Bonds shall be registered in such books upon issuance thereof, who shall make notation of such registration thereon and shall not be registered to bearer. Bonds shall thereafter be transferred only by the Owner of such Bonds, in person or by his duly authorized attorney or legal representative, upon the surrender thereof together with a written assignment duly executed by the Owner or his duly authorized attorney or legal representative in such form as shall be satisfactory to the Bond Registrar. The registration of such transfer shall be made on such registration books and endorsed on the Bond by the Bond Registrar. Upon the transfer of any Bond, the Bond Registrar shall cause to be issued in the name of the transferee a new Bond or Bonds.

Upon surrender at the designated corporate trust office of the Bond Registrar with a written instrument of transfer duly executed by the Owner or his duly authorized attorney or legal representative, in such form as shall be satisfactory to the Bond Registrar, Bonds may be exchanged for a like aggregate principal amount of Bonds of other Authorized Denominations of the same Series, interest rate and maturity. The Authority shall execute, and the Bond Registrar shall authenticate and deliver such Bonds as the Owner making the exchange is entitled to receive.

In all cases in which the privilege of exchanging or transferring Bonds is exercised, the Authority shall execute and the Bond Registrar shall authenticate and deliver Bonds in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture. All Bonds surrendered in any such exchanges or transfers shall forthwith be delivered to the Bond Registrar and canceled by the Bond Registrar in the manner provided in Section 2.05.

No charge shall be made to any Bondholder for the privilege of registration, transfer or exchange hereinabove granted, but any Bondholder requesting any such registration, transfer or exchange shall pay any tax or other governmental charge required to be paid with respect thereto. The Authority and Bond Registrar shall not be required to execute, transfer or exchange any Bond during the period beginning at the close of business on a Record Date (or Special Record Date) and ending at the close of business on the next Interest Payment Date (or date set for payment of interest for which the Special Record Date was set). The Authority and Bond Registrar shall not be required to transfer or exchange any Bond: (a) during the fifteen days immediately preceding the date of mailing of notice of the redemption of such Bond; or (b) after such Bond has been selected for redemption or has matured.

Each Bond delivered pursuant to any provision of this Indenture in exchange or substitution for, or upon the transfer of the whole or any part of, one or more other Bonds, shall carry all of the right to interest which is accrued and unpaid, and which is to accrue, on the whole or part of the Bonds previously carried, and notwithstanding anything contained in this Indenture, such newly delivered Bond shall be dated or bear such notation so that neither gain

nor loss in interest the payment of which is not in default shall result from any exchange, substitution or transfer.

The Authority, the Trustee, the Paying Agent and the Bond Registrar may deem and treat the Person in whose name any Bond is registered on the books maintained pursuant to this Section 2.04 as the absolute Owner of such Bond, whether such Bond shall be overdue or not, for the purpose of receiving payment thereof and for all other purposes whatsoever, and none of the Authority, the Paying Agent or the Bond Registrar shall be affected by any notice to the contrary. All such payments shall be valid and effective to satisfy and discharge the liability upon such Bond to the extent of the sum or sums so paid. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Indenture, the Authority may authorize the use of a book entry only system of beneficial ownership with respect to any Series of Bonds.

SECTION 2.05. CANCELLATION OF BONDS. All Bonds paid or redeemed, either at or before maturity, shall be delivered to the Paying Agent when such payment or redemption is made, and such Bonds, together with all Bonds purchased by the Authority and delivered to the Paying Agent for cancellation, shall thereupon be promptly canceled. Bonds so canceled may at any time be destroyed by the Paying Agent, who shall execute a certificate of destruction in duplicate by the signature of one of its authorized officers, describing the Bonds so destroyed, and one executed certificate shall be filed with the Bond Registrar and the other executed certificate shall be kept by the Paying Agent.

SECTION 2.06. AUTHORIZATION OF SERIES 1996 BONDS.

(a) General Terms and Provisions.

- (i) Terms of Series 1996 Bonds. The Series 1996 Bonds: (A) shall be issued in the initial aggregate principal amount of \$80,000,000; (B) shall be dated the date of the issuance thereof; (C) shall mature on July 1, 2019; (D) shall be substantially in the form attached as Exhibit C hereto; (E) shall be payable as to interest on each Interest Payment Date established therefor at the rate per annum determined as provided in the form thereof and in this Section 2.06; (F) shall be subject to redemption, to optional and mandatory tender for purchase, and to remarketing, all as provided in the form thereof and in Article III; and (G) shall be considered Bonds for all purposes of this Indenture. Interest on Series 1996 Bonds bearing interest at the Daily Rate, Weekly Rate, Monthly Rate and Quarterly Rate will be calculated based on the actual days elapsed and a year of 365 or 366 days, as applicable, and interest on the Series 1996 Bonds bearing interest at the Semiannual Rate, Extended Rate or Fixed Rate will be calculated based on a year of 360 days consisting of twelve 30-day months.
- (ii) <u>Purposes of Series 1996 Bonds</u>. The Series 1996 Bonds shall be issued for the purposes of providing funds to pay all or a portion of the cost of (A) the acquisition by the Authority of operational and financial control of the System, as it exists on the date hereof, in perpetuity by, among other things, defeasing all of the outstanding State Bonds pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Escrow Agreement, (B) funding a portion of the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement in respect of the Series 1996 Bonds, and (C) paying certain costs associated with the issuance of the 1996 Bonds.

(iii) Application of Proceeds and Other Available Moneys.

- (A) The proceeds of the Series 1996 Bonds shall be applied by an Authorized Officer as follows:
- (1) \$76,000,000 shall be immediately transferred to the SBA for application pursuant to the Escrow Agreement; and
- (2) \$4,000,000, an amount equal to the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement in respect of the Series 1996 Bonds shall be delivered to the Trustee for deposit to the credit of the Debt Service Reserve Fund.
- (B) Simultaneous with the issuance of the Series 1996 Bonds, the Authority shall cause to be delivered to the Trustee the amounts described below for application as follows:
- (1) All of the cash and securities credited to the Renewal and Replacement Reserve Fund established in respect of the State Bonds shall be delivered to the Trustee and credited to the Renewal and Replacement Fund;
- (2) \$6,966,037.96, consisting of \$6,905,165.45 credited to the Reserve Account established for the State Bonds and \$60,872.51 credited to the Debt Retirement Account established for the State Bonds shall be immediately transferred to the SBA for application pursuant to the Escrow Agreement;
- (3) \$2,000,000 credited to the Debt Retirement Account for the State Bonds shall be immediately transferred to Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce as required under the Cap Agreement; and
- (4) \$1,201,533.88 credited to the Debt Retirement Account for the State Bonds shall be delivered to the Trustee for deposit to the credit of a special account (which the Authority hereby directs the Trustee to establish and maintain) and applied at the written direction of an Authorized Officer to the payment of certain costs of issuance of the Series 1996 Bonds, including, but not limited to, financial advisory, accounting and legal fees, rating agency fees, printing costs, initial Bond Registrar fees, initial Paying Agent fees, initial Trustee fees, Credit Facility and Liquidity Facility fees and expenses, if any, and any other miscellaneous expenses relating to the issuance of the Series 1996 Bonds (At the written direction of an Authorized Officer the Trustee shall close such special account and shall transfer any amounts remaining therein at the time of closure to the Revenue Fund).
- (iv) <u>Conditions Precedent to Issuance of Series 1996 Bonds</u>. The Series 1996 Bonds shall be authenticated by the Bond Registrar and delivered by the Trustee in such manner as shall be specified in writing by an Authorized Officer, but only after the Series 1996 Bonds shall have been executed as provided in this Indenture and there shall have been delivered to the Trustee, the following:
- (A) fully executed copies of this Indenture, the Escrow Agreement, the Transfer Agreement, the Toll Operations and Maintenance Agreement, the Roadway Operations

and Maintenance Agreement, the SunPass Agreement, the Initial Credit Facility, the Initial Liquidity Facility, the Remarketing Agreement, the Tender Agent Agreement, the Continuing Disclosure Agreement and the Escrow Agreement;

- (B) separate written opinions of each Bond Counsel stating that each is of the opinion that the issuance of the Series 1996 Bonds has been duly authorized, that all conditions precedent to the delivery of the Series 1996 Bonds have been satisfied, and that this Indenture creates a valid and enforceable pledge of the Trust Estate; and
- (C) \$80,000,000, in immediately available funds, constituting the purchase price for the Series 1996 Bonds upon their initial issuance and delivery.
- (b) <u>Variable Rate; Determination by Remarketing Agent; Notice of Rates Determined.</u> The Series 1996 Bonds shall initially bear interest at the Weekly Rate until converted to another Rate Period as provided herein. Subject to the further provisions of this Article II with respect to particular Variable Rates or conversions between Rate Periods, and subject to the provisions of the Series 1996 Bonds, the Variable Rate to be applicable to Series 1996 Bonds during any Variable Rate Period shall be determined by the Remarketing Agent as provided in this Section 2.06 and notice thereof shall be given as follows:
- (i) Notice of each preliminary Variable Rate and Variable Rate shall be given as follows:
- (A) By the Remarketing Agent to the Trustee, the Bond Registrar and the Tender Agent by telephone (followed by notice in writing by an authorized officer of the Remarketing Agent) not later than 5:00 p.m., Eastern time, (10:00 a.m., Eastern time, with respect to Daily Rates) on the date of determination; and
- (B) On the last Business Day of each month or more frequently upon the Credit Provider's or Liquidity Provider's written request, the Tender Agent shall provide written notice thereof to the Credit Provider and the Liquidity Provider.

Notice of each preliminary Monthly, Quarterly, Semiannual and Extended Rate, and of each Monthly, Quarterly, Semiannual and Extended Rate, shall be given by the Bond Registrar by sending notice in writing to the Owners of the Series 1996 Bonds and the Trustee not later than 5:00 p.m., Eastern time, on the third Business Day following the date of determination. The Tender Agent shall inform the Owners of the Series 1996 Bonds and the Trustee of the Daily and Weekly Rates upon request.

(ii) The preliminary Variable Rate or the Variable Rate so to be determined shall be the lowest rate of interest which, in the judgment of the Remarketing Agent, would cause the Series 1996 Bonds to have a market value equal to the principal amount thereof, plus accrued interest, under prevailing market conditions as of the date of determination of such preliminary Variable Rate or Variable Rate. The preliminary Variable Rate is intended to serve only as an indication of the lowest interest rate that would cause the Series 1996 Bonds to have a market value equal to par under market conditions on the date on which such preliminary Variable Rate is determined. The Variable Rate determined after the preliminary Variable Rate is determined may be higher, lower or the same as such preliminary Variable Rate.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall the preliminary Variable Rate or the Variable Rate for any Variable Rate Period exceed the Maximum Rate.

(iii) All determinations of Variable Rates pursuant to this Section shall be conclusive and binding upon the Authority, the Trustee, the Bond Registrar, the Tender Agent, the Credit Provider, the Liquidity Provider, and the Owners of the Series 1996 Bonds. The Authority, the Trustee, the Bond Registrar, the Tender Agent and the Remarketing Agent shall not be liable to the Owner of any Series 1996 Bond for failure to give any notice required above or for failure of the Owner of any Series 1996 Bond to receive any such notice.

(c) Daily Rates.

- (i) Daily Rate Periods shall be from each Business Day to but excluding the following Business Day.
- (ii) The Daily Rate for each Daily Rate Period shall be determined by the Remarketing Agent between 8:30 a.m., Eastern time, and 10:00 a.m., Eastern time, on the commencement date of the Daily Rate Period to which it relates.

(d) Weekly Rates.

- (i) The first Weekly Rate Period shall commence on the date of original issuance and delivery of the Series 1996 Bonds and shall run to but excluding the next succeeding Thursday. Weekly Rate Periods thereafter shall be from Thursday of each week to but excluding Thursday of the following week; except that (A) in the case of a conversion to a Weekly Rate Period from a different Variable Rate Period, the initial Weekly Rate Period for the Series 1996 Bonds shall be from and including the Weekly Rate Conversion Date to but excluding Thursday of the following week; and (B) in the case of a conversion of the Series 1996 Bonds from a Weekly Rate Period to a different Rate Period, the last Weekly Rate Period shall end on and exclude the Conversion Date.
- (ii) The Weekly Rate for each Weekly Rate Period shall be determined not later than 4:00 p.m., Eastern time, on Wednesday or, if such Wednesday is not a Business Day, the last Business Day which is immediately prior to the commencement date of the Weekly Rate Period to which it relates.

(e) Monthly Rates.

- (i) Monthly Rate Periods shall be from and including the first Business Day of each calendar month to but excluding the first Business Day of the following month.
- (ii) The Monthly Rate for each Monthly Rate Period shall be determined as follows:
- (A) A preliminary Monthly Rate for each Monthly Rate Period shall be determined not later than 4:00 p.m., Eastern time, on the last Business Day which is at least eight (8) days immediately preceding the commencement date of such period; and

(B) The actual Monthly Rate for each Monthly Rate Period shall be determined not later than 4:00 p.m., Eastern time, on the Business Day immediately preceding the commencement date of such period.

(f) Quarterly Rates.

- (i) Quarterly Rate Periods shall be (A) from and including the Quarterly Rate Conversion Date for the Series 1996 Bonds and from and including the first Business Day of each third (3rd) calendar month thereafter; (B) to but excluding the first Business Day of the third (3rd) calendar month thereafter.
- (ii) The Quarterly Rate for each Quarterly Rate Period shall be determined as follows:
- (A) A preliminary Quarterly Rate for each Quarterly Rate Period shall be determined not later than 4:00 p.m., Eastern time, on the last Business Day which is at least fifteen (15) days preceding the commencement date of such period; and
- (B) The actual Quarterly Rate for each Quarterly Rate Period shall be determined not later than 4:00 p.m., Eastern time, on the Business Day immediately preceding the commencement date of such period.

(g) <u>Semiannual Rates</u>.

- (i) Semiannual Rate Periods shall be (A) from and including the Semiannual Rate Conversion Date for the Series 1996 Bonds and from and including the first Business Day of each sixth calendar month thereafter; (B) to but excluding the first Business Day of the sixth month thereafter.
- (ii) The Semiannual Rate for each Semiannual Rate Period shall be determined as follows:
- (A) A preliminary Semiannual Rate for each Semiannual Rate Period shall be determined not later than 4:00 p.m., Eastern time, on the last Business Day which is at least thirty (30) days immediately preceding the commencement date of such period;
- (B) The actual Semiannual Rate for each Semiannual Rate Period shall be determined not later than 4:00 p.m., Eastern time, on the Business Day immediately preceding the commencement date of such period.

(h) Extended Rates.

(i) Extended Rate Periods shall commence initially on the Extended Rate Conversion Date for the Series 1996 Bonds, and subsequently on the first Business Day of the calendar month following the last day of the prior Rate Period and extend for a period of one year or integral multiples of six months in excess of one year set by the Remarketing Agent, and end on a day which is the last day preceding the first Business Day of a calendar month.

- (ii) The Extended Rate for each Extended Rate Period shall be determined as follows:
- (A) A preliminary Extended Rate for each Extended Rate Period shall be determined not later than 4:00 p.m., Eastern time, on the last Business Day which is at least thirty (30) days immediately preceding the commencement date of such period;
- (B) The actual Extended Rate for each Extended Rate Period shall be determined not later than 4:00 p.m., Eastern time, on the Business Day immediately preceding the commencement date of such period.
- (i) <u>Limitation on Rate Periods</u>. None of the Variable Rate Periods may extend beyond the termination date of the Credit Facility or the Liquidity Facility.
- Conversion between Variable Rate Periods. (i) At the option of the Authority and (i) upon delivery of an Opinion of Bond Counsel to the Trustee and the Authority, the Series 1996 Bonds may be converted from one Variable Rate Period to another as provided in this clause (j). In the case of conversion from one Variable Rate Period to a different Variable Rate Period, the Conversion Date shall be an Interest Payment Date for the Variable Rate Period from which the conversion is to be made; provided, however, that in the case of a conversion from an Extended Rate Period, the Conversion Date shall be limited to an Interest Payment Date on which a new Extended Rate Period for the Series 1996 Bonds would otherwise have commenced pursuant to Section 2.06(h). At the direction of the Authority, the Remarketing Agent shall give written notice of any conversion pursuant to this Section to the Trustee, the Bond Registrar, the Tender Agent, the Authority, the Credit Provider and the Liquidity Provider not less than five Business Days prior to the date on which the Tender Agent is required to notify the Owners of the conversion in the manner provided in this clause (j). Such notice shall specify the Conversion Date and the Rate Period to which the conversion will be made. Not less than thirty (30) days prior to any Conversion Date, the Tender Agent shall mail or cause the Bond Registrar to mail a written notice of the conversion to the Authority, the Trustee, the Credit Provider, the Liquidity Provider and all of the Owners of the Series 1996 Bonds. Such notice shall set forth (A) the information contained in the notice from the Remarketing Agent pursuant to this clause (j) above, (B) the Interest Payment Dates for the new Rate Period, (C) in the case of conversion to a Variable Rate Period, the dates on which the Remarketing Agent will determine and the Tender Agent will notify the Owners of the preliminary Variable Rate (if applicable) and the Variable Rate for the Variable Rate Period commencing on the Conversion Date, and (D) the matters required to be stated pursuant to Section 3.08(b) with respect to purchases of Series 1996 Bonds which are governed by such Section.
- (k) <u>Determination of Variable Rate Effective on Conversion Date</u>. The preliminary Variable Rate (if applicable) and the Variable Rate for the Variable Rate Period commencing on the Conversion Date shall be determined by the Remarketing Agent in the manner and on the dates provided in this Section 2.06. In addition to determining the Variable Rate for the Rate Period to which conversion is to be made, the Remarketing Agent shall determine a Weekly Rate at the time specified in Section 2.06(d), and give notice thereof to the Tender Agent, the Bond Registrar and the Trustee, which Weekly Rate shall take effect, if needed, pursuant to clause (l) below.

- (l) <u>Conditions on which Conversion Ineffective</u>. Notwithstanding the delivery of notice of conversion pursuant to clause (j) above, conversion to a new Variable Rate Period shall not take effect as to the Series 1996 Bonds if:
- (i) The Remarketing Agent fails to determine a Variable Rate for the Rate Period to which the conversion is to be made;
 - (ii) Any notice required by Section 2.06(j) is not given when required;
- (iii) There is not delivered to the Authority and the Trustee an Opinion of Bond Counsel, dated as of the Conversion Date;
- (iv) Such notice of conversion is rescinded by the Authority by written notice of such rescission to the Trustee and the Remarketing Agent which written notice is delivered prior to the applicable Conversion Date. If the Trustee receives notice of such rescission prior to the time the Trustee has given notice to the Owners of the Series 1996 Bonds, then such notice of conversion shall be of no force and effect. If the Trustee receives notice of such rescission after the Trustee has given notice to the Owners of the Series 1996 Bonds, then the Series 1996 Bonds shall automatically adjust to a Weekly Rate Period. Any purchases of Series 1996 Bonds scheduled or required to take place on the proposed effective date of any Rate Period (being also the effective date of the automatic adjustment to a Weekly Rate Period as in this Section 2.06(1) provided) shall take place on such date. No Opinion of Bond Counsel shall be required in connection with any automatic adjustment to a Weekly Rate Period as in this Section 2.06(1) provided; or
- (v) There is not delivered to the Trustee written evidence from the Rating Agency that any such conversion to a Quarterly Rate, Semiannual Rate or Extended Rate will not, of itself, cause a reduction or withdrawal of any rating then assigned to the Bonds.

Except as specifically provided in (iv) above, in any such event, the Series 1996 Bonds which were to be converted shall automatically be converted to a Weekly Rate Period on the date such conversion was to be made, provided that any mandatory or optional tender for purchase on the Conversion Date shall nevertheless be carried out. No cancellation of a conversion pursuant to this subsection shall constitute an Event of Default hereunder. Upon the occurrence of an event described in (i) above, the Weekly Rate for the Series 1996 Bonds shall be the per annum rate of interest determined on each Thursday (or if such day is not a Business Day, the immediately preceding Business Day) by the Trustee which is equal to the lesser of the Maximum Rate and (1) so long as the Series 1996 Bonds shall remain Taxable Bonds, a rate equal to the bond equivalent yield on ninety-one day United States Treasury Bills, plus 50 basis points, which yield shall be calculated in accordance with standard practices in the banking industry on the basis of the discount rates at which such bills were sold, or (2) should the Series 1996 Bonds cease to be Taxable Bonds, a rate equal to the most recently published Bond Buyer 25 Bond Revenue Index (or a comparable index, if such index is no longer published), plus 50 basis points.

(m) <u>Conversion to Fixed Rate</u>. The Series 1996 Bonds shall be converted to bear interest at a Fixed Rate upon request of the Authority as provided in this clause (m). The Fixed Rate Conversion Date shall be:

- (i) In the case of a conversion from a Variable Rate Period other than an Extended Rate Period, an Interest Payment Date for the Series 1996 Bonds on which interest is payable for the Variable Rate Period from which the conversion is to be made; and
- (ii) In the case of a conversion from an Extended Rate Period, an Interest Payment Date for the Series 1996 Bonds on which a new Extended Rate Period would otherwise have commenced pursuant to Section 2.06(h).

Not less than forty-five (45) days (or such shorter period approved by the parties to receive the same) prior to the Fixed Rate Conversion Date, the Authority shall give written notice to the Trustee, the Bond Registrar, the Tender Agent, the Remarketing Agent, the Credit Provider and the Liquidity Provider, setting forth (A) the election to convert the Series 1996 Bonds to a Fixed Rate, and (B) the proposed Fixed Rate Conversion Date. As a condition of any such conversion, the Trustee, the Credit Provider, the Liquidity Provider and the Remarketing Agent shall receive, concurrently with the notice, an Opinion of Bond Counsel.

- (n) Preliminary Determination of Terms of Series 1996 Bonds while Bearing Interest at the Fixed Rate. The Remarketing Agent shall make a preliminary determination of the Fixed Rate or Fixed Rates for the Series 1996 Bonds and the maturities of the Series 1996 Bonds in the same manner as is provided for the final determination of rates pursuant to Section 2.06(p). Such preliminary determination shall be made on a Business Day which is at least thirty-five (35) days prior to the Fixed Rate Conversion Date. On the date of the preliminary determination, the Remarketing Agent shall notify the Tender Agent and the Tender Agent shall notify the Authority, the Trustee, the Bond Registrar, the Credit Provider and the Liquidity Provider, by telephone (promptly confirmed in writing), telegram, telecopy, telex or other similar means of communication of the preliminary Fixed Rate or Rates so determined.
- (o) <u>Notice of Conversion to Fixed Rate</u>. The Tender Agent shall mail or cause the Bond Registrar to mail a notice of the proposed conversion to the Authority, the Bond Registrar, the Trustee, the Credit Provider, the Liquidity Provider and the Owners of all Series 1996 Bonds to be converted. Such notice shall be mailed not less than thirty (30) days prior to the proposed Fixed Rate Conversion Date. Such notice shall set forth the proposed Fixed Rate Conversion Date and state:
- (i) that the Series 1996 Bonds are subject to mandatory tender for purchase (without the right to retain) on the Fixed Rate Conversion Date at a Purchase Price of par plus accrued interest; and
- (ii) that the Series 1996 Bonds shall be deemed purchased on the Fixed Rate Conversion Date, and thereafter the Owner shall have no further rights hereunder except to receive such Purchase Price.
- (p) <u>Determination of Fixed Rate</u>. The Remarketing Agent shall determine the Fixed Rate or Fixed Rates for the Series 1996 Bonds by not later than 3:30 p.m., Eastern time, on the last Business Day that is at least five (5) days prior to the Fixed Rate Conversion Date for the Series 1996 Bonds. The Fixed Rate or Fixed Rates shall be the lowest rate or rates of interest per annum(not in excess of the maximum rate of interest allowed by law) which, in the judgment of

the Remarketing Agent as of the date of determination and under prevailing market conditions, would cause the Fixed Rate Series 1996 Bonds to have a market value equal to the principal amount thereof, plus accrued interest. If necessary or desirable to achieve the lowest Fixed Rate or Fixed Rates on the Series 1996 Bonds, the Remarketing Agent may determine that some or all of the Series 1996 Bonds shall be converted to Serial Bonds maturing in years for which Amortization Requirements have been established for the Series 1996 Bonds and maturing in aggregate principal amounts that correspond to such Amortization Requirements. Not later than 4:00 p.m., Eastern time, on the date of determination of the Fixed Rate, the Remarketing Agent shall notify the Tender Agent of the Fixed Rate or Fixed Rates and of any serialization of the maturities of the Series 1996 Bonds by telephone (promptly confirmed in writing). Such determination shall be conclusive and binding upon the Authority, the Trustee, the Tender Agent, the Credit Provider, the Liquidity Provider and the Owners of the Series 1996 Bonds. The Tender Agent shall make such Fixed Rate and serialization of the maturities of the Series 1996 Bonds available upon request by telephone (promptly confirmed in writing), telegram, telecopy, telex or other similar communication to the Authority, the Trustee, the Credit Provider and the Liquidity Provider. In addition to determining a Fixed Rate, the Remarketing Agent shall determine a Weekly Rate pursuant to Section 2.06(d) and give notice thereof to the Tender Agent, the Bond Registrar, the Trustee, the Credit Provider and the Liquidity Provider, which Weekly Rate shall take effect if needed pursuant to Section 2.06(q).

- (q) <u>Conditions on which Conversion to Fixed Rate Ineffective</u>. Notwithstanding the delivery of notice of a Fixed Rate conversion pursuant to Section 2.06(o) above, conversion of Series 1996 Bonds to a Fixed Rate Period shall not take effect:
- (i) if the Authority withdraws such notice of conversion not later than the Business Day preceding the date on which the Fixed Rate is to be determined;
 - (ii) if the Remarketing Agent fails to determine a Fixed Rate;
 - (iii) if any notice required by Section 2.06(o) is not given when required; or
- (iv) if upon the conversion, any Fixed Rate Series 1996 Bonds would be Provider Bonds unless the Liquidity Provider consents.

In any of such events, the Series 1996 Bonds shall automatically be converted to a Weekly Rate for a Weekly Rate Period which shall commence on the date the Fixed Rate conversion was to be made, provided that the mandatory tender for purchase pursuant to Sections 3.08 and 3.09 shall nevertheless be carried out if notice of the Fixed Rate conversion had been given to the Owners of the Series 1996 Bonds. Withdrawal of a conversion notice shall be given by the Authority to the Trustee, the Tender Agent, the Bond Registrar, the Remarketing Agent, the Credit Provider and the Liquidity Provider, by telephone, promptly confirmed in writing. No cancellation of a Fixed Rate conversion pursuant to this subsection shall constitute an Event of Default hereunder. If the Series 1996 Bonds are converted to a Weekly Rate, and the Remarketing Agent fails to set a Weekly Rate, the Weekly Rate shall be the per annum rate of interest determined on each Thursday (or if such day is not a Business Day, the immediately preceding Business Day) by the Trustee which is equal to the lesser of the Maximum Rate and (1) so long as the Series 1996 Bonds shall remain Taxable Bonds, a rate equal to the bond equivalent yield on ninety-one day

United States Treasury Bills, plus 50 basis points, which yield shall be calculated in accordance with standard practices in the banking industry on the basis of the discount rates at which such bills were sold, or (2) should the Series 1996 Bonds cease to be Taxable Bonds, a rate equal to the most recently published Bond Buyer 25 Bond Revenue Index (or a comparable index, if such index is no longer published), plus 50 basis points.

(r) <u>Effect of Conversion to Fixed Rate</u>. Once the Authority has effectively exercised its option to convert the Series 1996 Bonds to a Fixed Rate pursuant to this Section 2.06, the Authority shall have no further options to convert the Series 1996 Bonds to any other Rate Period, and the Series 1996 Bonds shall no longer be payable from or secured by the Liquidity Facility or subject to tender for purchase.

SECTION 2.07. COMPLETION BONDS.

- (a) General. In addition to the Bonds authorized to be issued under the provisions of Section 2.06, Completion Bonds may be issued pursuant to this Section 2.07 and secured by this Indenture from time to time, on a parity with any other Outstanding Bonds, in an aggregate amount not to exceed 10% of the original estimated Cost of any Project financed from the proceeds of Bonds at the time of the issuance of such Bonds. Completion Bonds shall be issued for the purpose of providing funds to pay all or a part of the Cost of completing the Project financed from the proceeds of such Bonds, in the manner hereinafter provided and, as shall be specified in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Completion Bonds, to make deposits to the Funds and Accounts and pay other costs of issuance and expenses relating thereto.
- (b) <u>Application of Proceeds</u>. The proceeds (including Capitalized Interest and accrued interest, if any) of the Completion Bonds shall be applied by an Authorized Officer as follows (or shall otherwise be set forth in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Completion Bonds):
- (i) the amount, if any, received as Capitalized Interest on the Completion Bonds shall be delivered to the Trustee for deposit to the credit of the applicable Account or Subaccount of the Construction Fund, pursuant to Section 4.01 and the amount, if any received as accrued interest on the Completion Bonds shall be delivered to the Trustee for deposit to the credit of the Sinking Fund;
- (ii) the amount estimated by an Authorized Officer to be sufficient for that purpose shall be delivered to the Trustee for deposit to the credit of a special account and applied to the payment of the expenses of issuing the Completion Bonds, including, but not limited to, financial advisory, accounting and legal fees, rating agency fees, printing costs, initial Bond Registrar fees, initial Paying Agent fees, initial Trustee fees, Credit Facility and Liquidity Facility fees and expenses, if any, and any other miscellaneous expenses relating to the issuance of the Completion Bonds;
- (iii) the amount necessary to make the amount on deposit therein equal to the applicable Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement, as may be limited by Section 2.01 or by any Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of the Completion Bonds, shall be delivered to

the Trustee for deposit to the credit of the Account of the Debt Service Reserve Fund created for such Completion Bonds; and

- (iv) the balance of the proceeds of the Completion Bonds remaining after the deposits made pursuant to clauses (i) through (iii) above have been made shall be delivered to the Trustee for deposit to the credit of the appropriate Account or Subaccount in the Construction Fund for application to the payment of the Cost of the Project to be completed from the proceeds of such Completion Bonds.
- (c) <u>Conditions Precedent to issuance of Completion Bonds</u>. Completion Bonds shall be authenticated by the Bond Registrar and delivered by the Trustee in such manner as shall be specified in writing by an Authorized Officer, but only after the Completion Bonds shall have been executed as provided in this Indenture and there shall have been obtained and delivered to the Trustee, the following:
- (i) a copy of this Indenture, including all Supplemental Indenture entered into prior to this issuance of such Completion Bonds and particularly the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Completion Bonds;
- (ii) a certificate of the Consulting Engineer stating the original estimated Cost of the Project to be completed at the time of issuance of the Bonds originally issued to finance such Project, that such estimated Cost will be exceeded, the Cost of completing such Project, and that other funds available or reasonably expected to become available for such Cost of completion, together with the proceeds of the Completion Bonds, will be sufficient to pay such Cost of completion;
- (iii) a written opinion or opinions of Bond Counsel stating that it is of the opinion that the issuance of the Completion Bonds has been duly authorized, that all conditions precedent to the delivery of such Completion Bonds have been provided for or fulfilled or otherwise satisfied, that this Indenture creates a valid and enforceable pledge of the Trust Estate, and that the issuance of the Completion Bonds will not adversely affect the exclusion of interest on any Bonds from gross income for federal income tax purposes;
- (iv) a certificate of an Authorized Officer to the effect that no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing as of the date of issuance of such Completion Bonds (except any Event of Default that may be cured by application of the proceeds of such Completion Bonds); and
- (v) an amount equal to that amount which the Authority shall have determined to be the purchase price for such Completion Bonds.

The Authority covenants that it will not issue Completion Bonds without the prior written consent of the Initial Reserve Facility Provider so long as there shall be due and owing at the time of such issuance any Policy Costs.

SECTION 2.08. ADDITIONAL BONDS.

- (a) General. In addition to the Bonds authorized under the provisions of Sections 2.06 and 2.07, Additional Bonds may be issued pursuant to this Section 2.08 and secured by this Indenture from time to time, on a parity with any other Outstanding Bonds, subject to the conditions hereinafter provided in this Section 2.08, for the purpose of providing funds, together with other legally available funds, to pay all or any part of the Cost of a Project, and, as shall be specified in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Additional Bonds, to make deposits to the Funds and Accounts and pay other costs of issuance and expenses relating thereto. The Additional Bonds shall be issued in an aggregate principal amount set forth in a Supplemental Indenture authorizing their issuance.¹
- (b) <u>Application of Proceeds</u>. The proceeds (including Capitalized Interest and accrued interest) of the Additional Bonds shall be applied by an Authorized Officer as follows (or as shall otherwise be set forth in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Additional Bonds):
- (i) the amount, if any, received as Capitalized Interest on the Additional Bonds shall be delivered to the Trustee for deposit to the credit of the applicable Account or Subaccount in the Construction Fund pursuant to Section 4.01 and the amount, if any, received as accrued interest on the Additional Bonds shall be delivered to the Trustee for deposit to the credit of Sinking Fund;
- (ii) the amount estimated by an Authorized Officer to be sufficient for that purpose shall be delivered to the Trustee for deposit to the credit of a special account and applied to the payment of the expenses of issuing the Additional Bonds, including, but not limited to, financial advisory, accounting and legal fees, rating agency fees, printing costs, initial Bond Registrar fees, initial Paying Agent fees, initial Trustee fees, Credit Facility and Liquidity Facility fees and expenses, if any, and any other miscellaneous expenses relating to the issuance of such Bonds;
- (iii) the amount necessary to make the amount on deposit therein equal to the applicable Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement, as may be limited by Section 2.01 or by the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Additional Bonds, shall be delivered to the Trustee for deposit to the credit of the appropriate Account of the Debt Service Reserve Fund; and

"In addition to the Bonds authorized under Sections 2.06 and 2.07, Additional Bonds may be issued pursuant to this Section 2.08 and secured by this Indenture from time to time, on a parity with any other Outstanding Bonds, subject to the conditions hereinafter provided in this Section 2.08, (i) for the purpose of providing funds, together with other legally available funds, to pay all or any part of the Cost of a Project, and, as shall be specified in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Additional Bonds, to make deposits to the Funds and Accounts and pay other costs of issuance and expenses relating thereto, or (ii) to finance Hedge Charges including, without limitation, termination payments relating to Hedge Agreements. The Additional Bonds shall be issued in an aggregate principal amount set forth in a Supplemental Indenture authorizing their issuance."

42

¹ The Third Supplemental Trust Indenture to Amended and Restated Indenture amended this paragraph to read as follows:

- (iv) the balance of the proceeds of the Additional Bonds remaining after the deposits made pursuant to clauses (i) through (iii) above have been made shall be delivered to the Trustee for deposit to the credit of the applicable Account or Subaccount of the Construction Fund for application to the payment of the Cost of the Project financed by such Bonds.²
- (c) <u>Conditions Precedent to Issuance of Additional Bonds</u>. Additional Bonds shall be authenticated by the Bond Registrar and delivered by the Trustee in such manner as shall be specified in writing by an Authorized Officer, but only after such Bonds shall have been executed as provided in this Indenture and there shall have been obtained and delivered to the Trustee (and in the case of clauses (v) and (vi) below, to the Department), the following:
- (i) a copy of this Indenture, including all Supplemental Indentures entered into prior to this issuance of such Additional Bonds and particularly the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Additional Bonds;
- (ii) a written opinion or opinions of Bond Counsel stating that it is of the opinion that the issuance of such Additional Bonds has been duly authorized, that all conditions precedent to the delivery of such Bonds have been provided for or fulfilled or otherwise satisfied, that this Indenture creates a valid and enforceable pledge of the Trust Estate, and that the issuance of the Additional Bonds will not adversely affect the exclusion of interest on any Bonds from gross income for federal income tax purposes;
- (iii) a certificate of an Authorized Officer to the effect that no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing as of the date of issuance of such Additional Bonds (except any Event of Default that may be cured by application of the proceeds of such Bonds);
- (iv) an amount equal to that amount which the Authority shall have determined to be the purchase price for such Bonds;
- (v) A copy of a certificate signed by an Authorized Officer stating the amount of Test Period Revenues projected to be received by the Authority during the current Fiscal Year and each full Fiscal Year to and including the fifth full Fiscal Year following the projected date when the Project to be financed from the proceeds of such Additional Bonds will be placed in service (the "Test Period"). "Test Period Revenues" shall mean, for the purposes hereof, the Net Revenues during the Test Period, as determined by the Authorized Officer, further adjusted by the Authorized Officer to reflect 100% of the additional Revenues which, in the opinion of the Consulting Engineer, would be received from increases in Tolls, rates, fees, rentals and other

² The Third Supplemental Trust Indenture to Amended and Restated Trust Indenture amended this paragraph to read as follows:

[&]quot;the balance of the proceeds of the Additional Bonds remaining after the deposits made pursuant to clauses (i) through (iii) above have been made shall be delivered to the Trustee for deposit (A) in connection with Additional Bonds authorized by clause (i) of subsection (a) of this Section 2.08, to the credit of the applicable Account or Subaccount of the Construction Fund for application to the payment of the Cost of the Project financed by such Additional Bonds, and (B) in connection with Additional Bonds authorized by clause (ii) of subsection (a) of this Section 2.08, in such manner as shall be specified in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Additional Bonds for application to the payment of those Hedge Charges financed thereby as provided in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance thereof."

charges relating to the System scheduled to take effect during the Test Period (provided that such increases must be adopted as of the date the certification is made and such increases must be effective on, or scheduled to become effective no later than eighteen months from, the date on which such certificate is made and must remain in effect for the entirety of the Test Period);³

(vi) A written opinion of the Consulting Engineer stating that (A) the projections of Test Period Revenues set forth in the certificate of the Authorized Officer delivered pursuant to clause (v) immediately above are reasonable, and (B) the Test Period Revenues are sufficient to enable the Authority to comply with all of the requirements of Section 5.01(b) over the entirety of the Test Period, taking into account the additional Principal and Interest Requirements of the Additional Bonds proposed to be issued;⁴

(vii) Either (A) A certificate of the Department stating that, at the time the Additional Bonds are to be issued, (1) the Authority is current in the payment to the Department of any unpaid Non-contingent Portion of Annual Repayment Requirements, (2) there is not any unpaid Contingent Portion of Annual Repayment Requirements, and (3) the Department acknowledges that Revenues, based on the opinion of the Consulting Engineer, are projected to be sufficient to pay when due the Annual Repayment Requirements after taking into account the debt service requirements of the Additional Bonds, or (B) if, at the time the Additional Bonds are to be issued (1) the Authority is not current in the payment to the Department of any unpaid Noncontingent Portion of Annual Repayment Requirements, (2) there shall be any unpaid Contingent Portion of Annual Repayment Requirements, or (3) Revenues, based on the opinion of the Consulting Engineer, are projected to be insufficient to pay when due the Annual Repayment

"(v) A copy of a certificate signed by an Authorized Officer stating the amount of Test Period Revenues projected to be received by the Authority during the current Fiscal Year and each full Fiscal Year to and including the fifth full Fiscal Year following the projected date when the Project to be financed from the proceeds of such Additional Bonds will be placed in service (the "Test Period"). "Test Period Revenues" shall mean, for the purposes hereof, the Net Revenues during the Test Period, as determined by the Authorized Officer, further adjusted by the Authorized Officer to reflect 100% of the additional Revenues which, in the opinion of the Consulting Engineer, would be received from increases in Tolls, rates, fees, rentals and other charges relating to the System scheduled to take effect during the Test Period (provided that such increases must be adopted as of the date the certification is made and such increases must be effective on, or scheduled to become effective no later than eighteen thirty-six months from, the date on which such certificate is made and must remain in effect for the entirety of the Test Period):"

"(vi) A written opinion of the Consulting Engineer stating that (A) the projections of Test Period Revenues set forth in the certificate of the Authorized Officer delivered pursuant to clause (v) immediately above, including, without limitation, that portion of Test Period Revenues anticipated by the Authorized Officer to be derived from increases in Tolls, rates, fees, rentals and other charges relating to the System scheduled to take effect during the Test Period, are reasonable, and (B) the Test Period Revenues are sufficient to enable the Authority to comply with all of the requirements of Section 5.01(b) over the entirety of the Test Period, taking into account the additional Principal and Interest Requirements of the Additional Bonds proposed to be issued;"

³ The Sixth Supplemental Trust Indenture to Amended and Restated Indenture amended this paragraph to read as follows:

⁴ The Sixth Supplemental Trust Indenture to Amended and Restated Indenture amended this paragraph to read as follows:

Requirements after taking into account the debt service requirements of the Additional Bonds, a written consent from the Department to the issuance of such Bonds; and

(viii) A certificate of the Department to the effect that the Authority has delivered to the Department a certificate prepared in accordance Section 2.08(c)(vi) of this Indenture and prepared as though the scheduled debt service payments required to be made by the Authority to the Department under such State Infrastructure Bank Loan Agreements then in effect between the Authority and the Department constitute a component of Annual Repayment Requirements.

The Authority covenants that it will not issue Additional Bonds without the prior written consent of the Initial Reserve Facility Provider so long as there shall be due and owing at the time of such issuance any Policy Costs.

SECTION 2.09. REFUNDING BONDS.

- (a) General. In addition to the Bonds authorized under the provisions of Sections 2.06, 2.07 and 2.08, Refunding Bonds may be issued pursuant to this Section 2.09 and secured by this Indenture from time to time on a parity with any other Outstanding Bonds, subject to the conditions hereinafter provided in this Section 2.09, for the purpose of providing funds, together with other legally available funds, for refunding all or any portion of the Outstanding Bonds of any one or more Series issued under the provisions of this Indenture, including the payment of all amounts necessary to defease the Outstanding Bonds to be refunded in accordance with the provisions thereof, and, as shall be specified in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of a Series of Refunding Bonds, to make deposits to the Funds and Accounts and pay other costs of issuance and expenses relating thereto.
- (b) <u>Application of Proceeds</u>. The proceeds (including Capitalized Interest and accrued interest) of the Refunding Bonds, as applicable, shall be applied by an Authorized Officer as follows (or in such other manner as shall be set forth in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Series of Refunding Bonds):
- (i) the amount, if any, received as Capitalized Interest on the Refunding Bonds shall be delivered to the Trustee for deposit to the credit of the applicable Account or Subaccount in the Construction Fund pursuant to Section 4.01 and the amount, if any, received as accrued interest on the Refunding Bonds shall be delivered to the Trustee for deposit to the credit of Sinking Fund;
- (ii) the amount estimated by an Authorized Officer to be sufficient for that purpose shall be delivered to the Trustee for deposit to the credit of a special account and applied to the payment of the expenses of issuing the Refunding Bonds, including, but not limited to, financial advisory, accounting and legal fees, rating agency fees, printing costs, initial Bond Registrar fees, initial Paying Agent fees, initial Trustee fees, Credit Facility and Liquidity Facility fees and expenses, if any, and any other miscellaneous expenses relating to the issuance of such Bonds;
- (iii) the amount necessary to make the amount on deposit therein equal to the applicable Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement, as may be limited by Section 2.01 or by the

Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Bonds, shall be delivered to the Trustee for deposit to the credit of the appropriate Account of the Debt Service Reserve Fund; and

- (iv) the balance of the proceeds of the Refunding Bonds remaining after the deposits made pursuant to clauses (i) through (iii) above have been made shall be applied to pay or provide for the payment of the Bonds to be refunded thereby in such manner as shall satisfy the conditions of Article XII to the release of the lien of the Trust Estate and this Indenture in favor of such Bonds.
- (c) <u>Conditions Precedent to Issuance of Refunding Bonds</u>. Refunding Bonds shall be authenticated by the Bond Registrar and delivered by the Trustee in such manner as shall be specified in writing by an Authorized Officer, but only after such Bonds shall have been executed as provided in this Indenture and there shall have been obtained and delivered to the Trustee, the following:
- (i) a copy of this Indenture, including all Supplemental Indenture entered into prior to this issuance of such Refunding Bonds and particularly the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Refunding Bonds;
- (ii) a written opinion or opinions of Bond Counsel stating that it is of the opinion that the issuance of such Refunding Bonds has been duly authorized, that all conditions precedent to the delivery of such Bonds have been provided for or fulfilled or otherwise satisfied, that this Indenture creates a valid and enforceable pledge of the Trust Estate, and that the issuance of the Refunding Bonds will not adversely affect the exclusion of interest on any Bonds from gross income for federal income tax purposes;
- (iii) a certificate of an Authorized Officer to the effect that no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing as of the date of issuance of such Refunding Bonds (except any Event of Default that may be cured by application of the proceeds of such Bonds);
- (iv) an amount equal to that amount which the Authority shall have determined to be the purchase price for such Bonds;
- (v) either (A) a certificate signed by an Authorized Officer, confirming that the annual Principal and Interest Requirements for each Fiscal Year in which the Bonds to be refunded would be Outstanding but for such refunding for all Outstanding Bonds following issuance of the Refunding Bonds with respect to which the certificate is made (excluding any Bonds being defeased by proceeds of the Refunding Bonds) is not greater than the annual Principal and Interest Requirements for each Fiscal Year for all Outstanding Bonds prior to issuance of such Refunding Bonds, or (B) in lieu thereof, the certificate required by Section 2.08(c)(v) and the opinion required by Section 2.08(c)(vi), each prepared as though the Refunding Bonds constitute a Series of Additional Bonds and as though the Test Period shall commence on the date of issuance of such Refunding Bonds, and under the circumstances set forth in Section 2.08(c)(vii), the written consent of the Department described therein; and
- (vi) Where the Authority shall have satisfied the requirements of Section 2.09(c)(v)(B) above with respect to such Refunding Bonds, a certificate of the Department to the effect that the Authority has delivered to the Department a certificate prepared in accordance

Section 2.08(c)(vi) of this Indenture and prepared as though the scheduled debt service payments required to be made by the Authority to the Department under such State Infrastructure Bank Loan Agreements then in effect between the Authority and the Department constitute a component of Annual Repayment Requirements.

The Authority covenants that it will not issue Refunding Bonds without the prior written consent of the Initial Reserve Facility Provider so long as there shall be due and owing at the time of such issuance any Policy Costs.

SECTION 2.10. PREPARATION OF DEFINITIVE BONDS; TEMPORARY **BONDS**. The definitive Bonds of each Series shall be lithographed or printed with or without steel engraved borders. Until the definitive Bonds of any Series are ready for delivery, there may be executed, and an Authorized Officer may deliver, or cause the Bond Registrar to deliver, in lieu of definitive Bonds and subject to the same limitations and conditions, except as to identifying numbers, temporary printed, engraved, lithographed or typewritten Bonds in Authorized Denominations substantially of the tenor hereinabove set forth, and with appropriate omissions, insertions and variations as may be required. The Authority shall cause the definitive Bonds to be prepared and to be executed, endorsed and delivered to the Bond Registrar, on behalf of the Authorized Officer, and the Bond Registrar, upon presentation to it of any temporary Bond, shall cancel the same and authenticate and deliver, in exchange therefor, at the place designated by the Owner, without expense to the Owner, a definitive Bond or Bonds of the same Series and in the same aggregate principal amount, maturing on the same date and bearing interest at the same rate as the temporary Bond surrendered. Until so exchanged, the temporary Bonds shall in all respects, including the privilege of registration if so provided, be entitled to the same benefit of this Indenture as the definitive Bonds to be issued and authenticated hereunder. The Bond Registrar shall promptly destroy all temporary Bonds that have been canceled and shall submit a certificate to the Chairman certifying that such temporary Bonds have been canceled and destroyed. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the definitive Series 1996 Bonds may be issued in typewritten form and a Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of a Series of Bonds may provide for the definitive Bonds of a Series to be in typewritten form or in such other form as provided therein.

SECTION 2.11. MUTILATED, DESTROYED, STOLEN OR LOST BONDS. In case any Bonds secured hereby shall become mutilated or be destroyed, stolen or lost, the Authority may cause to be executed, and the Bond Registrar shall authenticate and deliver, a new Bond of like series, date, maturity, denomination and interest rate in exchange and substitution for and upon the cancellation of, such mutilated Bond or in lieu of and in substitution for such Bond destroyed, stolen, or lost, upon the Owner's paying the reasonable expenses and charges of the Authority in connection therewith and, in the case of a Bond destroyed, stolen or lost, his filing with the Authority and Bond Registrar evidence satisfactory to them that such Bond was destroyed, stolen or lost, and of his ownership thereof, and furnishing the Authority and Bond Registrar with indemnity satisfactory to them. In the event any such Bond shall be about to mature or has matured or been called for redemption, instead of issuing a duplicate Bond, the Authority may direct the Paying Agent to pay the same without surrender thereof. Any Bond surrendered for replacement shall be canceled in the same manner as provided in Section 2.05.

Any such duplicate Bonds issued pursuant to this Section 2.11 shall constitute additional contractual obligations on the part of the Authority and the Trustee, whether or not the lost, stolen or destroyed Bonds are at any time found, and such duplicate Bonds shall be entitled to equal and proportionate benefits and rights as to lien on and source and security for payment from the Revenues and moneys on deposit in the Funds and Accounts with all other Bonds issued hereunder.

SECTION 2.12. BOOK-ENTRY SYSTEM FOR SERIES 1996 BONDS. The Series 1996 Bonds shall be initially issued in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee for DTC as the initial Securities Depository and Owner of the Series 1996 Bonds, and may be held in the custody of or by the Trustee for the account of the Securities Depository. A single certificate will be issued and delivered to the Securities Depository for each maturity of the Series 1996 Bonds (except as otherwise required by DTC). The ultimate purchasers of ownership interests in the Series 1996 Bonds (the "Beneficial Owners") will not receive physical delivery of Series 1996 Bond certificates except as provided herein. For so long as the Securities Depository shall continue to serve as securities depository for the Series 1996 Bonds as provided herein, all transfers of beneficial ownership interests will be made by book entry only, and no investor or other party purchasing, selling or otherwise transferring beneficial ownership of Series 1996 Bonds is to receive, hold or deliver any Bond certificate.

The Authority and the Trustee shall treat the Securities Depository (or its nominee) as the sole and exclusive Owner of the Series 1996 Bonds registered in its name for the purposes of payment of the principal of and interest on or Redemption Price, if any, of the Series 1996 Bonds or portion thereof to be redeemed, and of giving any notice permitted or required to be given to Series 1996 Bondholders under this Indenture and neither the Authority nor the Trustee shall be affected by any notice to the contrary. Neither the Authority nor the Trustee shall have any responsibility or obligations to the Securities Depository, any Participant, any Beneficial Owner or any other Person which is not shown on the bond registration books maintained by the Bond Registrar, with respect to the accuracy of any records maintained by the Securities Depository or any Participant; the payment by the Securities Depository or any Participant of any amount in respect of the principal of and interest on the Series 1996 Bonds; any notice which is permitted or required to be given to Series 1996 Bondholders under this Indenture; the selection by the Securities Depository or any Participant of any Person to receive payment in the event of a partial redemption of the Series 1996 Bonds; or any consent given or other action taken by the Securities Depository as a Series 1996 Bondholder. The Trustee shall pay all principal of and interest on or Redemption Price, if any, of the Series 1996 Bonds registered in the name of Cede & Co. only to or "upon the order of" the Securities Depository (as that term is used in the Uniform Commercial Code as adopted in Florida), and all such payments shall be valid and effective to fully satisfy and discharge the Authority's obligations with respect to the principal of and interest on or Redemption Price, if any, of such Series 1996 Bonds to the extent of the sum or sums so paid.

The Authority and the Trustee covenant and agree, so long as DTC shall continue to serve as Securities Depository for the Series 1996 Bonds, to meet the requirements of DTC with respect to required notices and other provisions of the Letter of Representations executed with respect to the Series 1996 Bonds.

The Authority may rely conclusively upon (i) a certificate of the Securities Depository as to the identity of the Participants in the Book Entry System with respect to the Series 1996 Bonds and (ii) a certificate of any such Participant as to the identity of, and the respective principal amount of Series 1996 Bonds beneficially owned by, the Beneficial Owners.

Whenever, during the term of the Series 1996 Bonds, the beneficial ownership thereof is determined by a book entry at the Securities Depository, the requirements in this Indenture of holding, delivering or transferring Series 1996 Bonds shall be deemed modified to require the appropriate Person to meet the requirements of the Securities Depository as to registering or transferring the book entry to produce the same effect. Any provision hereof permitting or requiring delivery of Series 1996 Bonds shall, while the Series 1996 Bonds are in a Book Entry System, be satisfied by the notation on the books of the Securities Depository in accordance with the law of the State.

The Trustee and the Authority, at the direction and expense of the Authority, may from time to time appoint a successor Securities Depository and enter into an agreement with the Securities Depository, to establish procedures with respect to the Series 1996 Bonds not inconsistent with the provisions of this Indenture. Any successor Securities Depository shall be approved by the Trustee and shall be a "clearing agency" registered under Section 17A of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

The Trustee and the Authority, at the direction and expense of the Authority, will cause the delivery of bond certificates to each Beneficial Owner, registered in the name of such Beneficial Owner, under the following circumstances:

- (a) The Securities Depository determines to discontinue providing its service with respect to the Series 1996 Bonds and no successor Securities Depository is appointed as described above. Such a determination may be made at any time by giving 30 days' written notice to the Authority and the Trustee and discharging its responsibilities with respect thereto under applicable law; or
- (b) The Authority determines not to continue the Book Entry System through a Securities Depository.

The Trustee is hereby authorized to make such changes to the form of Bonds attached hereto as Exhibit C which are not inconsistent with this Indenture and which are necessary or appropriate upon the appointment of a successor Securities Depository or while the Book Entry System is not in effect.

If at any time, the Securities Depository ceases to hold the Series 1996 Bonds, thereafter all references herein to the Securities Depository shall be of no further force or effect.

ARTICLE III

REDEMPTION AND TENDER FOR PURCHASE OF BONDS

SECTION 3.01. REDEMPTION DATES AND PRICES. Bonds other than the Series 1996 Bonds shall be subject to redemption in the manner set forth, if any, in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Bonds. The Series 1996 Bonds may not be called for redemption by the Authority except as provided below:

- (a) (i) The Series 1996 Bonds bearing interest at Daily, Weekly, Monthly, Quarterly, Semiannual or Extended Rates (but only if the Extended Rate Period is one year in duration) are subject to optional redemption from Eligible Funds prior to their stated maturity upon request of the Authority in whole or in part at any time at a price equal to the principal amount thereof, without premium, plus accrued interest thereon to the redemption date.
- (ii) The Series 1996 Bonds bearing interest at Extended Rates (but only if the Extended Rate Period is more than one year in duration) or the Fixed Rate are subject to optional redemption from Eligible Funds (or from moneys that are not Eligible Funds if there shall not be a Credit Facility in place at the time of such redemption or if the Credit Facility in place at the time of such redemption is a policy of municipal bond insurance) prior to their stated maturity upon request of the Authority in whole or in part at the times and at the prices set forth below, and in such amounts and of such maturities as the Authority shall direct, plus accrued interest thereon to the redemption date:

Years Remaining from Conversion Date until end of Extended Rate Period or Final Maturity of Bonds in the Fixed Rate Period	First Day of Redemption Period	Redemption Price
More than fifteen	Tenth anniversary of Conversion Date	102% declining by 1% on each succeeding anniversary of the tenth anniversary of the Conversion Date until reaching 100% and thereafter at 100%
More than seven but not more than fifteen	Seventh anniversary of Conversion Date	102% declining by 1% on each succeeding anniversary of the seventh anniversary of the Conversion Date until reaching 100% and thereafter at 100%
More than five but not more than seven	Fourth anniversary of Conversion Date	101% declining by 1% on the next anniversary after the fourth anniversary of the Conversion Date and thereafter at 100%
Five or fewer	Not callable	

Notwithstanding any provision in this Indenture or the Series 1996 Bonds to the contrary, this Indenture and the Bonds may be amended as of the Conversion Date upon the request of the Authority, without the consent of any of the Bondholders, to change the redemption provisions applicable during an Extended Rate Period or the Fixed Rate Period to such redemption provisions as are acceptable to the Authority provided the Authority provides an Opinion of Bond Counsel to the Trustee to the effect that such amendment will not adversely affect the exclusion from gross income of interest on the Bonds for purposes of federal income taxation.

- Prior to notice being given to the Owners of affected Series 1996 Bonds of any optional redemption of Series 1996 Bonds under this Section 3.01(a), either (A) there shall be deposited with the Trustee an amount sufficient to pay the principal amount of the Series 1996 Bonds subject to redemption, plus accrued interest to the redemption date, plus any premium applicable to such redemption, or (B) such notice shall state that the redemption is conditioned on the receipt of moneys for such redemption by the Trustee on or prior to the redemption date. In the event that a conditional notice of redemption is given and such moneys are not timely received, the redemption for which such notice was given shall not be undertaken. Amounts deposited pursuant to this paragraph shall be kept by the Trustee in a trust account separate and segregated from all other moneys deposited under this Indenture and shall be held uninvested unless invested at the direction of an Authorized Officer only in Government Obligations that mature on or before the redemption date. If the redemption price is required to be paid with Eligible Funds as specified in Section 3.01(a)(i) or (ii), the Trustee shall cancel the redemption of the Series 1996 Bonds if it determines that sufficient Eligible Funds will not be available on the redemption date. It is understood that the Initial Credit Facility and the Initial Liquidity Facility are not available to provide Eligible Funds for the payment of any redemption under this Section.
- (b) The Series 1996 Bonds shall be redeemed in whole or in part in such amounts and of such maturities as the Authority shall direct at any time at a redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest, if any, to the redemption date upon receipt by the Trustee of a written notice from the Authority stating that either of the following events has occurred:
 - (1) all or substantially all of the System shall be damaged or destroyed and the Authority shall determine that it is not practicable or desirable to rebuild, repair and restore the same; or
 - (2) all or substantially all of the System shall be condemned or such use or control thereof shall be taken by eminent domain as to render the same unsatisfactory to the Authority for continued operation.

Any such redemption pursuant to this Section 3.01(b) prior to the Fixed Rate Conversion Date shall be made only from Eligible Funds.

(c) Provider Bonds are subject to redemption prior to maturity at the option of the Authority as a whole or in part in such amounts and of such maturities as the Authority may direct on any date at the principal amount thereof, without premium, plus interest accrued thereon to the redemption date.

(d) The Series 1996 Bonds are also subject to redemption prior to maturity at a redemption price equal to the principal amount thereof, plus accrued interest, by application by the Trustee of funds on deposit to the credit of the Sinking Fund on July 1 in the years and in the principal amounts as follows:

<u>YEAR</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>
1999	\$ 1,000,000
2000	1,800,000
2001	2,000,000
2002	2,200,000
2003	2,300,000
2004	2,500,000
2005	2,600,000
2006	2,800,000
2007	3,000,000
2008	3,200,000
2009	3,400,000
2010	3,600,000
2011	3,900,000
2012	4,100,000
2013	4,400,000
2014	4,700,000
2015	4,900,000
2016	5,400,000
2017	5,600,000
2018	6,100,000
2019*	10,500,000

^{*}By operation of maturity.

(e) If less than all of the Bonds of a Series or of any one maturity of a Series shall be called for redemption, the particular Bonds to be redeemed shall be selected by the Trustee in such manner as the Trustee in his discretion deems fair and appropriate except to the extent otherwise provided in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the Bonds of such Series.

SECTION 3.02. NOTICE OF REDEMPTION. Except as otherwise provided with respect to a Series of Bonds in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of the Bonds of such Series, at least thirty (30) days, but not more than forty-five (45) days, before the redemption date of any Bonds, the Trustee shall cause a notice of such redemption to be: (a) filed with any Paying Agent; (b) sent by telefacsimile followed by first class mail to registered securities depositories and to national information services that disseminate redemption notices; and (c) mailed, postage prepaid, to all Owners of Bonds to be redeemed in whole or in part at their addresses as they appear on the registration books herein provided for. Failure to file any such notice with any Paying Agent or to mail any such notice to any Bondholder or to any securities depository or national information service or any defect therein shall not affect the

validity of the proceedings for redemption, except to the extent a Bondholder is prejudiced thereby, and then, only with respect to such Bondholder. Except as otherwise provided with respect to a Series of Bonds in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of the Bonds of such Series, each such notice shall set forth: (t) the date fixed for redemption; (u) the redemption price to be paid; (v) the CUSIP numbers and the certificate numbers of the Bonds to be redeemed; (w) the name and address of the Paying Agent for the Bonds; (x) the dated date, interest rate and maturity date of the Bonds; and (y) if less than all of the Bonds of a Series then Outstanding shall be called for redemption, the amounts of each of the Bonds to be redeemed; and (z) the name, address and telephone number of a contact for such redemption.

SECTION 3.03. [RESERVED]

SECTION 3.04. REDEMPTION OF PORTIONS OF BONDS. Except as provided in Section 2.12, any Bond which is to be redeemed only in part shall be surrendered at any place of payment specified in the notice of redemption (with due endorsement by, or written instrument of transfer in form satisfactory to the Bond Registrar duly executed by the Owner thereof or his duly authorized attorney or legal representative in writing) and the Authority shall execute and the Bond Registrar shall authenticate and deliver to the Owner of such Bond, without charge, other than any applicable tax or other governmental charge, a new Bond or Bonds, of any Authorized Denomination, as requested by such Owner in an aggregate principal amount equal to and in exchange for the unredeemed portion of the principal of the Bonds so surrendered.

SECTION 3.05. EFFECT OF CALL FOR REDEMPTION. On the date fixed for redemption, notice having been given in the manner and under the conditions hereinabove provided, the Bonds or portions thereof called for redemption shall be due and payable at the Redemption Price provided therefor. If money or Escrow Securities, or a combination of both, sufficient to pay the Redemption Price of the Bonds to be redeemed are held by the Trustee in trust for the Owners of Bonds to be redeemed on the date fixed for redemption, then interest on the Bonds called for redemption shall cease to accrue; such Bonds shall cease to be entitled to any benefits or security under this Indenture or to be deemed Outstanding, and the Owners of such Bonds shall have no rights in respect thereof except to receive payment of the Redemption Price thereof. Bonds and portions of Bonds for which irrevocable instructions to pay on one or more specified dates or to call for redemption at the redemption date have been given to the Trustee in form satisfactory to it shall not thereafter be deemed to be Outstanding under this Indenture and shall cease to be entitled to the security of or any rights under this Indenture, other than rights to receive payment of the Redemption Price thereof, to be given notice of redemption in the manner provided in Section 3.02, and, to the extent hereinafter provided, to receive Bonds for any unredeemed portions of Bonds, if money or Escrow Securities, or a combination of both, sufficient to pay the Redemption Price of such Bonds or portions thereof, are held in separate accounts by the Trustee in trust for the Owners of such Bonds. All money held by the Trustee under this Section 3.05 for the redemption of Bonds after the Redemption Date shall be held uninvested or invested at the written direction of the Authority in Government Obligations that mature on or before the redemption date.

For purposes of this Article III, Escrow Securities shall be deemed to be sufficient to redeem Bonds on a specified date if the principal of and the interest on such Escrow Securities, when due, will be sufficient to pay on such date the Redemption Price of such Bonds to such date.

If a portion of an Outstanding Bond shall be selected for redemption, the Owner thereof or his attorney or legal representative shall present and surrender such Bond to the Bond Registrar for payment of the Redemption Price of the portion thereof called for redemption, and the Authority shall execute and the Bond Registrar shall authenticate and deliver to or upon the order of such Owner or his legal representative, without charge therefor, for the unredeemed portion of the principal amount of the Bond so surrendered, a Bond of the same stated maturity and bearing interest at the same rate.

SECTION 3.06. EXPENSES OF REDEMPTION. The expenses of any redemption of Bonds pursuant to this Article shall be paid from the Revenue Fund.

SECTION 3.07. OPTIONAL TENDERS BY OWNERS DURING VARIABLE RATE PERIODS. (a) <u>Purchase Dates</u>. During any Variable Rate Period a beneficial owner of the Series 1996 Bonds (other than Provider Bonds) may elect to have its Series 1996 Bonds (or portions thereof in Authorized Denominations) purchased at the Purchase Price, on the following Purchase Dates by causing the Direct Participant through whom such beneficial owner owns such Series 1996 Bond to give the following irrevocable telephonic or written notices meeting the further requirements of subsection (b) of this Section 3.07 and upon transfer on the registration books of DTC on the same day such notice is given of the beneficial ownership interest in such Series 1996 Bonds to the account of the Trustee, "free delivery" for settlement on the Purchase Date:

- (i) Series 1996 Bonds bearing interest at Daily Rates may be tendered for purchase on any Business Day upon telephonic notice of tender given to the Trustee not later than 10:30 a.m., Eastern time, on the Purchase Date;
- (ii) Series 1996 Bonds bearing interest at Weekly Rates may be tendered for purchase on any Business Day upon delivery of a written notice of tender to the Trustee not later than 5:00 p.m., Eastern time, on a Business Day not less than seven (7) days prior to the Purchase Date:
- (iii) Series 1996 Bonds bearing interest at Monthly, Quarterly or Semiannual Rates may be tendered for purchase on any Interest Payment Date upon delivery of a written notice of tender to the Trustee not later than 5:00 p.m., Eastern time, on a Business Day which is not less than seven (7) days prior to the Interest Payment Date in the case of Series 1996 Bonds bearing interest at Monthly and Quarterly Rates, or fifteen (15) days prior to the Interest Payment Date in the case of Series 1996 Bonds bearing interest at Semiannual Rates; and
- (iv) Series 1996 Bonds bearing interest at Extended Rates may be tendered for purchase on the commencement date of any Extended Rate Period (other than the Extended Rate Conversion Date) upon delivery of a written notice of tender to the Trustee not later than 5:00

p.m., Eastern time, on a Business Day which is not less than fifteen (15) days prior to the Purchase Date.

(b) Notice of Tender. Each notice of tender:

- (i) shall, in the case of a written notice, be delivered to the Trustee at its principal office and be in form satisfactory to the Trustee;
- (ii) shall state, whether delivered in writing or by telephone (A) the principal amount of the Series 1996 Bond or portion of the Series 1996 Bond to be purchased, (B) that the Owner irrevocably demands purchase of such Series 1996 Bond or portion thereof, (C) the date on which such Series 1996 Bond or portion is to be purchased, (D) payment instructions, and (E) the DTC number of such Direct Participant; and
- (iii) shall automatically constitute, whether delivered in writing or by telephone (A) an irrevocable offer to sell the Series 1996 Bond or portion to which the notice relates on the Purchase Date to any purchaser selected by the Remarketing Agent, at the Purchase Price, (B) an irrevocable authorization and instruction to the Series 1996 Bond Registrar to effect transfer of such Series 1996 Bond or portion upon payment of such price to the Trustee on the Purchase Date, (C) an irrevocable authorization and instruction to the Tender Agent to effect the exchange of the Series 1996 Bond to be purchased in whole or in part for other Series 1996 Bonds of the same maturity in an equal aggregate principal amount so as to facilitate the sale of such Series 1996 Bond or portion, and (D) an acknowledgment that such Owner will have no further rights with respect to such Series 1996 Bond or portion thereof upon payment of the Purchase Price by the Trustee on the Purchase Date to the Direct Participant from whom the notice of tender is received, except for the right of such Owner to receive such Purchase Price upon surrender of such Series 1996 Bond to the Tender Agent.

The determination of the Trustee as to whether a notice of tender has been properly delivered pursuant to the foregoing shall be conclusive and binding upon the Owner. The Trustee, if other than the Tender Agent, shall promptly notify the Tender Agent of its receipt of each notice given pursuant to this Section. The Trustee shall hold beneficial ownership interests of Series 1996 Bonds delivered to it pursuant to this Section pending settlement in trust for the benefit of the direct participant from whom the beneficial interests in the Series 1996 Bonds are received and shall remit any interest payments received with respect to such Series 1996 Bonds for the period prior to the Purchase Date to such Direct Participant.

- (c) <u>Series 1996 Bonds to be Remarketed</u>. Not later than 4:30 p.m., Eastern time, on the Business Day immediately following the date of receipt of any notice of tender (or immediately upon such receipt, in the case of Series 1996 Bonds bearing interest at Daily Rates), the Tender Agent shall notify the Remarketing Agent and the Trustee of the principal amount of Series 1996 Bonds or portions thereof to be tendered and remarketed and the date they are to be tendered and remarketed. Such notices shall be given by telephone, telegram, telecopy, telex or other similar communication and shall be promptly confirmed in writing.
- (d) <u>Remarketing of Tendered Series 1996 Bonds</u>. The Remarketing Agent shall offer for sale and use its best efforts to find purchasers for all Series 1996 Bonds or portions thereof

properly tendered. All Series 1996 Bonds shall be at all times remarketed at the Purchase Price. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Remarketing Agent shall not offer for sale any Series 1996 Bond if notice of (i) any optional or mandatory redemption, (ii) any conversion from one Variable Rate Period to another or to a Fixed Rate Period has been given to the Owners of the Series 1996 Bonds pursuant to the provisions of this Indenture, or (iii) any defeasance in accordance with the provisions of Article XII has occurred, unless the Remarketing Agent has advised the Person in writing to whom the offer is made of such occurrence and the effect of the same on the rights of such Owners including, but not limited to, the rights of such Owners to tender their Series 1996 Bonds, as described in the conversion notice from the Tender Agent to the Owners of the Series 1996 Bonds.

SECTION 3.08. MANDATORY TENDERS UPON VARIABLE RATE CONVERSION. (a) <u>Purchase Dates</u>. In the case of any conversion from one Variable Rate Period to another Variable Rate Period (except a conversion between a Daily Rate Period and a Weekly Rate Period), the Series 1996 Bonds to be converted are subject to mandatory tender for purchase on the Conversion Date at the Purchase Price.

- (b) <u>Notice to Owners</u>. Any notice of a conversion given to Bondholders pursuant to Section 2.06(j) shall, in addition to the requirements of such Section, specify (i) that the Series 1996 Bonds to be converted will be subject to mandatory tender for purchase on the Conversion Date and the time at which Series 1996 Bonds are to be tendered for purchase, and (ii) if appropriate, any requirements imposed by Section 2.06(n).
- Remarketing. At or before 4:00 p.m., Eastern time, on the Business Day (c) immediately following the last day on which notices of election to tender Series 1996 Bonds may be delivered to the Tender Agent pursuant to Section 3.07 (or immediately upon receipt of such notice in the case of optional tenders of Series 1996 Bonds bearing the Daily Rate), the Tender Agent shall notify the Trustee, the Credit Provider, the Liquidity Provider and the Remarketing Agent, by telephone, telegram, telecopy, telex or other similar communication, of the aggregate principal amount of Series 1996 Bonds to be tendered for purchase on the Conversion Date or the Purchase Date. At or before 4:00 p.m., Eastern time, on the fifth Business Day immediately preceding the conversion to a Daily, Weekly or Monthly Rate Period or on the seventh calendar day (or, if such day is not a Business Day, on the next succeeding Business Day) preceding the conversion to a Quarterly Rate Period or on the fifteenth calendar day (or, if such day is not a Business Day, on the next succeeding Business Day) preceding the conversion to a Semiannual or Extended Rate Period, the Tender Agent shall notify the Trustee, the Credit Provider, the Liquidity Provider and the Remarketing Agent, by telephone, telegram, telecopy, telex or other similar communication, of the aggregate principal amount of Series 1996 Bonds to be tendered for purchase on the Conversion Date or the Purchase Date. The Remarketing Agent shall offer for sale and use its best efforts to find purchasers for the Series 1996 Bonds to be tendered. All Series 1996 Bonds shall be at all times remarketed at the Purchase Price.

SECTION 3.09. MANDATORY TENDERS UPON EXPIRATION, SUBSTITUTION OR TERMINATION OF CREDIT FACILITY OR LIQUIDITY FACILITY. (a) Purchase Dates. Prior to the Fixed Rate Conversion Date of the Series 1996 Bonds, the Series 1996 Bonds shall be subject to mandatory tender for purchase at the Purchase Price:

- (i) on a Business Day which is at least five days prior to the date on which the Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility is to be canceled in connection with replacement by an Alternate Credit Facility pursuant to Section 13.03 or an Alternate Liquidity Facility pursuant to Section 13.06, as the case may be; or
- (ii) on a Business Day which is at least five days prior to a termination or expiration of the Credit Facility or the Liquidity Facility, including a Termination Event (as defined in the Initial Liquidity Facility) described in a Termination Notice delivered pursuant to Section 2.03 of the Initial Liquidity Facility.

(b) [RESERVED]

- (c) <u>Notice to Owners</u>. Notice of mandatory tender of Series 1996 Bonds shall be given by mail by the Bond Registrar at the direction of the Trustee to the Owners of said Series 1996 Bonds by first class mail not less than thirty (30) days prior to the mandatory tender date. A copy of such notice shall be sent to the Authority and the Trustee. Notice having been so given, such mandatory tender shall occur on the date provided in such notice whether or not an Alternate Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility, as the case may be, is provided after such initial notice has been given.
- (d) <u>Remarketing</u>. On the Business Day on which the first notice is mailed pursuant to 3.09(c), the Trustee shall notify the Tender Agent and the Remarketing Agent by telephone, telegram, telecopy, telex or other similar communication of the aggregate principal amount of Series 1996 Bonds to be tendered for purchase on the mandatory tender date.

The Remarketing Agent shall offer for sale at par and use its best efforts to find purchasers for the Series 1996 Bonds to be tendered pursuant to Section 3.09(a) and advise them whether the Credit Facility or the Liquidity Facility will be replaced. In the case of replacement of the Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility, the Remarketing Agent shall inform prospective purchasers of the identity of the new Credit Provider or Liquidity Provider and the ratings to be in effect on the Series 1996 Bonds following such replacement. All Series 1996 Bonds shall be at all times remarketed at the Purchase Price.

SECTION 3.10. PURCHASE OF TENDERED SERIES 1996 BONDS. (a) Notices. At or before 3:30 p.m., Eastern time, on the Business Day immediately preceding the Purchase Date (or 11:00 a.m., Eastern time, on the Purchase Date in the case of Series 1996 Bonds bearing interest at Daily Rates), the Remarketing Agent shall give notice by telephone, telegram, telecopy, telex or other similar communication to the Trustee of the principal amount of tendered Series 1996 Bonds which have been remarketed and of the names, addresses and taxpayer identification numbers of the purchasers and the denominations of remarketed Series 1996 Bonds to be delivered to each purchaser. On the Purchase Date, the Trustee shall draw on the Liquidity

Facility to the extent necessary to timely pay the Purchase Price with regard to the Series 1996 Bonds for which remarketing proceeds (other than proceeds of sale to the Authority) have not been paid to the Trustee. In the case of the Initial Liquidity Facility, such draw shall be made not later than 11:30 a.m., New York City time, on the Purchase Date. In the event that the Trustee does not receive from the Remarketing Agent the notice described in this Section, on the Purchase Date the Trustee shall draw on the Liquidity Facility to the extent necessary to timely pay the Purchase Price of all Series 1996 Bonds subject to tender for purchase on such Purchase Date. In the case of the Initial Liquidity Facility, such draw shall be made not later than 11:30a.m., New York City time, on the Purchase Date.

- (b) <u>Sources of Payment</u>. The Remarketing Agent shall pay to the Trustee, on the Purchase Date, all amounts representing proceeds of the remarketing of tendered Series 1996 Bonds, such payments to be made in the manner and at the time specified in Sections 3.07(d), 3.08(c), 3.09(d), 3.10(d) and 3.12(c), as applicable. All such proceeds, the proceeds of a draw upon the Liquidity Facility and all other Eligible Funds shall be held by the Trustee in trust in a separate segregated account. The Liquidity Provider has agreed under the Liquidity Facility to pay, on or before 3:30 p.m., Eastern time, on the Purchase Date, the Purchase Price to the Trustee of such Series 1996 Bonds that have not been remarketed.
- (c) <u>Payments by the Trustee</u>. Before 4:00 p.m., Eastern time, on the Purchase Date and upon receipt by the Trustee of 100% of the aggregate Purchase Price of the tendered Series 1996 Bonds, the Trustee shall pay the Purchase Price of such Series 1996 Bonds to the Owners thereof (or as otherwise provided in Section 3.07) at its principal office or by bank wire transfer. Such payments shall be made in immediately available funds. Payments of such Purchase Price are to be made from the following sources in the order of priority indicated:
- (i) The proceeds of the sale of the Series 1996 Bonds which have been remarketed by the Remarketing Agent (other than proceeds of a sale of the Series 1996 Bonds to the Authority); and
- (ii) The proceeds of the sale of the Series 1996 Bonds which have been purchased by the Liquidity Provider pursuant to the Liquidity Facility or other proceeds received under or pursuant to a Liquidity Facility;
- (iii) Moneys paid by the Authority for such purpose that are Eligible Funds; and
 - (iv) Other moneys paid by the Authority for such purpose.
- (d) <u>Registration and Delivery of Tendered or Purchased Series 1996 Bonds</u>. (i) Subject to the requirements of clauses (ii) and (iii) immediately below, on the Purchase Date, the Bond Registrar shall register and deliver (or hold) all Series 1996 Bonds purchased on any Purchase Date as follows:
 - (1) Series 1996 Bonds purchased or remarketed by the Remarketing Agent shall be registered in accordance with the instructions of the Remarketing Agent and made available for delivery to the Remarketing Agent; and

- (2) Series 1996 Bonds purchased with funds made available under or pursuant to the Liquidity Facility shall be registered in the name of the Liquidity Provider or its nominee and shall be delivered to or to the order of the Liquidity Provider in accordance with the provisions of the Liquidity Facility. While so registered, such Series 1996 Bonds shall constitute Provider Bonds.
- (ii) While the DTC Book-Entry Only System is in effect for the Series 1996 Bonds, the Trustee shall deliver Series 1996 Bonds purchased or remarketed by the Remarketing Agent by transfer of beneficial ownership of such Series 1996 Bonds on the registration books of DTC to or upon the order of the Remarketing Agent.
- (iii) While the DTC Book-Entry Only System is in effect for the Series 1996 Bonds, the Trustee shall identify Series 1996 Bonds purchased with funds made available under or pursuant to the Liquidity Facility on its registration books as Provider Bonds. The Trustee shall withdraw Provider Bonds from the DTC Book-Entry Only System and shall prepare and authenticate physical Series 1996 Bonds representing such Provider Bonds. While the DTC Book-Entry Only System is in effect for the Series 1996 Bonds, in the event that Provider Bonds are subsequently remarketed pursuant to the terms of this Article III and the Liquidity Facility, the Trustee shall take such action as shall be necessary to reinstate the DTC Book-Entry Only System for such Series 1996 Bonds and shall transfer beneficial ownership thereof on the books of DTC to or upon the order of the Remarketing Agent.

(e) Delivery of Series 1996 Bonds; Effect of Failure to Surrender Series 1996 Bonds.

- (i) All Series 1996 Bonds to be purchased on any date shall be required to be delivered to the designated corporate trust office of the Tender Agent at or before 11:30 a.m., Eastern time, on the Purchase Date, except that Series 1996 Bonds bearing interest at Semiannual or Extended Rates being tendered for purchase at the election of the Owner pursuant to Section 3.07 shall be delivered to the designated corporate trust office of the Tender Agent along with the notice of tender.
- (ii) If the Owner of any Series 1996 Bond (or portion thereof) that is subject to purchase pursuant to this Article III fails to surrender such Series 1996 Bond to the Tender Agent for purchase on the Purchase Date, and if the Trustee is in receipt of the Purchase Price therefor, such Series 1996 Bond (or portion thereof) shall nevertheless be deemed purchased on the Purchase Date and ownership of such Series 1996 Bond (or portion thereof) shall be transferred to the purchaser thereof as provided in subsection (d) of this Section 3.10. Any Owner who fails to deliver a Series 1996 Bond for purchase as required above shall have no further rights thereunder except the right to receive the Purchase Price thereof upon presentation and surrender of said Series 1996 Bond to the Tender Agent. The Tender Agent shall promptly notify the Trustee of any such failure to deliver a Series 1996 Bond to the Tender Agent, and the Trustee shall be entitled to conclusively rely on such notification.
- (f) <u>Investment of Funds</u>. All money held by the Trustee for the payment of the Purchase Price of Series 1996 Bonds from whatever source derived, including remarketing proceeds and draws upon the Liquidity Facility, shall be held in a separate segregated account

and shall be held uninvested or invested at the written direction of the Authority in Government Obligations with overnight maturities.

(g) Exception for Bonds Owned by Authority. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, the Initial Liquidity Provider shall not be required to purchase Series 1996 Bonds subject to optional or mandatory tender for purchase under this Indenture that are beneficially held (or held in certificated form) by or on behalf of the Authority or any affiliate of the Authority.

SECTION 3.11. SERIES 1996 BONDS PURCHASED UNDER LIQUIDITY FACILITY. In the event that any Series 1996 Bonds are Provider Bonds, the Remarketing Agent shall continue to offer for sale and use its best efforts to sell such Series 1996 Bonds at the Purchase Price. The Tender Agent shall deliver such Series 1996 Bonds to the Liquidity Provider or its designee which shall hold the same pending such remarketing. While the Liquidity Facility is effective, Series 1996 Bonds purchased with funds made available under the Liquidity Facility shall not be delivered upon remarketing unless the Liquidity Facility is reinstated for the principal amount of the outstanding Series 1996 Bonds and interest thereon in accordance with its terms and the Remarketing Agent, the Bond Registrar, the Tender Agent, any designee of the Liquidity Provider then holding Provider Bonds and the Trustee have been advised in writing by the Liquidity Provider that it has elected to reinstate the Liquidity Facility in full.

SECTION 3.12. MANDATORY TENDERS UPON CONVERSION TO FIXED RATE. (a) <u>Purchase Date</u>. In the case of any conversion from a Variable Rate Period to the Fixed Rate Period, the Series 1996 Bonds to be converted are subject to mandatory tender for purchase on the Conversion Date at the Purchase Price.

- (b) <u>Notice to Owners</u>. Any notice of a conversion given to Bondholders pursuant to Section 2.06(o) shall, in addition to the requirements of such Section, specify that the Series 1996 Bonds to be converted will be subject to mandatory tender for purchase on the Conversion Date and the time at which Series 1996 Bonds are to be tendered for purchase.
- (c) <u>Remarketing</u>. At or before 4:00 p.m., Eastern time, on the fifteenth calendar day (or, if such day is not a Business Day, on the next succeeding Business Day) preceding the conversion to a Fixed Rate Period, the Tender Agent shall notify the Trustee, the Credit Provider, the Liquidity Provider and the Remarketing Agent, by telephone, telegram, telecopy, telex or other similar communication, of the aggregate principal amount of Series 1996 Bonds to be tendered for purchase on the Conversion Date or the Purchase Date. The Remarketing Agent shall offer for sale and use its best efforts to find purchasers for the Series 1996 Bonds to be tendered.

SECTION 3.13. INSUFFICIENT FUNDS FOR PURCHASES. If the moneys available for purchase of Series 1996 Bonds pursuant to this Article are inadequate for the purchase of all Series 1996 Bonds which are tendered on any Purchase Date, all Series 1996 Bonds subject to such purchase shall continue to bear interest at the same rate as in effect on the day prior to the Purchase Date to the date on which the earliest of the following occurs:

- (i) The Fixed Rate Conversion Date for the Series 1996 Bonds;
- (ii) The date on which any default by the Liquidity Provider under the terms of the Liquidity Facility has been cured; or
- (iii) The fifth day after the date on which an Alternate Liquidity Facility meeting the requirements of Section 13.06 becomes effective.

If the preceding paragraph becomes applicable, (i) the Tender Agent shall immediately (but no later than the end of the next succeeding Business Day) return all tendered Series 1996 Bonds to the Owners thereof and notify all Owners of Series 1996 Bonds in writing of the interest rate to be effective pursuant to the preceding paragraph and (ii) the Trustee shall return all moneys received for the purchase of such Series 1996 Bonds to the Persons who provided such moneys.

SECTION 3.14. BOOK-ENTRY TENDERS. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Article III to the contrary, all tenders for purchase during any period in which the Series 1996 Bonds are registered in the name of Cede & Co. (or the nominee of any successor securities depository) shall be subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Representation Letter and any notes and regulations promulgated by DTC.

SECTION 3.15. DUTIES OF TRUSTEE WITH RESPECT TO PURCHASE OF SERIES 1996 BONDS. The Trustee agrees, with respect to any optional or mandatory tender of the Series 1996 Bonds:

- (a) to hold all moneys, other than moneys delivered to it by or on behalf of the Authority for the purchase of Series 1996 Bonds, delivered to it hereunder for the purchase of Series 1996 Bonds as agent and bailee of and in escrow for the benefit of, the Person or entity which shall have so delivered such moneys until the Series 1996 Bonds purchased with such moneys shall have been delivered to or for the account of such Person or entity; and
- (b) to hold all moneys delivered to it hereunder by or on behalf of the Authority for the purchase of Series 1996 Bonds as agent and bailee of, and in escrow for the benefit of, the Owners who shall deliver Series 1996 Bonds to it for purchase until the Series 1996 Bonds purchased with such moneys shall have delivered to or for the account the Authority.

SECTION 3.16. SPECIAL PROVISIONS REGARDING PROVIDER BONDS. (a) Notwithstanding anything in this Indenture to the contrary, at any time that there shall be Provider Bonds Outstanding, (1) all such Provider Bonds shall be remarketed before any other Series 1996 Bonds are remarketed; (2) the Series 1996 Bonds shall not be converted to the Fixed Rate unless the Provider Bonds are converted simultaneously to the Fixed Rate; and (3) all such Provider Bonds shall be redeemed before any other Series 1996 Bonds are redeemed.

(b) It is understood that the Initial Liquidity Provider shall not release any Provider Bonds to the Remarketing Agent unless it is concurrently paid the principal amount of such Provider Bonds plus all interest accrued thereon at the Corporation Rate, plus any unpaid fees and expenses.

(c) Notwithstanding anything in Section 2.06 or elsewhere in this Indenture to the contrary, Provider Bonds shall bear interest at the Corporation Rate, unless the Initial Liquidity Provider shall have provided the Authority and the Trustee with written notice that an Event of Default under the Initial Liquidity Facility shall have occurred and shall then be continuing, in which event, Provider Bonds shall bear interest at the Default Rate for so long as such Event of Default shall continue. The Trustee shall be entitled to rely fully upon a certificate from the Initial Liquidity Provider as to the continuance of such Event of Default. All interest on Provider Bonds shall be computed on the basis of a year of 365 or 366 day year, as appropriate, and shall be payable on the same Interest Payment Dates as shall apply to Series 1996 Bonds that bear interest at the Weekly Rate.

ARTICLE IV

CONSTRUCTION FUND

SECTION 4.01. CONSTRUCTION FUND. A special fund is hereby created and designated "Dade County Expressway Authority Construction Fund" (herein sometimes called the "Construction Fund") which shall be held by the Trustee and to the credit of which there shall be deposited the amounts described in Sections 2.07 and 2.08. At the option of the Authority, there may also be deposited with the Trustee for the credit of the Construction Fund, for such purposes as described in a resolution of the Authority authorizing such deposit, any moneys received by the Authority from any source, unless such moneys are required by this Indenture to be otherwise applied.

The moneys in the Construction Fund derived from the proceeds of Bonds shall be held in trust in the custody of the Trustee and applied to the payment of the Cost of a Project in accordance with this Article IV, Sections 2.07 and 2.08 and any Supplemental Indenture or to payment of such other Improvements or for such other purpose as specified in the resolution authorizing the deposit. Pending such application, such moneys shall be subject to a lien and charge in favor of the Owners of the Outstanding Bonds in the manner provided herein until paid out as herein provided. To the extent that no other funds under this Indenture shall be available to pay the principal of or interest then due on any Bonds, the Trustee shall apply amounts credited to the Construction Fund for such purpose, but only after it shall have been provided with an Opinion of Bond Counsel.

If the Authority shall issue Additional Bonds pursuant to Section 2.08, the Authority shall create and designate a special Account within the Construction Fund to which shall be deposited an amount of proceeds of such Additional Bonds as is specified in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Additional Bonds.⁵ Additional special Accounts may be created by the Authority for deposit of funds, if any, from other sources, as provided in the resolution directing such deposit. Upon the issuance of any Series of Bonds, the proceeds of which will be

⁵ The Third Supplemental Indenture to Amended and Restated Trust Indenture amended this sentence to read as follows:

[&]quot;If the Authority shall issue Additional Bonds pursuant to Section 2.08(a)(i), the Authority shall create and designate a special Account within the Construction Fund to which shall be deposited an amount of proceeds of such Additional Bonds as is specified in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Additional Bonds."

used to pay Capitalized Interest, the Authority shall create a Subaccount in the Account in the Construction Fund for such Series to which the Capitalized Interest for such Series shall be deposited. The Trustee, upon written direction from the Authority, shall transfer amounts on deposit in said Subaccount to the appropriate Subaccount of the Interest Subaccount at the times and in the amounts directed by the Authority.

SECTION 4.02. PAYMENTS FROM CONSTRUCTION FUND. Payment of the Cost of a Project shall be made from the Construction Fund as herein provided. All such payments shall be subject to the provisions and restrictions set forth in this Article and the Authority covenants that it will not cause or permit to be paid from the Construction Fund any sums except in accordance with such provisions and restrictions. Moneys in the Construction Fund shall be disbursed by the Trustee, upon the filing with the Trustee by the Authority of a requisition for such disbursement in the form of Exhibit D hereto, signed by an Authorized Officer and by the Consulting Engineer. Upon receipt of each requisition prepared in accordance herewith, the Trustee shall promptly issue its check or make other arrangements to fund the disbursements as directed in the requisition from amounts on deposit in the Construction Fund in an amount equal to the amount to be paid as set forth in such requisition and to promptly pay the same to the party specified in such requisition.

SECTION 4.03. COST OF A PROJECT. For the purposes of this Article IV, the Cost of a Project shall include, without limitation, the following:

- (a) obligations incurred for labor, materials, machinery and equipment in connection with the construction of enlargements, improvements, modifications and extensions, and for the restoration or relocation of property damaged or destroyed in connection with same and for the demolition and disposal of structures and all other obligations incurred to contractors, suppliers, materialmen, and laborers that are necessary or desirable in connection with a Project;
- (b) interest accruing upon the Bonds prior to the commencement of and during construction or for any additional period if so provided, subject to any limitation, in any Series relating to such Bonds;
- (c) the cost of acquiring by purchase, if such purchase shall be deemed expedient, and the amount of any award or final judgment in, or any settlement or compromise of, any proceeding to acquire by condemnation, such property, lands, rights of way, franchises, easements and other interests in lands constituting a part of, or as may be deemed necessary or convenient for the acquisition or construction of, a Project; the cost of options and partial payments thereon, the cost of filling, draining, or improving any lands so acquired, and the amount of any damages incident to or consequent upon the acquisition or construction of a Project;
- (d) expenses of administration properly chargeable to a Project including legal expenses of consultants, financing charges, Trustee fees, bond counsel fees and expenses, the cost of preparing and issuing Bonds, the cost and charges of Credit Facilities and Liquidity Facilities, taxes or other municipal or governmental charges lawfully levied or assessed during construction upon a Project or any property acquired therefor, and premiums on insurance (if any) in connection with a Project during construction;

- (e) fees and expenses of architects, engineers, surveyors, construction supervisors and similar professionals for making studies (including analyses of transportation alternatives, planning and environmental impact), surveys and estimates of cost and of revenue and for preparing plans and supervising construction, as well as for the performance of all other duties set forth herein in relation to the construction of a Project or the issuance of Bonds therefor;
- (f) all items of cost for which the Authority is permitted to expend proceeds of indebtedness under the Act, including other items of expense not elsewhere in this Section specified, incident to the acquisition or construction and equipment of a Project and the placing of any improvements in operation and to the acquisition of real estate, franchises and rights of way therefor, including abstracts of title and title insurance;
- (g) any amounts advanced by any agency of the State or federal government for any of the foregoing purposes and any obligation or expenses heretofore or hereafter incurred by the Authority for any of the foregoing purposes, including the cost of materials, supplies or equipment furnished by the Authority in connection with the construction of a Project and paid for by the Authority out of funds other than moneys in the Construction Fund, and further including any bond anticipation notes issued by the Authority in the future to pay all or any part of the cost of a Project together with interest on any such bond anticipation notes; and
- (h) the cost of any other Improvements to a Project as may be approved by a Supplemental Indenture.

For purposes of this Article IV, the Cost of a Project shall also include reimbursement to the Authority for any expenditures of the Authority that otherwise would constitute a Cost of a Project.

SECTION 4.04. MODIFICATIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO PROJECT. The Authority may, in its sole discretion, modify or amend any Project to include such Improvements as it deems appropriate.

SECTION 4.05. DISPOSITION OF SUMS IN THE CONSTRUCTION FUND.

When the construction of any Project shall have been completed, which fact shall be evidenced by a certificate stating the date of such completion, signed and approved by the Consulting Engineer, the balance in the Construction Fund relating to that Project not reserved for the payment of any remaining part of the Cost of such Project, or not otherwise required to be applied in any specified manner by any Supplemental Indenture relating to Bonds issued to finance that Project, shall be transferred by the Trustee, upon the written direction of the Authority, in the following order of priority: first, to the credit of the Sinking Fund to the extent of any deficiency therein, second, to the redemption of Bonds, to the extent provided for in a Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of such Bonds and third, to the General Account to be applied as provided in Section 5.12, provided that prior to such transfer the Authority first obtains an Opinion of Bond Counsel.

ARTICLE V

REVENUE AND FUNDS

SECTION 5.01. COVENANTS AS TO TOLLS, ETC. The Authority covenants:

- (a) that it will continue in effect the present schedule of Tolls for traffic using the System until such schedule shall be increased, decreased, or otherwise changed, revised or reconfigured as hereinafter provided,
- that it will maintain (x) any recurring revenue stream pledged pursuant to clause (d) of the Granting Clauses of this Indenture and any Supplemental Indenture as part of the Trust Estate with respect to all Bonds or a particular Series of Bonds and (y) the Tolls for traffic using the System, in each case, at such lawful levels, as shall, in the opinion of the Consulting Engineer from time to time, result in producing Revenues sufficient in each Fiscal Year to provide an amount of Net Revenues in each Fiscal Year equal to not less than the greater of (i) one hundred twenty per centum (120%) of the Principal and Interest Requirements for such Fiscal Year on account of all Bonds then Outstanding and (ii) one hundred percent (100%) of the sum in such Fiscal Year of (A) any deficiency in the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement applicable to all Bonds then Outstanding and any amount scheduled to become due and payable to a Reserve Facility Provider in such Fiscal Year as a result of a draw or claim upon a Reserve Facility issued by such Reserve Facility Provider, (B) the Principal and Interest Requirements for such Fiscal Year on account of all Bonds Outstanding, (C) the deposits to the Renewal and Replacement Account for such Fiscal Year required by the provisions of Section 5.06(c), and (D) the amount required to pay any current or past due Annual Repayment Requirements due the Department under Section 5.12. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Net Revenues in each such Fiscal Year, without regard to any amounts transferred or to be transferred from the Rate Stabilization Account to the Revenue Fund, shall be equal to not less than one hundred per centum (100%) of the Principal and Interest Requirements for such Fiscal Year on account of all Bonds then Outstanding.
- (c) that on or before January 1 and July 1 of each Fiscal Year, commencing with the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 1998, it will review its financial condition and estimate and determine whether Net Revenues for such year are reasonably expected to be sufficient to enable the Authority to comply with subsection (b) above and file with the Trustee a copy of its resolution making such determination ("Determination"). If the Determination evidences the Authority's determination that Net Revenues are or are anticipated to be inadequate to comply with subsection (b) above, the Authority will forthwith request the Consulting Engineer to make its recommendations to the Authority, in writing, with a copy to the Trustee, as to a revision of the schedule of Tolls, rates, fees, rentals and other charges and any changes in methods of operation to provide sufficient Net Revenues to enable the Authority to comply with subsection (b) above.

Anything in this Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding, if the Authority shall comply with all recommendations of the Consulting Engineer on or before the expiration of eight months from the date of filing the Determination with the Trustee, the failure to meet the requirements of said subsection (b) in any Fiscal Year shall not, in and of itself, constitute an Event of Default.

(d) Notwithstanding anything in this Indenture to the contrary, (i) the Authority may remove Tolls when necessary for public safety or otherwise in an emergency situation and (ii) the Authority may relocate Toll collection facilities and may replace two-way Tolls with one-way Tolls so long as it remains in compliance with the provisions of this Indenture, including particularly this Section 5.01.

Notwithstanding any of the foregoing provisions of this Section 5.01, agreements and contracts for the operation and maintenance of the System in effect on the date of this Indenture shall not be subject to revisions except in accordance with their terms, and the Authority may enter into new agreements or contracts for the operation and maintenance of the System on such terms and for such periods of time as it shall determine to be proper.

The covenant set forth in subsection (b) above shall not be applicable to any principal and interest requirement attributable to any notes issued in anticipation of Bonds to be issued under this Indenture unless such notes are issued as Bonds hereunder.

The Authority further covenants that upon its making any request to the Consulting Engineer for its recommendations as to a revision of the schedules of Tolls or upon the receipt of any such recommendations from the Consulting Engineer or upon the adoption by the Authority of any revised schedule of Tolls, certified copies of any such request, recommendations or revised schedule of Tolls so adopted will forthwith be filed with the Trustee and mailed by the Authority to all Bondholders who shall have filed their names and addresses with the Secretary of the Authority for such purpose.

SECTION 5.02. UNIFORMITY OF TOLLS. The Authority covenants that Tolls will be classified in a reasonable way to cover all traffic, so that the Tolls may be uniform in application to all traffic falling within any reasonable class regardless of the status or character of any Person, firm or corporation participating in the traffic, and that no reduced rate of Toll will be allowed within any such class except that provision may be made for the use of commutation or other tickets or privileges based upon frequency or volume. The Authority further covenants that no free vehicular passage will be permitted over the tolled sections of the System except to vehicles of members, employees and contractors of the Authority, the Department, any fire or police department or other governmental entity whose duties affect public safety, but in each case only on official acts of business, and except as may otherwise be required Section 338.155, Florida Statutes, as amended, any successor provision thereto and any by any other applicable law.

SECTION 5.03. ANNUAL INSPECTION OF SYSTEM. The Authority covenants that, commencing with the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 1998, it will cause the Consulting Engineer employed by it under the provisions of Section 7.05, among such other duties as may be imposed upon them by the Authority or by this Indenture, to make an inspection of the System at least once in each year and, on or before the 1st day of January in each Fiscal Year, to submit to the Authority a report setting forth with respect to the System (a) their findings whether the System has been maintained in good repair, working order and condition and (b) their recommendations as to the proper maintenance, repair and operation of the System during the ensuing Fiscal Year. In lieu of performing such inspection with respect to the entire System and in the preparation of such report, with the prior written approval of an Authorized Officer,

the Consulting Engineer may rely on inspections with respect to portions of the System conducted by or for the Department and on reports prepared by or for the Department.

Promptly after the receipt of such reports by the Authority, copies thereof shall be filed with the Trustee and mailed by the Authority to all Bondholders who shall have filed their names and addresses with the Secretary of the Authority for such purposes.

The Authority further covenants that, if any such report of the Consulting Engineer shall set forth that the System has not been maintained in good repair, working order and condition, it will, promptly restore the System to good repair, working order and condition with all expedition practicable in accordance with the recommendations of the Consulting Engineer.

SECTION 5.04. ANNUAL BUDGET. The Authority covenants, that commencing in the Fiscal Year ending on June 30, 1998, on or before the 20th day of April in each Fiscal Year it will prepare a preliminary budget for the ensuing Fiscal Year of (i) Operation and Maintenance Expenses and (ii) the amount to be deposited to the credit of the Renewal and Replacement Fund with respect to the System for the ensuing Fiscal Year. On or before the 20th day of April in such Fiscal Year copies of each such preliminary budget shall be filed with the Trustee and mailed by the Authority to the Consulting Engineer. The Authority further covenants that it will comply with any reasonable request of the Trustee or the Consulting Engineer as to the classifications in which such budget shall be prepared, particularly with respect to the divisions into which such budget shall be divided. The Authority further covenants that on or before the 15th day of June in such Fiscal Year it will finally adopt the budget for the ensuing Fiscal Year of (i) Operation and Maintenance Expenses and (ii) the amount to be deposited to the credit of the Renewal and Replacement Fund with respect to the System for the ensuing Fiscal Year and (iii) the general purposes for which moneys held for the credit of the Renewal and Replacement Fund shall be appropriated. On or before the 20th day of June in such Fiscal Year copies of the Annual Budget shall be filed with the Trustee and mailed by the Authority to the Consulting Engineer.

If for any reason the Authority shall not have adopted the Annual Budget before the first day of any Fiscal Year, the preliminary budget for such Fiscal Year, or if there is none so approved, the Annual Budget for the preceding Fiscal Year shall, until the adoption of the Annual Budget, be deemed to be in force and shall be treated as the Annual Budget under the provisions of this Article.

The Authority may at any time adopt an amended or supplemental Annual Budget for the remainder of the then current Fiscal Year, and when so approved the Annual Budget so amended or supplemented shall be treated as the Annual Budget under the provisions of this Article. At least thirty (30) days prior to the adoption of any amended or supplemental Annual Budget, the Authority shall cause a notice of the proposed adoption of such amended or supplemental Annual Budget to be filed with the Trustee and to be mailed to the Consulting Engineer and all Bondholders who shall have filed their names and addresses with the Secretary of the Authority for such purpose. Such notice shall briefly set forth the nature of the proposed amended or supplemental Annual Budget and shall state that copies thereof are on file at the office of the Authority for inspection by all Bondholders. Copies of any such amended or supplemental Annual Budget shall be filed with the Trustee and mailed by the Authority to the Consulting

Engineer and all Bondholders who shall have filed their names and addresses with the Secretary of the Authority for such purpose.

The Authority further covenants that the Operation and Maintenance Expenses incurred in any Fiscal Year will not exceed the reasonable and necessary amount thereof, and that it will not expend any amount or incur any obligations for maintenance, repair and operation of the System in excess of the amounts provided for Operation and Maintenance Expenses in the Annual Budget, except amounts which may be paid from the Renewal and Replacement Fund or the General Fund. Nothing contained in this Section shall limit the amount the Authority may expend for Operation and Maintenance Expenses in any Fiscal Year provided any amounts expended therefor in excess of the amounts provided for Operation and Maintenance Expenses in the Annual Budget shall be received by the Authority from some source other than the Revenues, and the Authority shall not make any reimbursement therefor from Revenues.

In the event that the Authority changes its Fiscal Year, the time periods and dates specified in this Section shall be deemed to be adjusted to accommodate such change in Fiscal Year.

SECTION 5.05. REVENUE FUND. A special fund is hereby created and designated "Dade County Expressway Authority Revenue Fund" (herein sometimes called the "Revenue Fund"). The Authority covenants that it shall, to the extent practicable, deposit the portion of the Revenues comprised of cash Toll receipts daily into one or more special trust funds to be designated the "Dade County Expressway System Toll Collection Account" (the "Collection Account"). The Collection Account shall be established pursuant to a deposit trust agreement and maintained in one or more banks or trust companies designated by the Authority and eligible under the laws of the State to receive deposits of public funds. Expenses of administration incurred by the banks or trust companies maintaining the Collection Account shall be offset in part from time to time from investment earnings on amounts credited to the Collection Account. The Authority shall transfer or cause to be transferred all amounts credited to the Collection Account weekly, to the extent practicable, but not less often than once every two weeks, to the Trustee for deposit to the credit of the Revenue Fund. The Authority covenants further that, except as herein provided with respect to investment earnings on the Sinking Fund and as otherwise herein provided, all Revenues collected by the Authority other than cash Toll receipts will be deposited daily, to the extent practicable, but not less often than once every two weeks, with the Trustee for deposit to the credit of the Revenue Fund. The lien of this Indenture upon moneys and revenues that constitute part of the Trust Estate shall attach as soon as such moneys and revenues are collected by or on behalf of the Authority.

The moneys in the Revenue Fund shall be held by the Trustee in trust and applied upon the direction or order of an Authorized Officer to the payment of Operation and Maintenance Expenses, except the withdrawals which the Trustee is authorized to make as provided in this Article V, and, pending such application, such moneys shall be subject to a lien and charge in favor of the Owners of the Bonds issued and Outstanding hereunder and for the further security of such Owners until paid out or withdrawn as herein provided.

SECTION 5.06. SINKING FUND; ADDITIONAL FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS. A special fund is hereby created and designated "Dade County Expressway Authority Sinking

Fund", herein sometimes called the "Sinking Fund"). Three other special funds are hereby created and designated, respectively, "Dade County Expressway Authority Debt Service Reserve Fund" (herein sometimes called the "Debt Service Reserve Fund"), "Dade County Expressway Authority Renewal and Replacement Fund" (herein sometimes called the "Renewal and Replacement Fund") and "Dade County Expressway Authority General Fund" (herein sometimes called the "General Fund"). The General Fund shall consist of the General Account, the Rate Stabilization Account and the Authority Account. The moneys in the Sinking Fund, the Debt Service Reserve Fund, the Renewal and Replacement Fund and the General Fund shall be held by the Trustee in trust in each case and applied as hereinafter provided with respect to each such Fund, Account and Subaccount therein and, pending such application, shall be subject to a lien and charge in favor of the Owners of the Bonds issued and Outstanding under this Indenture and for the further security of such Owners until paid out or transferred as herein provided.

It shall be the duty of the Trustee, on or before the 25th day of each month and/or on such other Deposit Day as may be required pursuant to a Supplemental Indenture, to withdraw from the Revenue Fund and transfer an amount equal to the amount of all moneys held for the credit of the Revenue Fund on the last day of the preceding month less an amount (to be held as a reserve for Operation and Maintenance Expenses) not in excess of eight and thirty-three hundredths per centum (8.33%) of the amount shown by the Annual Budget to be necessary for Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the current Fiscal Year (or any percentage less than eight and thirty-three hundredths per centum (8.33%) as may be determined by the Authority by resolution from time to time filed with the Trustee) to the credit of the following Funds or Accounts in the following order:

- (a) first, deposit to the credit of the Sinking Fund, such amount (or the entire sum so withdrawn if less than the required amount) as shall equal the sum of
- (i) an amount that, together with an equal amount assumed to be deposited on one Deposit Day of each succeeding calendar month prior to the next Interest Payment Date, shall equal (as shall be estimated to equal during a Daily Rate Period or Weekly rate Period) the Interest Requirements of the Bonds payable on the next Interest Payment Date, and
- (ii) an amount that, together with an equal amount assumed to be deposited on one Deposit Day of each succeeding calendar month prior to the next principal payment date (including any date established for the payment of Amortization Requirements) for the Bonds occurring within one year of the date of such deposit, shall equal the Principal Requirements of the Bonds payable on such next principal payment date (or date established for the payment of Amortization Requirements);

provided that in making such transfer to the Trustee, the Trustee shall take into account any accrued interest deposited from the proceeds of a Series of Bonds and any amounts specified in a certificate of an Authorized Officer delivered to the Trustee prior to such Deposit Day as credited to the Sinking Fund or a special Account in the Construction Fund, dedicated to pay Capitalized Interest on Bonds and anticipated to be available to pay interest on Bonds on the next Interest Payment Date; provided further, that, in making such transfer, the Trustee shall take into account any investment income realized by the Authority from the investment of moneys to the credit of the Sinking Fund and the Debt Service Reserve Fund (or any other excess in the Debt

Service Reserve Fund transferred or then transferable to the Sinking Fund pursuant to Section 5.08(b)) since the Deposit Day next preceding the Interest Payment Date last occurring prior to such Deposit Day; and provided further that, in the event the Authority has entered into any Hedge Agreement pursuant to the provisions of this Indenture, amounts shall be deposited in the Sinking Fund at such other times and/or in such other amounts or transferred to such other parties as necessary to pay the Hedge Obligations due under the Hedge Agreement on a parity with interest due on the Bonds, all in the manner described in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of any Series of Bonds where Hedge Obligations may become payable under a Hedge Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Authority shall remain obligated to cure any deficiency in the amount so deposited for the payment of interest on Variable Rate Bonds on or prior to the applicable Interest Payment Date, and the Trustee shall transfer from the Revenue Fund, to the extent that moneys are available therein the amount necessary to cure any such deficiency on or prior to such Interest Payment Date.

- (b) second, to the credit of the Debt Service Reserve Fund, such amount, if any, remaining after the deposits under clause (a) above (or the entire balance if less than the required amount) as shall equal the Debt Service Reserve Fund Deposit Requirement;
- (c) third, deposit to the credit of the Renewal and Replacement Fund an amount equal to such amount, if any, as may be necessary to make the total amount to the credit of such Fund equal to the total amount budgeted for expenditure in the then current Fiscal Year by the Authority in its Annual Budget; and
- (d) finally, deposit to the credit of the General Account, the balance, if any, remaining after making the deposits under clauses (a), (b) and (c) above.

The payments and deposits required pursuant to this Section shall be cumulative and the amount of any deficiency in any month shall be added to the amount otherwise required to be paid or deposited in each month thereafter until such time as such deficiency shall have been made up.

Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of clause (a), if there shall be to the credit of the Sinking Fund on a Deposit Day the amount required to be on deposit to the credit of such Fund on the next Interest Payment Date and the next principal payment date, no further deposit into such Fund on account of the requirements of said clause shall then be required.

As provided in this Indenture with respect to the Series 1996 Bonds and as provided in a Supplemental Indenture authorizing any other Series of Bonds, if the interest on such Bonds is payable otherwise than semiannually on January 1 and July 1 of each year or if the principal or Amortization Requirements are payable otherwise than on January 1 or July 1, then the Authority shall provide in such Supplemental Indenture for such deposits to the Funds mentioned in clauses (a) and (b) above as shall be necessary to accrue evenly and to ensure the sufficiency of the required deposits to make timely payment of the debt service on such Bonds.

SECTION 5.07. APPLICATION OF MONEYS IN SINKING FUND. (a) The Trustee shall, on or before the Business Day immediately preceding each Interest Payment Date, withdraw from the Sinking Fund and transfer to the Paying Agent, and the Paying Agent shall

- (1) remit by mail to each Owner of Bonds the amounts required for paying the interest on such Bonds as such interest becomes due and payable and (2) set aside or deposit in trust with the Paying Agent, the amounts required for paying the principal of such Bonds as such principal becomes due and payable.
- (b) Except in the case of any Bonds that constitute Variable Rate Bonds or Put Bonds, the Authority may direct the Trustee to purchase Bonds identified by the Authority prior to maturity at the most advantageous price obtainable with reasonable diligence by the Authority, such price not to exceed the principal of such Bonds. The Trustee shall pay the purchase price and the interest accrued on such Bonds to the date of settlement therefor from the Sinking Fund; provided, however, that money in the Sinking Fund may be used by the Trustee to purchase Bonds for cancellation only to the extent said moneys are in excess of the amount required for payment of the Bonds theretofore matured and the total amount of interest and principal on the Bonds scheduled to become due on the next succeeding Interest Payment Date or Principal Payment Date, respectively.
- (c) In the case of Bonds secured by a Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility, amounts on deposit in the Sinking Fund may be applied as provided in the applicable Supplemental Indenture to reimburse the Credit Provider or Liquidity Provider for amounts drawn under such Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility to pay the principal or Purchase Price of and premium, if any, and interest on such Bonds, as appropriate.

SECTION 5.08. USE OF MONEYS IN DEBT SERVICE RESERVE FUND. (a) Moneys held for the credit of the Debt Service Reserve Fund shall be transferred to the credit of the Sinking Fund and used for the purpose of paying the principal and interest of all Bonds whenever and to the extent that the moneys held for the credit of the Sinking Fund and available moneys held for the credit of the General Fund and the Renewal and Replacement Fund shall be insufficient for such purpose. If the amount transferred from the Debt Service Reserve Fund to the Sinking Fund pursuant to the preceding paragraph shall be less than the amount required to be transferred thereunder, any amount thereafter deposited to the credit of the Debt Service Reserve Fund shall be immediately transferred to the Sinking Fund as and to the extent required to make up such deficiency.

- (b) If on the Deposit Day immediately preceding each Interest Payment Date and/or principal payment date in each Fiscal Year the moneys held for the credit of the Debt Service Reserve Fund shall exceed an amount equal to the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement, the Trustee shall transfer such excess to the credit of the Sinking Fund.
- (c) Whenever the amount on deposit in the Debt Service Reserve Fund is less than the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement, the Trustee shall notify the Authority of the amount of the deficiency. Upon such notification, the Trustee shall transfer from moneys held to the credit of the Revenue Fund on the Deposit Day in each month thereafter, to the credit of the Debt Service Reserve Fund an amount not less than Debt Service Reserve Fund Deposit Requirement until such deficiency is remedied.

- (d) The Authority may satisfy the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement by the deposit of a Reserve Facility as set forth below, provided that the following provisions have been fulfilled.
- (i) A surety bond or insurance policy issued to the Trustee by a company licensed to issue an insurance policy guaranteeing the timely payment of debt service on the Bonds (a "municipal bond insurer") may be deposited in the Debt Service Reserve Fund to meet the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement if the claims paying ability of the issuer thereof shall be rated "AAA" or "Aaa" by S&P or Moody's, respectively.
- (ii) A surety bond or insurance policy issued to the Trustee by an entity other than a municipal bond insurer may be deposited in the Debt Service Reserve Fund to meet the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement if the form and substance of such instrument and the issuer thereof shall be approved by the Credit Provider.
- (iii) An unconditional irrevocable letter of credit issued to the Trustee by a bank may be deposited in the Debt Service Reserve Fund to meet the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement if the issuer thereof is rated at least "AA" by S&P. The letter of credit shall be payable in one or more draws upon presentation by the beneficiary of a sight draft accompanied by its certificate that it then holds insufficient funds to make a required payment of principal of or interest on the Bonds. The draws shall be payable within two days of presentation of the sight draft. The letter of credit shall be for a term of not less than three years. The issuer of the letter of credit shall be required to notify the Authority and the Trustee, not later than 30 months prior to the stated expiration date of the letter of credit, as to whether such expiration date shall be extended, and if so, shall indicate the new expiration date.

If such notice indicates that the expiration date shall not be extended, the Authority shall deposit in the Debt Service Reserve Fund an amount sufficient to cause the cash or Investment Securities on deposit in the Debt Service Reserve Fund together with any other qualifying credit instruments, to equal the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement on all Outstanding Bonds, such deposit to be paid in equal installments on at least a semi-annual basis over the remaining term of the letter of credit, unless the Reserve Facility is replaced by a Reserve Facility meeting the requirements in any of subparagraphs (i) or (ii) above or in this subparagraph (iii). The letter of credit shall permit a draw in full not less than two weeks prior to the expiration or termination of such letter of credit if the letter of credit has not been replaced or renewed. The Trustee is directed to draw upon the letter of credit prior to its expiration or termination unless an acceptable replacement is in place or the Debt Service Reserve Fund is fully funded in its required amount.

(iv) The use of a Reserve Facility pursuant to this Section shall be subject to receipt of an opinion of counsel acceptable to the Credit Provider and in form and substance satisfactory to each as to the due authorization, execution, delivery and enforceability of such Reserve Facility in accordance with its terms, subject to applicable laws affecting creditors' rights, generally, and, in the event the issuer of such credit instrument is not a domestic entity, an opinion of foreign counsel in form and substance satisfactory to the Credit Provider. In addition, the use of an irrevocable letter of credit shall be subject to receipt of an opinion of counsel acceptable to the Credit Provider and in form and substance satisfactory to the Credit Provider to

the effect that payments under such letter of credit would not constitute avoidable preferences under Section 547 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code or similar state laws with avoidable preference provisions in the event of the filing of a petition for relief under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code or similar state laws by or against the Authority (or any other account party under such letter of credit).

- The obligation to reimburse a Reserve Facility Provider for any fees, (v) expenses, claims or draws upon such Reserve Facility shall be subordinate to the payment of the principal and interest on the Bonds. Subject to the second succeeding sentence, the right of a Reserve Facility Provider to payment for or reimbursement of claims or draws on a Reserve Facility and its fees and expenses (including all Policy Costs in the case of the Initial Reserve Facility) shall be prior to cash replenishment of the Debt Service Reserve Fund. The Reserve Facility shall provide for a revolving feature under which the amount available thereunder will be reinstated to the extent of any reimbursement of draws or claims paid. If the revolving feature is suspended or terminated for any reason, the right of the Reserve Facility Provider to reimbursement will be further subordinated to cash replenishment of the Debt Service Reserve Fund to an amount equal to the difference between the full original amount available under the Reserve Facility and the amount then available for further draws or claims. If (A) the Reserve Facility Provider becomes insolvent, (B) the issuer of the Reserve Facility defaults in its payment obligations thereunder, (C) the claims-paying ability of the Reserve Facility Provider of an insurance policy or surety bond falls below a S&P "AAA" or a Moody's "Aaa", or (D) the rating of the Reserve Facility Provider of a letter of credit falls below a S&P "AA", the obligation to reimburse such Reserve Facility Provider shall be subordinate to the cash replenishment of the Debt Service Reserve Fund.
- If (A) the revolving reinstatement feature described in the preceding subparagraph is suspended or terminated, (B) the rating of the claims paying ability of the Reserve Facility Provider of the surety bond or insurance policy falls below a S&P "AAA" or a Moody's "Aaa", or (C) the rating of the Reserve Facility Provider of the letter of credit falls below a S&P "AA", the Authority shall either (D) deposit into the Debt Service Reserve Fund an amount sufficient to cause the cash or Investment Securities on deposit in the Debt Service Reserve Fund to equal the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement on all Outstanding Bonds, such amount to be paid over the ensuing five years in equal installments deposited at least semi-annually or (E) replace such instrument with a surety bond, insurance policy or letter of credit meeting the requirements in any of subparagraphs (i), (ii) or (iii) above within six months of such occurrence. In the event (F) the rating of the claims paying ability of the Reserve Facility Provider of the surety bond or insurance policy falls below a S&P or Moody's "A", (G) the rating of the Reserve Facility Provider of the letter of credit falls below a S&P or Moody's "A", (H) the Reserve Facility Provider defaults in its payment obligations or (I) the Reserve Facility Provider becomes insolvent, the Authority shall either deposit into the Debt Service Reserve Fund an amount sufficient to cause the cash or Investment Securities on deposit in the Debt Service Reserve Fund to equal the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement on all Outstanding Bonds, such amount to be paid over the ensuing year in equal installments on at least a monthly basis or replace such instrument with a surety bond, insurance policy or letter of credit meeting the requirements in any of subparagraphs (i), (ii) or (iii) above within six months of such occurrence.

- (vii) Where applicable, the amount available for draws or claims under the Reserve Facility may be reduced by the amount of cash or Investment Securities deposited in the Debt Service Reserve Fund pursuant to the last sentence of the preceding subparagraph (vi).
- (viii) The Trustee shall ascertain the necessity for a claim or draw upon the Reserve Facility and shall provide notice to the Reserve Facility Provider in accordance with its terms not later than three days (or such longer period as may be necessary depending on the permitted time period for honoring a draw under the Reserve Facility) prior to each Interest Payment Date. In the case of the Initial Reserve Facility, such notice shall be provided at least two Business Days prior to each Interest Payment Date.
- (ix) Cash on deposit in the Debt Service Reserve Fund shall be used (or Investment Securities purchased with such cash shall be liquidated and the proceeds applied as required) prior to any drawing on any Reserve Facility. If and to the extent that more than one Reserve Facility is deposited in the Debt Service Reserve Fund, drawings thereunder and repayments of costs associated therewith shall be made on a pro rata basis, calculated by reference to the maximum amounts available thereunder.
- (x) The Trustee shall have no responsibility to monitor the rating of any Reserve Facility Provider.
- (xi) As security for the obligations of the Authority under the Series 1996 Debt Service Reserve Fund Policy Agreement, the Authority hereby grants to the Initial Reserve Facility Provider a lien on and security interest in the Net Revenues subordinate only to the funding requirements with respect to the Principal and Interest Requirements on Bonds established under this Indenture pursuant to Section 5.06(a). In the event that the Authority shall fail to repay any Policy Costs when due under the Series 1996 Debt Service Reserve Fund Policy Agreement, the Initial Reserve Facility Provider shall be entitled to exercise any and all remedies available at law, including but not limited to the right to bring an action against the Trustee or the Authority for specific performance, other than (i) acceleration of the maturity of the Bonds, or (ii) remedies which would adversely affect Bondholders.⁶

(xii) Notwithstanding anything in this Indenture to the contrary:

(A) the Authority may satisfy any incremental increase in the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement resulting from the issuance of Bonds after June 30, 2010 with a Reserve Facility if the Reserve Facility Provider of such Reserve Facility has a long-term credit rating of not less than "Al/A+" from Moody's and S&P respectively at the time of deposit of such Reserve Facility into the Debt Service Reserve Fund.

(B) if (1) such a Reserve Facility Provider becomes insolvent or defaults in its payment obligations on its Reserve Facility, or (2) the long-term credit rating of such Reserve Facility Provider falls below a Moody's "A2" or an S&P "A", the obligation to reimburse such Reserve Facility Provider shall be subordinate to the cash replenishment of the Debt Service Reserve Fund.

(C) if (1) the revolving reinstatement feature of such a Reserve Facility described in clause (d)(v) of this Section is suspended or terminated, (2) the long-term credit rating of the Reserve Facility Provider of such Reserve Facility falls below a Moody's "A-2" or an S&P "A"

⁶ The Sixth Supplemental Indenture to Amended and Restated Indenture added the following new clause (xii) at the conclusion thereof as follows:

SECTION 5.09. USE OF MONEYS IN RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT FUND.

Except as hereinafter provided in this Section, moneys held for the credit of the Renewal and Replacement Fund shall be disbursed only for the purpose of paying the cost of

- (a) unusual or extraordinary maintenance or repairs, maintenance or repairs not recurring annually, and renewals and replacements, including major items of equipment,
- (b) repairs or replacements resulting from an emergency caused by some extraordinary occurrence, so characterized by a certificate signed by an Authorized Officer, approved by the Consulting Engineer and filed with the Trustee stating that the moneys in the Revenue Fund and insurance proceeds, if any, available therefor are insufficient to meet such emergency, and
 - (c) paying all or any part of the cost of any System Improvements.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, so long as the Authority shall remain obligated to pay the Annual Repayment Requirements to the Department and whenever the Authority shall otherwise be legally or contractually obligated to pay any other moneys from the General Fund to the Department, the Authority may expend moneys credited to the Renewal and Replacement Fund pursuant to clause (c) of the preceding sentence only with the prior written approval of the Department.

Disbursements by the Trustee from the Renewal and Replacement Fund shall be made in accordance with the provisions of Section 4.02 for payments from the Construction Fund to the extent that such provisions may be applicable.

If at any time the moneys held for the credit of the General Fund and Sinking Fund shall be insufficient for the purpose of paying the principal of and interest on all the Bonds as such principal and interest become due and payable, then the Trustee shall transfer from any unencumbered moneys held for the credit of the Renewal and Replacement Fund to the credit of the Sinking Fund an amount sufficient to make up any such deficiency.

The Trustee shall from time to time transfer any moneys from the Renewal and Replacement Fund to the credit of the Revenue Fund upon the receipt of a written statement of

or is withdrawn or suspended, or (3) such Reserve Facility Provider becomes insolvent or defaults in its payment obligations on its Reserve Facility, the Authority shall either deposit into the Debt Service Reserve Fund an amount sufficient to cause the cash or Investment Securities on deposit in the Debt Service Reserve Fund to equal the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement on all Outstanding Bonds, such amount to be paid over the ensuing three years in equal installments deposited at least semi-annually or replace such instrument with a surety bond, insurance policy or letter of credit meeting the requirements of this clause (xii) above within six months of such occurrence.

⁽D) To the extent not inconsistent with this clause (xii), the requirements of this Indenture, including particularly Section 5.08(d), applicable to the Reserve Facilities shall apply to Reserve Facilities acquired to satisfy any incremental increase in the Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement resulting from the issuance of Bonds after June 30, 2010.

an Authorized Officer directing such transfer and certifying that the amount so to be transferred is no longer required for the purposes of the Renewal and Replacement Fund.

SECTION 5.10. [RESERVED]

SECTION 5.11. [RESERVED]

SECTION 5.12. USE OF MONEYS IN GENERAL FUND. At the written direction of the Authority, the Trustee shall apply, transfer or pay moneys held to the credit of the General Account as follows: (i) first, (a) to the payment of the scheduled debt service payments required to be made by the Authority to the Department under such State Infrastructure Bank Loan Agreements as may then be in effect between the Authority and the Department, and then, (b) if any portion of the then current Non-contingent Portion of Annual Repayment Requirements or any portion of the Non-contingent Portion of Annual Repayment Requirements from prior Fiscal Years remain unpaid, to pay to the Department to the extent moneys are available in the General Account \$2,000,000 per Fiscal Year (or the remaining balance if less than \$2,000,000) toward the unpaid portion of the Non-contingent Portion of Annual Repayment Requirements and the Non-contingent Portion of Annual Repayment Requirements from prior Fiscal Years that remains unpaid until the same has been paid in full; (ii) second, through the end of the Fiscal Year ending on June 30, 2001 to transfer to the Authority Account the next \$1,000,000 available in the General Account per Fiscal Year; (iii) third, if any portion of the Contingent Portion of Annual Repayment Requirements remains unpaid, to pay to the Department the unpaid portion of the Contingent Portion of Annual Repayment Requirements; (iv) fourth, to transfer to the Rate Stabilization Account such amount as may be set forth in a certificate delivered by an Authorized Officer to the Trustee from time to time, and (v) fifth, to transfer to the Authority Account the balance.

The Authority may apply or cause to be applied moneys held for the credit of the Rate Stabilization Account, upon the written direction of an Authorized Officer at such times and in such amounts as shall be set forth in such written direction, for transfer to the Revenue Fund. The Trustee shall also transfer moneys held for the credit of the Rate Stabilization Account to the Revenue Fund to the extent necessary to avoid a deficiency in the required deposits thereto and the required payments therefrom.

The Authority may apply or cause to be applied moneys credited to the Authority Account for any lawful purpose of the Authority, including, but not limited to, the payment of rebate, payments due to Credit Providers, Liquidity Providers and Reserve Facility Providers and Hedge Charges.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if moneys held for the credit of the Sinking Fund shall be insufficient to pay the principal of and interest on all Bonds at the time such interest and principal income become due and payable, the Trustee shall transfer from any moneys held to the credit of the General Fund for deposit to the credit of the Sinking Fund an amount equal to such deficiency.

The Authority covenants that it shall direct the Trustee to make the transfers described above in such a manner so that the Authority shall remain at all times in full compliance with the terms of the Transfer Agreement.

SECTION 5.13. MONEYS SET ASIDE TO BE HELD IN TRUST. All moneys that the Trustee shall have withdrawn from the Sinking Fund or shall have received from any other source and set aside, or deposited with the Bond Registrar or Paying Agents, for the purpose of paying any of the Bonds hereby secured at the maturity thereof shall be held in trust for the respective Owners of such Bonds. But any moneys that shall be so set aside or deposited and that shall remain unclaimed by the Owners of such Bonds for the period of two (2) years after the date on which such Bonds shall have become due and payable shall upon request in writing be paid to the Authority or to such officer, board or body as may then be entitled by law to receive the same, and thereafter the Owners of such Bonds shall look only to the Authority or to such officer, board or body, as the case may be, for payment and then only to the extent of the amounts so received without any interest thereon, and the Trustee, the Bond Registrar, the Trustee and the Paying Agent shall have no responsibility with respect to such moneys.

SECTION 5.14. CANCELLATION OF BONDS. Except as otherwise provided herein or in a Supplemental Indenture, all Bonds paid or purchased, either at or before maturity, shall be canceled upon the payment or purchase of such Bonds and shall be delivered to the Bond Registrar when such payment or purchase is made. All Bonds canceled under any of the provisions of this Indenture shall be destroyed by the Bond Registrar, and the Bond Registrar shall execute a certificate of destruction in triplicate describing the Bonds so destroyed. One executed certificate of destruction shall be filed with the Secretary of the Authority and one with the Paying Agent and the other executed certificate shall be retained by the Bond Registrar.

SECTION 5.15. SEPARATE ACCOUNTS. The moneys required to be accounted for in each of the Funds, Accounts and Subaccounts established herein may be deposited in a single bank account, and funds allocated to the various Funds, Accounts and Subaccounts established herein may be invested in a common investment pool, provided that adequate accounting records are maintained to reflect and control the restricted allocation of the moneys on deposit therein and such investments for the various purposes of such Funds, Accounts and Subaccounts as herein provided.

The designation and establishment of the various Funds and Accounts in and by this Indenture shall not be construed to require the establishment of any completely independent, self-balancing funds as such term is commonly defined and used in governmental accounting, but rather is intended solely to constitute an earmarking of certain revenue for certain purposes and to establish certain priorities for application of such revenue as herein provided.

ARTICLE VI

DEPOSITARIES OF MONEYS, SECURITY FOR DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS OF FUNDS

SECTION 6.01. SECURITY FOR DEPOSITS. All moneys received by or on behalf of the Authority, subject to the provisions of this Indenture, including all such moneys delivered to the Trustee, shall be held in accordance herewith by the Trustee, or at the written direction of an Authorized Officer, shall be deposited with a Depositary or Depositaries. All such moneys shall be held in trust, shall be applied only in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture and shall not be subject to lien or attachment by any creditor of the Authority or Trustee except as otherwise provided in this Indenture.

All moneys held by the Trustee or a Depositary hereunder in excess of the amount guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or other federal agency shall be continuously secured for the benefit of the Authority and the Owners of the Bonds in such manner as may then be provided by applicable State or federal laws or regulations regarding the security for, or granting a preference in the case of, the deposit of public funds; provided, however, that it shall not be necessary for the Paying Agent to give security for the deposits of any moneys with them for the payment of the principal of or the redemption premium or the interest on any Bonds issued hereunder or for the Authority to give security for any moneys which shall be represented by obligations purchased under the provisions of this Article as an investment of such money.

SECTION 6.02. INVESTMENT OF MONEYS. Moneys held for the credit of the Construction Fund, the Revenue Fund, the Sinking Fund, the Debt Service Reserve Fund, the Renewal and Replacement Fund, the General Fund and the Rebate Fund shall, as nearly as may be practicable, be continuously invested and reinvested by the Trustee, only upon written direction or telephonic direction promptly followed by written direction of an Authorized Officer to the Trustee, in Investment Securities which shall mature, or which shall be subject to redemption by the holder thereof at the option of such holder, not later than the respective dates when moneys held for the credit of said Funds and the Accounts and Subaccounts will be estimated by an Authorized Officer to be required for the purposes intended (which Investment Securities, in the case of the Debt Service Reserve Fund, shall not mature later than five years after the date of purchase). As to funds invested in Time Deposits, each such Time Deposit shall permit the moneys so placed to be available for use at the time provided above. Any and all such investments shall comply with any requirements set forth in any certificate or other instrument of the Authority with respect to preventing any Series of Bonds from being characterized as "arbitrage bonds" within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code or any successor provision thereto. The Trustee shall assume that any Investment Security in which the Authority has directed it to invest is a lawful investment for the Authority.

Investment Securities so purchased as an investment of moneys in any such Fund, Account or Subaccount shall be deemed at all times to be part of such Fund, Account or Subaccount. The interest accruing thereon and any gain realized from such investment shall be credited to, and any loss resulting from such investment shall be charged to, the respective Fund, Account or Subaccount. An Authorized Officer may direct the Trustee to sell or present for

payment or redemption any Investment Securities so acquired whenever it shall be necessary to do so in order to provide moneys to meet any payment from such Fund, Account or Subaccount. Neither the Authority, the Trustee nor any agent thereof shall be liable, or responsible, for any loss resulting from any such investment. The Trustee shall value Investment Securities credited to the Funds, Accounts and Subaccounts upon request of the Authority or the Credit Provider, but, in any event, not less often than annually, at the market value thereof, exclusive of accrued interest.

Any and all income received from the investment of moneys in the Revenue Fund and the General Fund shall be deposited upon receipt thereof in the Revenue Fund.

Any and all income received from the investment of moneys in the Accounts and Subaccounts in the Sinking Fund shall be retained in the Accounts and Subaccounts in which they are earned.

Any and all income earned on investments in the Debt Service Reserve Fund shall be transferred to the Sinking Fund; provided, however, such income in the Debt Service Reserve Fund shall be retained in Debt Service Reserve Fund in the event that amounts on deposit therein are less than the related Debt Service Reserve Fund Requirement.

Any and all income received from the investment of moneys in the Construction Fund shall remain therein until completion of the Project for which such moneys were deposited in the Construction Fund and, to the extent any excess income remains at the end of the Project, same shall be applied in the manner set forth in Section 4.05.

Any income received from the investment of moneys in the Rebate Fund shall remain therein.

ARTICLE VII

PARTICULAR COVENANTS

SECTION 7.01. PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL, INTEREST AND PREMIUM; LIMITED OBLIGATIONS. The Authority covenants that it will promptly pay the principal of and the interest on the Bonds, and any premium required for the retirement of said Bonds by purchase or redemption, at the places, on the dates and in the manner specified herein and in said Bonds.

Except as otherwise provided in this Indenture, the principal, interest and premium on the Bonds are payable solely from the Revenues which are hereby pledged to the payment thereof and the moneys on deposit from time to time in the Funds, Accounts and Subaccounts, in the manner and to the extent hereinabove particularly specified, and nothing in the Bonds or in this Indenture shall be construed as obligating the Authority to pay the principal, the interest and premium, if any, thereon except from the Revenues and the moneys on deposit from time to time in the Funds, Accounts and Subaccounts. The Authority has no taxing power.

SECTION 7.02. CONSTRUCTION OF A PROJECT. The Authority covenants that it will construct or otherwise carry out each Project for which Bonds shall be issued in

accordance with this Indenture and in conformity with law and the requirements of governmental authorities having jurisdiction thereover, and that it will complete, or cause the completion of, such Projects with all expedience practicable.

The Authority further covenants that it will require each Person, firm or corporation with whom it may contract for labor or materials in connection with a Project to furnish a performance bond, in such amount, if any, as may be required under State law or as may otherwise be required by the Authorized Officer charged with responsibility for establishing the amount of such performance bond, to insure completion and performance of such contract or, in lieu thereof, to deposit with an Authorized Officer marketable securities having a market value equal to the amount of such payment and performance bond and eligible as security for the deposit of trust funds under regulations of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, and to carry such workers' compensation or employers' liability insurance and such builders' risk insurance, if any, as may be required by law. The Authority further covenants and agrees that in the event of any default under any such contract and the failure of the surety to complete the contract, it will proceed to collect under any such performance bond or securities and the proceeds of any such performance bond or securities shall forthwith, upon receipt of such proceeds, be applied toward the completion of the contract in connection with which such performance bond or securities shall have been furnished. The Authority further covenants and agrees that each such contract will also provide that payments thereunder shall not be made by the Authority in excess of such retainages as required by State law or as are established by the Authority upon the recommendation of the Consulting Engineer.

SECTION 7.03. OPERATION OF THE SYSTEM. The Authority covenants: (a) to establish from time to time and to enforce reasonable rules and regulations governing the use and operation of the System to the extent determined by the Authority to be necessary to provide for the safe and efficient operation of the System, (b) that all compensation, salaries, fees, wages and other amounts paid by it in connection with the maintenance, repair and operation of the System will be reasonable, (c) that no more Persons will be employed by it than are necessary, (d) that it will maintain and operate the System, or cause the System to be maintained and operated, in a safe, efficient and economical manner, (e) that it will at all times maintain the System, or cause the System to be maintained, in good repair and in sound operating condition and (f) that it will make all necessary repairs, renewals and replacements from moneys available for that purpose, or will cause the same to be made.

SECTION 7.04. COVENANT AGAINST ENCUMBRANCES. The Authority covenants that it will pay all taxes and assessments or other governmental charges lawfully levied or assessed upon or in respect of the System or upon any part thereof or upon any Revenues when the same shall become due and payable by the Authority. Except to the extent permitted in this Indenture, the Authority will not create or suffer to be created any lien or charge upon the System or any part thereof or upon the Revenues ranking equally with or prior to the Bonds except, to the extent provided herein with respect to the Series 1996 Bonds or in the Supplemental Indenture authorizing the issuance of any other Series of Bonds, the lien for the benefit of any Credit Provider or Liquidity Provider securing payment of the Bonds, and that, it will pay or cause to be discharged, or will make adequate provision to satisfy and discharge, within sixty days after the same shall accrue, all lawful claims and demands against the Authority for labor, materials, supplies or other objects which, if unpaid, might by law become a

lien upon the System or any part thereof or upon the Revenues; provided, however, that nothing contained in this Section 7.04 shall require the Authority to pay or cause to be discharged, or make provision for, any such lien or charge so long as the validity thereof shall be contested in good faith and by appropriate legal proceedings.

SECTION 7.05. RETENTION OF CONSULTING ENGINEER AND ACCOUNTANTS; APPOINTMENT OF OFFICERS. The Authority covenants that it will, for the purpose of performing and carrying out the duties imposed on the Consulting Engineer by this Indenture, engage, as needed, an independent engineer or traffic consultants or firm or corporation of engineers or rate consultants, in each case with recognized ability and standing, and that it will, for the purpose of performing and carrying out the duties imposed on the Accountants by this Indenture, engage as needed, an independent certified public accountant or firm of certified public accountants of recognized ability and standing. The Authority covenants that it will appoint and maintain a Chairman, Vice-Chairman, Secretary and such other Authorized Officers as it deems appropriate, and delegate to such Persons the duties imposed or permitted to be imposed upon them by this Indenture.

SECTION 7.06. INSURANCE. To the extent available at reasonable rates, the Authority covenants that it will maintain insurance, or the Department on its behalf, will at all times maintain insurance with respect to the System, in the form of multiple peril, all risks insurance, provided by a responsible insurance company or companies licensed to and doing business in the State, in a reasonable and customary amount recommended by the Consulting Engineer. To the extent available at reasonable rates, the Authority, or the Department on its behalf, further covenants that it will at all times carry policies of insurance from a responsible insurance company or companies against loss, total or partial, of the use and occupancy of the System, or any part thereof, which will provide income to the Authority during the period of suspension of use.

Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section, the Authority may institute and maintain self insurance programs with regard to such risks as shall be consistent with the recommendations of the Consulting Engineer.

The Net Proceeds of any casualty, whether from insurance or self-insurance, shall be applied pursuant to Section 7.07. The Net Proceeds of all insurance covering loss of Revenues shall be deposited to the credit of the Revenue Fund.

SECTION 7.07. DAMAGE, DESTRUCTION OR CONDEMNATION. If the System or any portion thereof is destroyed or damaged by fire or other casualty, or title to, or the temporary use of the System or any portion thereof shall be taken under the exercise of the power of eminent domain, the Authority shall, within sixty days after such damage, destruction or condemnation elect, to the extent applicable, one of the two following options by written notice from an Authorized Officer of such election to the Trustee:

(a) Option A - Repair, Restoration or Replacement. Except as provided in Option B, the Authority will cause the Net Proceeds of any insurance or the Net Proceeds of any payment made in connection with a self-insurance election, or the Net Proceeds of any claim or condemnation award to be remitted to the Trustee to be applied to the prompt repair, restoration

or replacement of the System. Any such Net Proceeds received by the Trustee shall be deposited in the Construction Fund and applied by the Trustee toward the payment of the Cost of such repair, restoration or replacement, utilizing the same requisition process set forth in Article IV for the payment of the Cost of a Project. If the Net Proceeds are sufficient for such purpose, the balance remaining shall be transferred to the credit of the Revenue Fund. If the Net Proceeds are insufficient for such purpose, such deficiency may be supplied out of any available moneys in the General Fund, and if sums are unavailable therein, from the Revenue Fund.

(b) Option B - Redemption.

- (i) In the event that the Authority has determined that its operations have not been materially adversely affected and that it is not in the best interest of the Authority to repair, restore or replace that portion of the System so damaged, destroyed or condemned, then the Authority shall not be required to comply with the provisions of subparagraph (a) set forth above and: (A) if the Net Proceeds are less than the Principal and Interest Requirements during the succeeding twelve months on all Outstanding Bonds after taking into account funds on deposit in the Sinking Fund intended to pay such Principal and Interest Requirements, such Net Proceeds shall be deposited in the Revenue Fund; or (B) if the Net Proceeds are equal to or greater than the net amount specified in clause (A), then the net amount specified shall be deposited in the Revenue Fund and the amount in excess thereof shall be applied to effect the special mandatory redemption, in part, of Outstanding Bonds in accordance with Section 3.01(b), in the case of the Series 1996 Bonds, or in accordance with such similar provisions as may apply to the redemption of other Outstanding Bonds.
- (ii) In the event that the Authority has determined that the System's operations have been materially adversely affected and that it is not in the best interest of the Authority to repair, restore or replace the System, and that the Net Proceeds, together with all other sums in the Funds, Accounts and Subaccounts, are at least equal to the interest and principal remaining payable on all Outstanding Bonds as of the next Interest Payment Date that is at least 60 days after such determination, then the Authority shall not be required to comply with the provisions of subparagraph (a) set forth above and the Net Proceeds shall be applied to effect the special mandatory redemption, in whole, of Outstanding Bonds in accordance with Section 3.01(b), in the case of the Series 1996 Bonds, or in accordance with such similar provisions as may apply to the redemption of other Outstanding Bonds.

SECTION 7.08. USE OF REVENUES. The Authority covenants and agrees that none of the Revenues will be used for any purpose other than as provided in this Indenture. The Authority further covenants that it will adopt such resolutions and such rules and regulations as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the obligations of the Authority under the provisions of this Indenture.

SECTION 7.09. [RESERVED]

SECTION 7.10. ENFORCEMENT OF COLLECTIONS. The Authority will diligently enforce and collect all Tolls, fees, rentals or other charges for the services and facilities of the System and take all steps, actions and proceedings for the enforcement and collection of

such Tolls, fees, rentals and other charges which shall become delinquent to the full extent permitted or authorized by the laws of the State.

SECTION 7.11. RECORDS, ACCOUNTS AND AUDITS. (a) The Authority covenants that it will keep accurate records and accounts of all expenditures relating to the Authority, of the Revenues, the application of Revenues and the number and class of vehicles using the System. All expenditures must be accounted for by proper invoices or approved charge documents prior to any such expenditure.

- (b) The Authority further covenants that at least quarterly it will cause to be filed with the Trustee a report signed by the Chairman or Vice-Chairman and the Executive Director or his designee setting forth financial statements prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles applicable to the operations of the Authority: (a) for all months of the current Fiscal Year including the month in which said report is given; and (b) for the same months of the preceding Fiscal Year.
- (c) The Authority further covenants that it will, at the end of each Fiscal Year, prepare financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles applicable to operations of the Authority and that it will cause an audit of the financial statements to be made by the Accountant. Such audit will be conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards applicable to operations of the Authority. The audit will be completed within one hundred eighty days after the end of the Fiscal Year. Within a reasonable time thereafter reports of such audit and copies of each report shall be filed with the Trustee and copies of such reports shall be mailed by the Authority to the Consulting Engineer. The scope of the Accountant's audit will be sufficient to enable it to report as to compliance by the Authority with the rate covenant of this Indenture and any material non-compliance by the Authority of the conditions and covenants under this Indenture.
- (d) The Authority further covenants that it will cause any additional reports relating to the Authority to be made as required by law.
- (e) All of the reports described in clauses (a) through (d) of this Section shall be made available by the Authority to any Bondholder that requests same.
- (f) Commencing with the Fiscal Year ending on June 30, 1998, the Authority shall provide or cause to be provided to the Credit Provider the following information:
- (i) Not later than 10 days prior to the commencement of each Fiscal Year, the Annual Budget for such Fiscal Year;
- (ii) Within 180 days after the end of each Fiscal Year, the audited financial statements described in clause (c) of this Section, together with a statement of the amount credited to the Debt Service Reserve Fund as its last valuation, and, if not presented in such audited financial statements, a statement of the Revenues pledged to payment of Bonds in each such Fiscal Year, a statement of the number of vehicles using the Toll facilities of the System during such Fiscal Year broken down by class of user and a schedule of Toll rates in effect for all classes of vehicles, and a description of any planned Improvements or Improvements then underway;

- (iii) Within 30 days after the incurrence by the Authority of any indebtedness other than the Series 1996 Bonds, including, without limitation, Additional Bonds, Refunding Bonds and Completion Bonds, a copy of the official statement or other disclosure document, if any, prepared in connection therewith;
- (iv) Notice of any draw upon or deficiency due to market fluctuation in the amount, if any, credited to the Debt Service Reserve Fund;
- (v) notice of the redemption, other than mandatory sinking fund redemption, of any of the Bonds, or of any advance refunding of any of the Bonds, including the principal amount, maturities and CUSIP numbers of such Bonds;
- (vi) such additional information as the Credit Provider may reasonably request from time to time.

SECTION 7.12. SALE OR DISPOSAL OF SYSTEM. The Authority covenants that, except as permitted by this Section 7.12 and as in this Indenture otherwise permitted, it will not sell or otherwise dispose of or encumber the System or any part thereof. The Authority may, from time to time sell any machinery, fixtures, apparatus, tools, instruments or other property acquired by the Authority in connection with the System and materials used in connection therewith, if an Authorized Officer shall determine that such property is no longer needed or is no longer useful in connection with the construction or operation or maintenance of the System. The proceeds of any such sale shall be applied to the replacement of the property so sold or disposed of and any property so acquired as such replacement shall become a part of the System subject to this Indenture or such proceeds shall be deposited to the credit of the Revenue Fund. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Authority may from time to time, upon compliance with the terms and conditions of the Transfer Agreement, permanently abandon the use of, sell or trade any property forming a part of the System, but only if there shall be filed with the Authority prior to such abandonment, sale or trade:

- (a) a certificate of the Authority stating that the Authority is not then in default in the performance of any of the material covenants, conditions, agreements or provisions contained in this Indenture; and
- (b) a certificate of the Consulting Engineer projecting that the Revenues for the next succeeding twelve months, after giving effect to such abandonment, sale or trade and any replacement, and after adjustment to reflect changes in the rate schedule in effect on the date of such certificate, are anticipated to be sufficient in all respects to comply with Section 5.01;
- (c) a certificate of the Authority that such abandonment, sale or trade considering the use the Authority has stated it intends to make with any proceeds derived therefrom, and after consideration of all other benefits and detriments anticipated to result therefrom, will not have a material adverse impact on future Revenues, and is consistent with the Authority's business and purpose; and
 - (d) an Opinion of Bond Counsel.

The proceeds of any disposition authorized by the Consulting Engineer's certificate as aforedescribed shall be applied as stated therein or, if not so stated, the proceeds of the sale of any property shall either be deposited by the Authority with the Trustee for deposit to the credit of the Revenue Fund, or shall be applied to the replacement of the property so sold, and any property acquired as such replacement shall become a part of the System subject to the provisions of this Indenture.

Nothing in this Section 7.12 shall limit the power of the Authority to enter into any sale, lease or lease-purchase of the System with the Department, or any other entity provided such sale, lease or lease-purchase is subject to the terms of this Indenture and in no way adversely impairs the amount, or pledge, of the Revenues and sums in the Funds and Accounts available to Bondholders as set forth herein. Nothing in this Section 7.12 shall limit the power of the Authority to enter into operating agreements with governmental or private entities, providing that such agreements are consistent with and subject to this Indenture and the Authority obtains an Opinion of Bond Counsel.

SECTION 7.13. OTHER INDEBTEDNESS. Nothing in this Indenture shall be construed as in any way prohibiting or limiting the power of the Authority to enter into agreements, including interest rate swaps, incur obligations, undertake indebtedness or otherwise enter into any financing transactions to the extent such agreements, obligations, indebtedness or financing transactions do not impose any lien upon the Revenues and are payable from sources other than Revenues. The foregoing shall include bond or revenue anticipation notes, including notes anticipated to be paid from proceeds of Bonds issued hereunder, and any other obligations of the Authority that are payable from funds other than Revenues.

SECTION 7.14. INVESTMENTS AND USE OF PROCEEDS TO COMPLY WITH CODE; TAXABLE BONDS.

- (a) The Authority covenants with the Owners of each Series of Bonds (other than the Series 1996 Bonds and any other Series of Taxable Bonds), that it shall comply with the requirements of the Code necessary to maintain the exclusion of interest on the Bonds from gross income for purposes of federal income taxation, including the payment of any amount required to be rebated to the U.S. Treasury pursuant to the Code, and, in particular, that it shall not make or direct the making of any investment or other use of proceeds of such Series of Bonds (or amounts deemed to be proceeds under the Code) in any manner which would cause the interest on such Series of Bonds to be or become subject to federal income taxation, nor shall it fail to do any act which is necessary to prevent such interest from becoming subject to federal income taxation.
- (b) The Authority covenants with the Owners of each Series of Bonds (other than the Series 1996 Bonds and any other Series of Taxable Bonds) that neither the Authority nor any other Person under its control or direction will make any investment or other use of the proceeds of Bonds (or amounts deemed to be proceeds under the Code) in any manner which would cause such Series of Bonds to be "private activity bonds" as that term is defined in Section 141 of the Code (or any successor provision thereto), except as to any Series so categorized at the time of issuance, and that it will comply with the requirements of the Code throughout the term of the Bonds.

- (c) The Authority may, if it so elects, issue one or more Series of Taxable Bonds, the interest on which is (or may be) includable in the gross income of the Owners thereof for federal income taxation purposes, provided that the issuance thereof will not cause the interest on any other Bonds theretofore issued hereunder to be or become subject to federal income taxation.
- (d) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in subparagraphs (a) through (c) hereof, the Authority may, if it so elects, issue one or more Series of Bonds as "private activity bonds," as that term is defined in Section 141 (or any successor provision thereto) of the Code and which are "qualified bonds," as that term is defined in Section 141 (or any successor provision thereto) of the Code and, in the event it does so, the Authority covenants that it will not make or direct the making of any investment nor will it use the proceeds of any such Series in a manner which would make such Bonds not "qualified bonds."

SECTION 7.15. ARBITRAGE REBATE COVENANTS. There is hereby created a Fund to be designated the "Dade County Expressway Authority Rebate Fund" which shall be held and maintained by the Trustee. Prior to the issuance of each Series of Bonds other than the Series 1996 Bonds or any other Series of Taxable Bonds, the Authority shall execute and deliver a certificate or agreement containing arbitrage rebate covenants (the "Rebate Covenants") as to said Series of Bonds. The Authority shall make or cause to be made payments from the Rebate Fund of amounts required to be deposited therein to the United States of America in the amounts and at the times required by the Rebate Covenants. The Authority covenants for the benefit of the Bondholders that it will comply with the requirements of the Rebate Covenants. There shall be excluded from the pledge and lien of this Indenture the Rebate Fund, together with all moneys and securities from time to time held therein and all investment earnings derived therefrom. The Authority shall not be required to comply with the requirements of this Section 7.15, or with the Rebate Covenants, in the event that the Authority obtains an Opinion of Bond Counsel that: (a) such compliance is not required in order to maintain the federal income tax exemption of interest on the Bonds; and/or (b) compliance with some other requirement is necessary to maintain the federal income tax exemption of interest on the Bonds or is a permissible substitute for any deleted requirement. The Authority shall enter into a Supplemental Indenture, or amend the Rebate Covenants, as may be applicable, to reflect the deletion or substitution of any such requirement. In addition, the Authority shall not be required to comply with this Section 7.15 to the extent that any Bonds issued under this Indenture are Taxable Bonds.

SECTION 7.16. NO COMPETING SYSTEMS. The Authority will not acquire, construct, lease or operate, nor will it cause or authorize the acquisition, construction, lease or operation of a competing roadway, bridge or tunnel system that will traverse the same or nearly the same route as the System without first having obtained a report from the Consulting Engineer demonstrating the need for the additional roadway, bridge or tunnel and a Consulting Engineer's certificate demonstrating that the acquisition, construction, lease or operation of the additional roadway, bridge or tunnel will not have a material adverse effect on Revenues or the Authority's ability to pay debt service on Outstanding Bonds and that the additional roadway, bridge or tunnel is capable of being financed and operated in a fiscally sound and prudent manner.

SECTION 7.17. [RESERVED]

SECTION 7.18. AGREEMENTS WITH DEPARTMENT. The Authority covenants to diligently enforce all obligations of the Department under the Transfer Agreement, the Toll Operations and Maintenance Agreement, the Roadway Operations and Maintenance Agreement and the SunPass Agreement. The Authority covenants to perform all of its obligations under such agreements. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Authority shall have no obligation to cause the Toll Operations and Maintenance Agreement, the Roadway Operations and Maintenance Agreement or the SunPass Agreement to remain in effect.

SECTION 7.19. COVENANTS WITH CREDIT PROVIDERS AND LIQUIDITY PROVIDERS. The Authority may make such covenants as it may, in its sole discretion, determine to be appropriate with any Credit Provider, Liquidity Provider or other financial institution that shall agree to provide for Bonds of any one or more Series a Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility that shall enhance the security or the value of such Bonds; provided, however, such covenants may not impair the rights of any existing Bondholders in any manner that, pursuant to Section 11.02, would require such Bondholder's consent, without first obtaining such consent.

SECTION 7.20. CONTINUING DISCLOSURE. The Authority agrees to enter into a Continuing Disclosure Agreement with respect to the Series 1996 Bonds and with respect to each other Series of Bonds to the extent required by law and to comply with and carry out all of the provisions of any such Continuing Disclosure Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision hereof, failure of the Authority or the dissemination agent named therein to comply with any Continuing Disclosure Agreement shall not be considered an Event of Default; provided, however, the dissemination agent may (and, at the request of any Participating Underwriter or the Owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) in aggregate principal amount of Outstanding Bonds, shall) or any Bondholder may take such actions as may be necessary and appropriate, including seeking mandate or specific performance by court order to cause the Authority and the dissemination agent to comply with their respective obligations under this Section 7.20 and any applicable Continuing Disclosure Agreement.

To the extent there are Obligated Persons with respect to any Series of Bonds other than the Authority, the Authority shall, prior to the issuance of such Bonds, cause each Obligated Person to execute a written undertaking for the benefit of, and enforceable by, the Owners, from time to time, of such Bonds to provide with respect to each such Obligated Person an annual update of the financial information and operating data set forth in the Official Statement relating to the Bonds, annual financial statements, if any, and notices of occurrence of material events as required by Rule 15(c)2-12 of the Securities and Exchange Commission. Any Obligated Person with respect to a Series of Bonds, other than the Authority, shall be required, in the written undertaking described above, to specify, in reasonable detail, the type of financial information and operating data to be provided, the accounting principles pursuant to which financial statements will be prepared, and whether the financial statements will be audited, and the date on which the information for each preceding fiscal year will be provided, and to whom it will be provided.

ARTICLE VIII

CERTAIN MATTERS RELATING TO THE TRUSTEE, BOND REGISTRAR AND PAYING AGENT

SECTION 8.01. CERTAIN MATTERS RELATING TO THE TRUSTEE, BOND REGISTRAR AND PAYING AGENT. (a) The Trustee, Bond Registrar and Paying Agent (hereinafter sometimes referred to collectively as the "Fiduciaries") will signify the acceptance of the duties and obligations imposed upon them by this Indenture and any other agreements with the Authority by executing and delivering to the Authority a written acceptance thereof, and by executing such acceptance, each Fiduciary shall be deemed to have accepted such duties and obligations with respect to the Bonds, upon and subject to the provisions set forth in this Article VIII.

(b) Except during the continuance of an Event of Default, (i) the Trustee undertakes to perform such duties and only such duties as are specifically set forth in this Indenture and no implied covenants or obligations shall be read into this Indenture against the Trustee; (b) in the absence of bad faith on its part, the Trustee may conclusively rely, as to the truth of the statements and the correctness of the opinions expressed therein, upon certificates or opinions furnished to the Trustee and conforming to the requirements of this Indenture. In case the Trustee has actual notice that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Trustee shall exercise such of the rights and powers vested in it by this Indenture, and use the same degree of care and skill in the exercise of such rights and powers, as a prudent man would exercise or use under the circumstances in the conduct of his own affairs. The Trustee may consult with counsel, including counsel who rendered the approving opinion on the Bonds, and the written advice or opinion of such counsel shall be full and complete authorization and protection in respect of any action taken, suffered or omitted by it hereunder in good faith and in reliance thereon.

SECTION 8.02. RESPONSIBILITIES OF FIDUCIARIES. The statements contained herein and in the Bonds shall be taken as the statements of the Authority and the Fiduciaries assume no responsibility for the correctness of same. The Fiduciaries make no representation as to the validity or sufficiency of this Indenture or as to the security afforded by this Indenture and each Fiduciary shall incur no liability with respect thereof. The Bond Registrar shall, however, be responsible for its representation contained in its certificate of authentication on the Bonds. The Fiduciaries shall not be under any responsibility or duty with respect to the application of any moneys paid by such Fiduciaries in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture to or upon the order of the Authority or to any other Fiduciary. The Fiduciaries shall not be under any obligation or duty to perform any act which would involve them in expense or liability or to institute or defend any suit with respect thereof, or to advance any of their own moneys, unless indemnified to their satisfaction. Subject to the provisions of the following paragraph, the Fiduciaries shall not be liable in connection with the performance of their duties hereunder except for their own negligence or willful default.

SECTION 8.03. EVIDENCE ON WHICH FIDUCIARIES MAY ACT. The Fiduciaries, upon receipt of any notice, resolution, request, consent, order, certificate, report, opinion, bond or other paper or document furnished to them pursuant to any provision of this

Indenture shall examine such instrument to determine whether it conforms to the requirements of this Indenture and shall be protected in acting upon any such instrument believed by them to be genuine and to have been signed or presented by the proper party or parties. Each Fiduciary may reasonably consult with counsel and certified public accounting firms, who may or may not be counsel to, or accountants for, the Authority, and the opinion of such counsel or accountants shall be full and complete authorization and protection in respect of any action taken or suffered by it under this Indenture in good faith and in accordance therewith.

Whenever a Fiduciary shall deem it necessary or desirable that a matter be proved or established prior to taking or suffering any action under this Indenture, such matters (unless other evidence in respect thereof be therein specifically prescribed) may be deemed to be conclusively proved and established by a certificate of an Authorized Officer, and such certificate shall be full warrant for any action taken or suffered in good faith based thereon; but in its discretion, a Fiduciary may in lieu thereof accept other evidence of such fact or matter or may require such further or additional evidence as may seem reasonable to it.

Except as otherwise expressly provided this Indenture, any request, order, notice or other direction required or permitted to be furnished pursuant to any provision thereof by the Authority to a Fiduciary shall be sufficiently executed in the name of the Authority by an Authorized Officer.

The Trustee shall not be presumed to have knowledge of any Event of Default other than those Events of Default described in Section 9.02(a), (b) and (c), unless the Trustee receives written notice specifying such Event of Default from the Authority or the Owners of ten percent (10%) or more in aggregate principal amount of Outstanding Bonds.

SECTION 8.04. COMPENSATION. Prior to its appointment, each Fiduciary shall file with the Authority a negotiated schedule of anticipated fees and charges for services to be performed pursuant to this Indenture. The Authority shall pay to such Fiduciary from time to time pursuant to such schedule reasonable compensation for all services rendered, and all reasonable expenses, charges, counsel fees and expenses and other disbursements, including those of its attorneys, agents, and other Persons not regularly in its employ, incurred in and about the performance of its powers and duties under this Indenture. To the extent permitted by law, the Authority hereby agrees to indemnify each Fiduciary and hold it harmless from any and all claims, liabilities, losses, actions, suits or proceedings at law or in equity brought by third parties, or any other expenses, fees or charges of any character or nature which it may incur or with which it may be threatened by reason of such third party threats or proceedings, except in the case of such Fiduciary's own negligence or willful default, and in connection therewith to indemnify such Fiduciary against any and all expenses, including attorneys' fees and expenses and the costs of defending any action, suit or proceeding or resisting any claim, including appellate proceedings. Notwithstanding anything in this Indenture to the contrary, no Fiduciary shall be entitled to payment from or have any claim or lien on moneys paid under a Credit Facility or a Liquidity Facility or on moneys representing the proceeds of remarketing of Bonds under Article III of this Indenture.

SECTION 8.05. CERTAIN PERMITTED ACTS. A Fiduciary may become the Owner of any Bonds, with the same rights it would have if it were not a Fiduciary. To the extent

permitted by law, a Fiduciary may act as Depositary for, and permit any of its officers or directors to act as a member of, or in any other capacity with respect to, any committee formed to protect the rights of Bondholders or to effect or aid in any reorganization growing out of the enforcement of the Bonds or this Indenture, whether or not any such committee shall represent the Owners of a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding.

SECTION 8.06. RESIGNATION OF TRUSTEE. The Trustee may at any time resign and be discharged from the duties and obligations created by this Indenture by giving not less than ninety (90) days' written notice to the Authority and the Credit Provider, and sending notice thereof by first class, postage prepaid mail to the Bondholders. Such resignation shall take effect upon the date in such notice unless previously a successor Trustee shall have been appointed by the Authority or the Bondholders as provided in Sections 8.07 and 8.08, in which event such resignation shall take effect immediately on the appointment of such successor; provided that no resignation shall become effective until the appointment of a successor Trustee.

SECTION 8.07. REMOVAL OF TRUSTEE. The Trustee may be removed at any time with or without cause by any instrument or concurrent instruments in writing, filed with the Trustee and the Credit Provider, and signed by the Owners of a majority in principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding or their duly authorized attorneys or legal representatives. So long as no Event of Default or an event which with notice or passage of time, or both, would become an Event of Default, shall have occurred and be continuing, the Trustee may be removed at any time with or without cause by resolution of the Authority filed with the Trustee and the Credit Provider. No removal shall become effective until the appointment of a successor Trustee. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein or in this Indenture, the Authority shall pay to the Trustee all fees, charges and expenses owing to the Trustee together with all fees and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses) reasonably incurred by the Trustee in connection with its removal by the Authority.

SECTION 8.08. APPOINTMENT OF SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE. In case at any time the Trustee shall resign or shall be removed or shall become incapable of acting, or shall be adjudged a bankrupt or insolvent, or if a receiver, liquidator or conservator of the Trustee, or of its property, shall be appointed, or if any public officer shall take charge or control of the Trustee, or of its property or affairs, a successor shall be appointed by the Authority by a duly executed written instrument signed by an Authorized Officer. The Authority shall give notice of any such appointment made by it by mailing written notice of such appointment by first class mail, postage prepaid, to the Credit Provider and to the Owners of the Bonds as their names and addresses appear in the books kept by the Bond Registrar, such notice to be given within thirty (30) days after such appointment.

If in a proper case no appointment of a successor Trustee shall be made pursuant to the foregoing provisions of this Section 8.08 within forty five (45) days after the Trustee shall have resigned or been removed or after a vacancy in the office of the Trustee shall have occurred, the Trustee or the Owner of any Bond may apply to any court of competent jurisdiction to appoint a successor Trustee. Said court may thereupon, after such notice, if any, as such court may deem proper, appoint a successor Trustee. The Authority shall pay the Trustee all fees and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses and the costs of bringing such proceedings

(including appellate proceedings) incurred by the Trustee in connection with obtaining such court appointment of a successor Trustee.

Any Trustee appointed under the provisions of this Section 8.08 shall be a subsidiary of, or under common control with, a bank with trust powers, a trust company or a national banking association with trust powers, having capital stock, surplus and undivided earnings aggregating at least \$50,000,000, if there be such a bank or trust company or national banking association willing and able to accept the office on reasonable and customary terms and authorized by law to perform all the duties imposed upon it by this Indenture. Any such bank or trust company shall be organized and existing under the laws of a state of the United States.

SECTION 8.09. TRANSFER OF RIGHTS AND PROPERTY TO SUCCESSOR **TRUSTEE**. Any successor Trustee appointed under this Indenture shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to its predecessor Trustee, and also to the Authority, an instrument accepting such appointment, and thereupon such successor Trustee, without any further act, deed or conveyance, shall become fully vested with all moneys, estates, properties, rights, powers, duties and obligations of such predecessor Trustee, with like effect as if originally named as Trustee. The Trustee ceasing to act shall nevertheless, on the written request of the Authority, or of the successor Trustee, execute, acknowledge and deliver such instrument of conveyance and further assurance and do such other things as may reasonably be required for more fully and certainly vesting and confirming in such successor Trustee all the right, title and interest of the predecessor Trustee in and to any property held by it under this Indenture, and shall pay over and assign to the successor Trustee any money or other property subject to the trusts and conditions herein set forth. Should any deed, conveyance or instrument in writing from the Authority be reasonably required by such successor Trustee for more fully and certainly vesting in and confirming to such successor Trustee any such estates, rights, power and duties, any and all such deeds, conveyances and instruments in writing shall, on request, and so far as may be authorized by law, be executed, acknowledged and delivered by the Authority.

SECTION 8.10. MERGER OR CONSOLIDATION OF FIDUCIARY. Any company into which any Fiduciary may be merged or converted or with which it may be consolidated or any company resulting from any merger, conversion or consolidation to which it shall be a party or any company to which any Fiduciary may sell or transfer all or substantially all of its corporate trust business, provided such company shall be a bank with trust powers, a trust company or a national banking association with trust powers and shall be authorized by law to perform all duties imposed upon it by this Indenture, shall be the successor to such Fiduciary without the execution or filing of any paper or the performance of any further act. Any such bank or trust company shall be organized and existing under the laws of a state of the United States.

SECTION 8.11. ADOPTION OF AUTHENTICATION. In case any of the Bonds contemplated to be issued under this Indenture shall have been authenticated but not delivered, any successor Bond Registrar may adopt the certificate of authentication of any predecessor Bond Registrar so authenticating such Bonds and deliver such Bonds so authenticated; and in case any of the Bonds shall not have been authenticated, any successor Bond Registrar may authenticate such Bonds in the name of, but as successor to, the predecessor Bond Registrar, or

in the name of the successor Bond Registrar; and, in all such cases, such certificate shall be given full force and effect.

SECTION 8.12. RESIGNATION OR REMOVAL OF PAYING AGENT AND APPOINTMENT OF SUCCESSOR. The Paying Agent may, at any time, resign and be discharged of the duties and obligations created by this Indenture by giving ninety (90) days' written notice to the Authority, the Credit Provider and the Trustee. So long as no Event of Default or an event which, with notice or passage of time, or both, would become an Event of Default, shall have occurred and be continuing, the Paying Agent may be removed at any time by an instrument filed with such Paying Agent, the Credit Provider and the Trustee and signed by an Authorized Officer. Any successor Paying Agent shall be appointed by the Authority and shall be a bank with trust powers, a trust company or a national banking association with trust powers willing and able to accept the office on reasonable and customary terms and authorized by law to perform all the duties imposed upon it by this Indenture. Any such bank or trust company shall be organized and existing under the laws of a state of the United States. The Authority shall give written notice of such appointment to the Credit Provider.

In the event of the resignation or removal of the Paying Agent, such Paying Agent shall pay over, assign and deliver any moneys held by it as Paying Agent to its successor, or if there be no successor, to the Trustee. In the event that for any reason there shall be a vacancy in the office of any Paying Agent, the Trustee shall act as such Paying Agent.

SECTION 8.13. RESIGNATION AND REMOVAL OF BOND REGISTRAR AND APPOINTMENT OF SUCCESSOR. The Bond Registrar may, at any time, resign and be discharged of the duties and obligations created by this Indenture by giving at least ninety (90) days' written notice to the Authority, the Credit Provider and the Trustee. So long as no Event of Default or an event which, with notice or passage of time, or both, would become an Event of Default, shall have occurred and be continuing, the Bond Registrar may be removed at any time by an instrument filed with such Bond Registrar, the Credit Provider and Trustee and signed by an Authorized Officer. Any successor Bond Registrar shall be appointed by the Authority and shall be a bank with trust powers, a trust company or a national banking association with trust powers willing and able to accept the office on reasonable and customary terms and authorized by law to perform all the duties imposed by this Indenture. Any such bank or trust company shall be organized and existing under the laws of a state of the United States. The Authority shall give written notice of such appointment to the Credit Provider. In the event of the resignation or removal of the Bond Registrar, such Bond Registrar shall assign and deliver the books for registration and transfer of Bonds maintained by it to its successor, or if there be no successor, to the Trustee. In the event that for any reason there shall be a vacancy in the office of any Bond Registrar, the Trustee shall act as such Bond Registrar.

ARTICLE IX

EVENTS OF DEFAULT; REMEDIES

SECTION 9.01. EXTENSION OF INTEREST PAYMENT. In case the time for the payment of interest on any Bond shall be extended by operation of law, whether or not such extension be by or with the consent of the Authority, such interest so extended shall not be entitled in case of default hereunder to the benefit or security of this Indenture except subject to the prior payment in full of the principal of all Bonds then Outstanding and of all interest the time for the payment of which shall not have been extended.

SECTION 9.02. EVENTS OF DEFAULT. Each of the following events is hereby declared an "Event of Default":

- (a) payment of the principal or Purchase Price of and the redemption premium, if any, on any of the Bonds shall not be made when the same shall become due and payable, either at maturity or by proceedings for redemption or otherwise; or
- (b) payment of any installment of interest on any of the Bonds shall not be made when the same shall become due and payable; or
- (c) redemption of Term Bonds in accordance with an Amortization Requirement shall not be made as required; or
- (d) the Authority admits in writing its inability to pay its debts generally as they become due, or files a petition in bankruptcy or makes an assignment for the benefit of its creditors or consents to the appointment of a receiver or trustee for itself or for all or a substantial part of the System; or
- (e) the Authority is adjudged insolvent by a court of competent jurisdiction, or is adjudged a bankrupt or a petition in bankruptcy is filed against the Authority, or an order, judgment or decree is entered by a court of competent jurisdiction appointing, without the consent of the Authority, a receiver or trustee of the Authority or of the whole or any part of its property and any of the aforesaid adjudications, orders, judgments or decrees shall not be vacated or set aside or stayed within ninety days from the date of entry thereof; or
- (f) the Authority shall file a petition or answer seeking reorganization or any arrangement under the federal bankruptcy laws or any other applicable law or statute of the United States of America or any state thereof; or
- (g) under the provisions of any other law for the relief or aid of debtors, any court of competent jurisdiction shall assume custody or control of the Authority or of the whole or any substantial part of its property, and such custody or control shall not be terminated within ninety days from the date of assumption of such custody or control; or
- (h) the Authority shall default in its obligation to duly and punctually perform any other of the material covenants, conditions, agreements and provisions contained in the Bonds or in this Indenture (other than the covenants set forth at Section 7.20) and such default shall

continue for thirty days after written notice specifying such default and requiring same to be remedied shall have been given to the Authority by the Trustee or the Owners of not less than ten percent in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding; or

(i) written notice shall have been received by the Authority from a Credit Provider or Liquidity Provider that an event of default has occurred under the agreement underlying a Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility.

In determining whether an Event of Default has occurred or is continuing under Section 9.02 (a), (b) or (c), no effect shall be given to payments made under a Credit Facility.

The Trustee shall provide to the Authority, the Credit Provider, the Liquidity Provider, the Reserve Facility Provider and the Remarketing Agent immediate notice of any default under Section 9.02 (a), (b) or (c) and notice of any other Event of Default known to the Trustee (as provided in Section 8.03) within 10 days after the Trustee has acquired knowledge thereof. The Trustee shall provide to the Owners of the Bonds prompt written notice of the occurrence and continuance of any Event of Default after the Trustee has acquired knowledge thereof (as provided in Section 8.03).

SECTION 9.03. ENFORCEMENT OF REMEDIES BY TRUSTEE. happening and continuance of any Event of Default, the Trustee, on behalf of the Owners of the Bonds, may, but shall not be obligated to, and shall, if directed by the Owners of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding and if the conditions precedent hereinafter described are satisfied, exercise all rights granted to Bondholders pursuant to this Article IX in the manner and to the extent specified in this Indenture. Neither the Bonds nor this Indenture confers any right to accelerate the maturity of any of the Bonds. The Owners of the Bonds shall have no right to enforce any remedies upon an Event of Default, except as herein provided. In the event that the Owners of a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding shall have given to the Trustee written notice of an Event of Default on account of which a suit, action or proceeding is to be taken, have made written request of the Trustee to proceed with same, have afforded the Trustee a reasonable opportunity to institute such suit, action or proceeding in its or their name, and shall have offered to the Trustee reasonable security and indemnity against the costs, expenses and liabilities, including attorneys' fees and expenses, that may be incurred in connection therewith, the foregoing written notifications, requests and offers of indemnity being conditions precedent to the obligation of the Trustee to pursue any remedy hereunder, and notwithstanding compliance with such conditions precedent the Trustee shall have refused or neglected to comply with such request within a reasonable time, then any Owner of the Bonds may institute any suit, action, mandamus or other proceeding in equity or at law for the enforcement of any right under this Indenture. In addition, upon providing the Trustee with reasonable security and indemnity against costs, expenses and liabilities as aforedescribed, the Owners of a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding may, by written notice delivered to the Trustee, direct the method and place of conducting all remedial proceedings to be taken by the Trustee, provided such direction shall not be contrary to provisions of law and this Indenture and, provided further, the Trustee shall have the right to decline to follow any such direction which, in the opinion of the Trustee, would be unjustly prejudicial to Owners of the Bonds not parties to such direction. In the absence of such direction from Bondholders, the Trustee may proceed in the manner it deems

appropriate in accordance with the terms and conditions hereof. The Trustee may, in its discretion, notwithstanding the failure of the Owners of the Bonds to provide the indemnity required by the conditions precedent heretofore described, nevertheless bring such suits, actions or proceedings or take such other action as, in its judgment, is proper to be done by it as Trustee, without indemnity, in which event the Authority shall reimburse the Trustee, from Revenues, for all costs and expenses, outlays and counsel fees and other reasonable disbursements properly incurred in connection therewith. Upon an Event of Default the Trustee may exercise all rights and powers granted to the Authority pursuant to Section 9.03 subject, however, to the Trustee's right to reimburse itself for the costs, expenses and liabilities for which it is indemnified pursuant to this Indenture, prior to application of any money in the Sinking Fund for the benefit of the Owners of the Bonds. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and the continuance of such Event of Default, the Trustee shall give by first class, postage prepaid mail to all Bondholders, as their names and addresses appear in the books kept by the Bond Registrar, notice of such Event of Default known to the Trustee, unless such Event of Default shall have been cured; provided, however, that except in the case of an Event of Default described in Sections 9.02(a), (b) or (c), the Trustee shall be protected in withholding such notice so long as the Trustee in good faith determines that such Event of Default is not materially adverse to the interest of Bondholders.

SECTION 9.04. PRO RATA APPLICATION OF FUNDS. (a) Anything in this Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding, if at any time during the continuance of an Event of Default the moneys in the Sinking Fund, the Debt Service Reserve Fund, the Renewal and Replacement Fund and the General Fund, when applied in accordance with Article V, shall not be sufficient to pay the principal of, the premium, if any, or the interest on the Bonds as the same are then due and payable, such moneys, together with any moneys then available or thereafter becoming available for such purpose, whether through the exercise of the remedies provided for in this Article or otherwise, shall be applied by the Trustee as follows:

<u>First</u>: to the payment to the Fiduciaries of the amount necessary to compensate the Fiduciaries in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture;

<u>Second</u>: to the payment of the Persons entitled thereto of all installments of interest then due and payable on the Bonds, in the order in which such installments become due and payable on the Bonds, and, if the amount available shall not be sufficient to pay in full any particular installment on the Bonds, then the payment ratably, according to the amounts due on such installment, to the Persons entitled thereto, without any discrimination or preference except as to any difference in the respective rates of interest specified in the Bonds;

Third: to the payment of the Persons entitled thereto of the unpaid principal of any of the Bonds which shall have become due (other than Bonds called for redemption for the payment of which sufficient moneys are held pursuant to the provisions of this Indenture), in the order in which such principal became due, with interest thereon at the respective rates specified therein from the respective dates upon which they became due, and, if the amount available shall not be sufficient to pay in full the principal of Bonds due on any particular date, together with such interest, then to the payment first of such interest, ratably according to the amount of such interest due on such date, and then to the payment of such principal, ratably, according to the amount of such principal due on such

date, to the Persons entitled thereto without any discrimination or preference except as to any difference in the respective rates of interest specified in the Bonds;

<u>Fourth</u>: to the payment of the interest on and principal of the Bonds, to the purchase and retirement of Bonds and to the redemption of Bonds, all in accordance with the provisions of Article V;

<u>Fifth</u>: to the Department for any amounts owed by the Authority to the Department under Section 5.12 or that are otherwise payable to the Department out of moneys credited to the General Fund; and

<u>Sixth</u>: to the Authority for any lawful purpose.

(b) The provisions of this Section are in all respects subject to the provisions of Section 9.01. Whenever moneys are to be applied by the Trustee pursuant to the provisions of this Section, such moneys shall be applied by the Trustee at such times, and from time to time, as the Trustee in its sole discretion shall determine, having due regard to the amount of such moneys available for application and the likelihood of additional moneys becoming available for such application in the future; the deposit of such moneys with the Paying Agent or otherwise setting aside such moneys in trust for the proper purpose, shall constitute proper application by the Trustee; and the Trustee shall incur no liability whatsoever to any Bondholder, Credit Provider, Liquidity Provider or to any other Person for any delay in applying any such funds, so long as the Trustee acts with reasonable diligence, having due regard to the circumstances, and ultimately applies the same in accordance with such provisions of this Indenture as may be applicable at the time of application. Whenever the Trustee shall exercise such discretion in applying such funds it shall fix the date upon which such application is to be made and upon such date interest on the amounts of principal to be paid on such date shall cease to accrue. The Trustee shall give such notice as it may deem appropriate of the fixing of any such date, and shall not be required to make payment to the Owner of any Bond until such Bond shall be surrendered to it for appropriate endorsement.

SECTION 9.05. EFFECT OF DISCONTINUANCE OF PROCEEDINGS. In case any proceeding taken by the Trustee or any Bondholder on account of any Event of Default shall have been discontinued or abandoned for any reason, then and in every such case, the Authority, the Trustee and the Bondholder shall be restored to their former positions and rights hereunder, respectively, and all rights and remedies of the Authority, the Trustee and the Bondholders shall continue as though no such proceeding had been taken.

SECTION 9.06. RESTRICTION ON INDIVIDUAL BONDHOLDER ACTIONS.No Owner of any of the Bonds hereby secured shall have any right in any manner whatever by his or their action to affect, disturb or prejudice the security of this Indenture, or to enforce any right hereunder except in the manner herein provided, and all proceedings at law or in equity shall be instituted, had and maintained for the benefit of all Owners of such Bonds.

SECTION 9.07. NO REMEDY EXCLUSIVE. No remedy herein conferred upon the Bondholders is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy or remedies herein provided, and

each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder.

SECTION 9.08. DELAY NOT A WAIVER. No delay or omission of the Trustee or a Bondholder to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver of any such default or an acquiescence therein; and every power and remedy given by this Indenture to the Trustee and the Bondholders may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient.

SECTION 9.09. RIGHT TO ENFORCE PAYMENT OF BONDS. Nothing in this Indenture shall affect or impair the right of any Bondholder to enforce the payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on his Bond, or the obligation of the Authority to pay the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on each Bond to the Owners thereof at the time and place in said Bond expressed.

SECTION 9.10. RIGHTS OF CREDIT PROVIDER. In the event that, following an Event of Default, a Credit Provider honors its obligation under a Credit Facility to make payments on a Series of Bonds, said Credit Provider shall be entitled to exercise the rights of the Owners of the said Bonds for the purposes of this Article.

Anything in this Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding, while an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing hereunder, any Credit Provider, on behalf of the Owners of Bonds secured by such Credit Provider, or Owners of a majority in principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding hereunder shall have the right, by an instrument in writing executed and delivered to the Authority and the Trustee, to direct the time and method of conducting all proceedings available under this Indenture or exercising any trust or power conferred by this Indenture in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture; provided, however, that the Credit Provider shall have no such rights if it has defaulted under its obligations under a Credit Facility. In the event of a conflict between the directions of any Credit Provider and those of the Owners of such Bonds, with respect to an Event of Default described in Section 9.02(i), the directions of such Credit Provider shall prevail, and with respect to any other Event of Default the directions of the Owners of the Bonds shall prevail.

The Trustee shall accept notice from the Credit Provider as to the occurrence or continuance of any Event of Default.

SECTION 9.11. CLAIM UPON INITIAL CREDIT FACILITY. (a) If on the third day (or the last Business Day at least three days) preceding any Interest Payment Date for the Series 1996 Bonds there is not on deposit with the Trustee sufficient moneys available to pay all principal of and interest on the Series 1996 Bonds due on such Interest Payment Date, the Trustee shall immediately notify the Initial Credit Provider and State Street Bank and Trust Company, N.A., New York, New York or its successor as its Fiscal Agent (the "Fiscal Agent") of the amount of such deficiency. If, by said Interest Payment Date, the Authority has not provided the amount of such deficiency, the Bond Registrar shall simultaneously make available to the Initial Credit Provider and to the Fiscal Agent the registration books for the Series 1996 Bonds maintained by the Bond Registrar. In addition:

- (i) The Trustee shall provide the Initial Credit Provider with a list of the Bondholders entitled to receive principal or interest payments from the Initial Credit Provider under the terms of the Initial Credit Facility and shall make arrangements for the Initial Credit Provider and its Fiscal Agent (A) to mail checks or drafts to Bondholders entitled to receive full or partial interest payments from the Initial Credit Provider, and (B) to pay principal of the Series 1996 Bonds surrendered to the Fiscal Agent by the Bondholders entitled to receive full or partial principal payments from the Initial Credit Provider; and
- The Trustee shall, at the time the Bond Registrar makes the registration books available to the Initial Credit Provider pursuant to clause (i) above, notify Bondholders entitled to receive the payment of principal of or interest on the Series 1996 Bonds from the Initial Credit Provider (A) as to the fact of such entitlement, (B) that the Initial Credit Provider will remit to them all or part of the interest payments coming due subject to the terms of the Initial Credit Facility, (C) that, except as provided in paragraph (b) below, in the event that any Bondholder is entitled to receive full payment of principal from the Initial Credit Provider, such Bondholder must tender his Series 1996 Bond with the instrument of transfer in the form provided on the Series 1996 Bond executed in the name of the Initial Credit Provider, and (D) that, except as provided in paragraph (b) below, in the event that such Bondholder is entitled to receive partial payment of principal from the Initial Credit Provider, such Bondholder must tender his series 1996 Bond for payment first to the Trustee, which shall note on such Series 1996 Bond the portion of principal paid by the Trustee, and then, with an acceptable form of assignment executed in the name of the Initial Credit Provider, to the Fiscal Agent, which will then pay the unpaid portion of principal to the Bondholder subject to the terms of the Initial Credit Facility.
- (b) In the event that the Trustee has notice that any payment of principal of or interest on a Series 1996 Bond has been recovered from a Bondholder by a trustee in bankruptcy in accordance with the final, nonappealable order of a court having competent jurisdiction, the Trustee shall, at the time it provides notice to the Initial Credit Provider, notify all Bondholders that in the event that any Bondholder's payment is so recovered, such Bondholder will be entitled to payment from the Initial Credit Provider to the extent of such recovery, and the Trustee shall furnish to the Initial Credit Provider its records evidencing the payments of principal of and interest on the Series 1996 Bonds which have been made by the Trustee and subsequently recovered from Bondholders, and the dates on which such payments were made.
- (c) The Initial Credit Provider shall, to the extent it makes payment of principal of or interest on the Series 1996 Bonds, become subrogated to the rights of the recipients of such payments in accordance with the terms of the Initial Credit Facility and, to evidence such subrogation, (A) in the case of subrogation as to claims for past due interest, the Trustee shall note the Initial Credit Provider's rights as subrogee on the registration books maintained by the Bond Registrar upon receipt from the Initial Credit Provider of proof of the payment of interest thereon to the Bondholders of such Series 1996 Bonds, and (B) in the case of subrogation as to claims for past due principal, the Trustee shall note the Initial Credit Provider's rights s subrogee on the registration books for the Series 1996 Bonds maintained by the Trustee upon receipt of proof of the payment of principal thereof to the Bondholders of such Series 1996 Bonds. Notwithstanding anything in this Indenture to the contrary, the Trustee shall make payment of

such past due interest and past due principal directly to the Initial Credit Provider to the extent that the Initial Credit Provider is a subrogee with respect thereto.

ARTICLE X

EXECUTION OF INSTRUMENTS BY BONDHOLDERS AND PROOF OF OWNERSHIP OF BONDS

SECTION 10.01. EXECUTION OF INSTRUMENTS BY BONDHOLDERS AND PROOF OF OWNERSHIP OF BONDS. Any request, direction, consent or other instrument in writing required or permitted by this Indenture to be signed or executed by Bondholders may be in any number of concurrent instruments of similar tenor and may be signed or executed by such Bondholders or their duly authorized attorneys or legal representatives. Proof of the execution of any such instrument and of the ownership of Bonds shall be sufficient for any purpose of this Indenture and shall be conclusive in favor of the Authority and the Trustee with regard to any action taken by it under such instrument if made in the following manner:

- (a) The fact and date of the execution by any Person of any such instrument may be proved by the verification of any officer in any jurisdiction who, by the laws thereof, has power to take affidavits within such jurisdiction, to the effect that such instrument was subscribed and sworn to before him, or by an affidavit of a witness to such execution. Where such execution is on behalf of a Person other than an individual such verification or affidavit shall also constitute sufficient proof of the authority of the signer thereof.
- (b) Ownership of Bonds should be proved by registration books of the Authority, or the Bond Registrar on behalf of the Authority, maintained as provided in this Indenture.

Nothing contained in this Indenture shall be construed as limiting the Authority or the Trustee to such proof, it being intended that the Authority and the Trustee may accept any other evidence of the matters herein stated which it may deem sufficient. Any request or consent of the Owner of any Bond shall bind every future Owner of the same Bond in respect of anything done by the Authority or the Trustee pursuant to such request or consent.

ARTICLE XI

SUPPLEMENTS AND AMENDMENTS

SECTION 11.01. SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE WITHOUT BONDHOLDERS' CONSENT. The Authority and the Trustee, from time to time and at any time, without obtaining consent from Bondholders, may enter into Supplemental Indentures that are not inconsistent with the terms and provisions hereof (which Supplemental Indentures shall thereafter form a part of the Indenture):

(a) to cure any ambiguity or defect or omission or to correct any inconsistent provisions in this Indenture; or

- (b) to grant to or confer upon the Bondholders any additional rights, remedies, powers, authority or security that may lawfully be granted to or conferred upon the Bondholders; or
- (c) to add to the conditions, limitations and restrictions on the issuance of Bonds under the provisions of this Indenture other conditions, limitations and restrictions thereafter to be observed; or
- (d) to add to the covenants and agreements of the Authority in this Indenture other covenants and agreements thereafter to be observed by the Authority or to surrender any right or power herein reserved to or conferred upon the Authority; or
- (e) to permit the issuance of Bonds, the interest on which is intended to be exempt from federal income taxation, in coupon form, if as a condition precedent to the enactment of such supplemental resolution, there shall be delivered to the Authority an Opinion of Bond Counsel; or
- (f) to qualify the Bonds or any of the Bonds for registration under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; or
- (g) to qualify this Indenture as an "indenture" under the Trust Indenture Act of 1939, as amended; or
- (h) to make such changes as may be necessary to adjust the terms hereof so as to facilitate the issuance of Variable Rate Bonds, Capital Appreciation Bonds, Capital Appreciation and Income Bonds, Convertible Bonds, Put Bonds and such other forms of Bonds as may be marketable from time to time; or
- (i) to make such changes as may be necessary to maintain the exclusion of interest on any Series of Bonds from gross income for federal income tax purposes as said exclusion was intended to exist, if at all, at the time of issuance of such Series; or
- (j) to make such changes as may evidence the right and interest herein of a Credit Provider, Liquidity Provider or Reserve Facility Provider; or
- (k) to make such changes as may be necessary in order to obtain or maintain a rating or ratings on any Series of Bonds from one or more nationally recognized rating agencies; or
- (l) to authorize and provide for the issuance of Completion Bonds, Additional Bonds and Refunding Bonds in accordance with the provisions of Sections 2.07, 2.08 and 2.09 and to specify and determine the matters and things referred to in Sections 2.07, 2.08 or 2.09, and any other matters and things relative to such Bonds which are not contrary to or inconsistent with this Indenture as theretofore in effect; or
- (m) to amend, modify or rescind any provision in this Indenture at any time prior to the first delivery of such Bonds; or

(n) to make any other change, except those set forth in clauses (a) through (e) of Section 11.02, which is necessary to be made to permit the Authority to proceed with a transaction or activity that, in the written opinion of the Consulting Engineer as filed with the Authority, is in the best interests of the Authority to pursue, if there shall first be delivered and Opinion of Bond Counsel; provided that no Supplemental Indenture shall be entered into for this purpose unless the Credit Provider shall have provided its written consent thereto.

At least thirty days prior to the proposed entry by the Authority and the Trustee into a Supplemental Indenture for any of the purposes of this Section 11.01, the Authority shall cause a notice of such Supplemental Indenture to be mailed, postage prepaid, to the Credit Provider, the Trustee and all Owners of Bonds at their addresses as they appear on the registration books of the Authority maintained by the Bond Registrar and to the Rating Agency. Such notice shall briefly set forth the nature of the proposed Supplemental Indenture and shall state that copies thereof are on file at the offices of the Authority for inspection by all Bondholders. A failure on the part of the Authority to mail the notice required by this Section 11.01 shall not affect the validity of the Supplemental Indenture. The Authority shall provide the Credit Provider with an executed copy of such Supplemental Indenture, together with a transcript of all proceedings of the Authority relating thereto.

SECTION 11.02. SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE WITH BONDHOLDERS' **CONSENT.** Subject to the terms and provisions contained in this Section 11.02 and in Section 11.01, and not otherwise, the Credit Provider and the Owners of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding shall have the right, from time to time, anything contained in this Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding, to consent to and approve any Supplemental Indenture as shall be deemed necessary or desirable by the Authority for the purpose of modifying, altering, amending, adding to or rescinding, in any particular, any of the terms or provisions contained in this Indenture; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall permit, or be construed as permitting: (a) an extension of the maturity of the principal of or the interest on any Bond issued hereunder; or (b) a reduction in the principal amount of any Bond or the redemption premium or the rate of interest thereon; or (c) the creation of a lien upon or a pledge of Revenues other than the lien and pledge created by this Indenture or permitted to be created by this Indenture; or (d) a preference or priority of any Bond or Bonds over any other Bond or Bonds except as permitted by this Indenture; or (e) a reduction in the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds required for consent to a Supplemental Indenture. Nothing herein contained, however, shall be construed as making necessary the approval by Bondholders of the adoption of any Supplemental Indenture as authorized in Section 11.01.

If at any time the Authority shall determine that it is necessary or desirable to enter into any Supplemental Indenture for any of the purposes of this Section, an Authorized Officer shall cause notice of the proposed Supplemental Indenture to be mailed not less than 15 days prior to the date on which it is proposed that such Supplemental Indenture take effect, postage prepaid, to the Trustee, the Credit Provider and all Owners of Bonds at their addresses as they appear on the registration books and to all Rating Agencies. Such notice shall briefly set forth the nature of the proposed Supplemental Indenture and shall state that copies thereof are on file at the registered office of the Authority for inspection by all Bondholders. The Authority shall not, however, be subject to any liability to any Bondholder by reason of its failure to cause the notice required by this Section 11.02 to be mailed and any such failure shall not affect the validity of such

Supplemental Indenture when consented to and approved as provided in this Section 11.02. A subsequent resolution of the Authority may provide that the form and manner of providing notice to Bondholders be in some different form if so determined by the Authority.

Whenever the Authority shall deliver to the Chairman an instrument or instruments in writing purporting to be executed by the Owners of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding, which instrument or instruments shall refer to the proposed Supplemental Indenture and shall specifically consent to and approve the enactment thereof in substantially the form thereof referred to in such instrument, thereupon, but not otherwise, the Authority may enter into such Supplemental Indenture in substantially such form, without liability or responsibility to any Owner of any Bond, whether or not such Owner shall have consented thereto. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Authority may enter into the proposed Supplemental Indenture prior to receiving the requisite consents provided the effective date of said Supplemental Indenture, by its terms, is delayed until, and conditioned upon, receipt of the required consents.

If the Owners of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds Outstanding at the time of the entry into (or effective date of) such Supplemental Indenture shall have consented to and approved such Supplemental Indenture as herein provided, no Owner of any Bond shall have any right to object to the enactment of such Supplemental Indenture, or to object to any of the terms and provisions contained therein or the operation thereof, or in any manner to question the propriety of the adoption thereof, or to enjoin or restrain the Authority from adopting the same or from taking any action pursuant to the provisions thereof.

Any consent given by a Bondholder shall be binding with respect to all Bonds owned by said Bondholder on the date consent is given, and shall bind all future Owners of said Bonds, so that said future Owners shall have been deemed to consent to the proposed Supplemental Indenture with the same force and effect as if they had executed a consent as of the effective date thereof.

The consent of the Owners of any Series of Bonds to be issued hereunder shall be deemed given if the underwriters or initial marketing group consent in writing to such Supplemental Indenture and the substance of such Supplemental Indenture is disclosed in the official statement or other offering document pursuant to which such Series of Bonds are offered and sold to the public.

Notwithstanding anything in this Indenture to the contrary, whenever the consent, approval or direction of the Owners of any Bonds shall be required under this Indenture, each Credit Provider, if any, shall be deemed for all purposes under this Indenture to be the Owner of all Bonds with respect to which it shall have provided a Credit Facility, for so long as such Credit Facility remains in full force and effect and shall not have been dishonored or disavowed by such Credit Provider. The Authority shall provide the Credit Provider with an executed copy of such Supplemental Indenture, together with a transcript of all proceedings of the Authority relating thereto.

Upon the entry into any Supplemental Indenture pursuant to the provisions of this Section, this Indenture shall be and be deemed to be modified and amended in accordance

therewith, and the respective rights, duties and obligations under this Indenture of the Authority and all Owners of Bonds then Outstanding shall thereafter be determined, exercised and enforced in all respects under the provisions of this Indenture as so modified and amended.

SECTION 11.03. SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURES PART OF INDENTURE.

Any Supplemental Indenture entered in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture shall thereafter form a part of this Indenture, and all of the terms and conditions contained in any such Supplemental Indenture as to any provisions authorized to be contained therein shall be and shall be deemed to be part of the terms and conditions of this Indenture for any and all purposes. In case of the entry into any Supplemental Indenture, express reference may be made thereof in the text of any Bonds issued thereafter, if deemed necessary or desirable by the Authority.

SECTION 11.04. OPINION OF BOND COUNSEL REQUIRED. Notwithstanding anything in this Indenture to the contrary, the Trustee shall have no obligation to enter into any Supplemental Indenture unless it shall have been first provided an Opinion of Bond Counsel with respect thereto.

ARTICLE XII

DEFEASANCE

SECTION 12.01. DEFEASANCE. If (a) all the Outstanding Bonds shall have been paid as provided below, (b) the Authority shall pay or cause to be paid to the Trustee, Paying Agent and Bond Registrar and any other agents and other parties designated by a Supplemental Indenture, all sums of money due or to become due according to the provisions hereof and such other instruments as may be entered into with such agents and parties and (c) the Authority shall pay or cause to be paid to the Initial Reserve Facility Provider all Policy Costs due or to become due under the provisions of the Series 1996 Debt Service Reserve Fund Policy Agreement, then and in only that case the right, title and interest of the Bondholders hereunder shall cease, terminate and become void, and such Bonds shall cease to be entitled to any lien, benefit or security under this Indenture. In such event, this Indenture shall be discharged and released and amounts held in the Funds, Accounts and Subaccounts created hereunder shall be released to the Authority for its own purposes.

Any Bond shall be deemed to have been paid within the meaning and with the effect expressed in this Section 12.01 when the whole amount of the principal of and interest on such Bond shall have been paid or when: (a) there shall have been deposited with the Paying Agent or other appropriate Escrow Agent solely for the Owner of such Bond and other Bonds being defeased and specifically designated for the purpose of defeasance either moneys, Escrow Securities, or any combination thereof, in an amount which shall be verified by an Accountant as sufficient, with interest earnings thereon, to pay when due the principal of and premium, if any, and interest due and to become due on such Bonds on or prior to the redemption date or maturity date thereof, as the case may be; and (b) in the event such Bond does not mature and is not to be redeemed within the next succeeding sixty days, the Authority shall have notified, as soon as practicable, the Owner of such Bond, in the manner set forth in Article III, stating that the deposit of moneys and/or Escrow Securities required by clause (a) of this paragraph has been made with the Paying Agent or other Escrow Agent solely for the Owner of such Bond and other

Bonds being defeased, and that such Bond is deemed to have been paid in accordance with this Section and stating such maturity or redemption date upon which moneys are to be available for the payment of the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on such Bond.

Except as hereinafter provided, neither the moneys nor Escrow Securities deposited with the Paying Agent or other Escrow Agent pursuant to this Section 12.01 nor principal or interest payments on any such obligations shall be withdrawn or used for any purpose other than, and shall be held in trust for, the payment of the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on said Bonds. Moneys and Escrow Securities held by an Escrow Agent may be substituted for other moneys and Escrow Securities to the extent permitted by an Escrow Deposit Agreement.

As to Variable Rate Bonds, the amount required for the interest thereon shall be calculated at the maximum rate permitted by the terms of the provisions which authorized the issuance of such Variable Rate Bonds; provided, however, that if on any date, as a result of such Variable Rate Bonds having borne interest at less than such maximum rate for any period, the total amount of moneys and Escrow Securities on deposit for the payment of interest on such Variable Rate Bonds is in excess of the total amount which would have been required to be deposited on such date in respect of such Variable Rate Bonds in order fully to discharge and satisfy such Bonds pursuant to the provisions of this Section, the Authority may use the amount of such excess, free and clear of any trust, lien, security interest, pledge or assignment securing said Variable Rate Bonds or otherwise existing under this Indenture; subject however, to the Authority's obtaining an Opinion of Bond Counsel. Notwithstanding anything in this Section 12.01 or elsewhere in this Indenture to the contrary, so long as S&P shall rate any Variable Rate Bonds, provision for the payment of such Variable Rate Bonds in accordance with this Section 12.01 shall not be deemed to release the lien of this Indenture in favor of such Variable Rate Bonds unless the Authority shall first have provided the Trustee with written evidence from S&P that such provision for payment will not, of itself, cause S&P to reduce or withdraw its then rating on such Variable Rate Bonds.

Notwithstanding any of the provisions of this Indenture to the contrary, Put Bonds may only be fully discharged and satisfied either by paying the principal of and interest on said Bonds as they become due and payable or by depositing moneys or Escrow Securities which shall be sufficient at the time of such deposit to pay when due the maximum amount of principal of and redemption premium, if any, and interest on such Put Bonds which could become payable to the Owners of such Bonds upon the exercise of any options provided to the Owners of such Bonds and the Authority; provided, however, that if, at the time a deposit is made pursuant to this paragraph, the options originally exercisable on the Put Bonds are no longer exercisable, such Bonds shall not be considered Put Bonds for these purposes.

If any portion of the moneys described for the payment of the principal of and redemption premium, if any, and interest on any portion of Bonds is not required for such purpose, the Authority may use the amount of such excess, free and clear of any trust, lien, security interest, pledge or assignment securing said Bonds or otherwise existing under this Indenture.

ARTICLE XIII

CREDIT FACILITIES, LIQUIDITY FACILITIES AND MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS RELATED TO VARIABLE RATE BONDS

SECTION 13.01. CREDIT FACILITY. The Trustee shall hold and maintain each Credit Facility for the benefit of the Bondholders benefitted thereby until such Credit Facility terminates or expires in accordance with its terms. If at any time during the term of a Credit Facility any successor Trustee shall be appointed and qualified under this Indenture, the resigning or removed Trustee shall request that the Credit Provider transfer the Credit Facility to the successor Trustee, to the extent such action is necessary, and shall comply with the applicable provisions of the Credit Facility. If the resigning or removed Trustee fails to make this request, the successor Trustee shall do so before accepting appointment. Upon the termination or expiration of a Credit Facility in accordance with its terms, the Trustee shall promptly surrender the Credit Facility then in effect to the Credit Provider.

SECTION 13.02. ENFORCEMENT OF CREDIT FACILITY. (a) The Authority and the Trustee, for the benefit of the Owners of the Bonds benefitted thereby, shall diligently enforce and take all reasonable steps, actions and proceedings necessary for the enforcement of all terms, covenants and provisions of each Credit Facility as contemplated herein and therein. The Trustee shall not consent to or permit any amendment or modification of a Credit Facility or any credit or reimbursement agreement pursuant to which a Credit Facility has been issued which would materially adversely affect the rights or interests of the Owners of any of the Bonds without the written consent of the Owners of 100% in aggregate principal amount of such Bonds.

(b) Any provisions in this Indenture requiring notice to or from a Credit Provider or the consent thereof prior to any action by the Trustee or the Authority shall have no force or effect with respect to such Credit Provider (i) following the later of (1) the termination or expiration of such Credit Facility, and (2) the repayment of all amounts owed to such Credit Provider pursuant to the credit or reimbursement agreement pursuant to which such Credit Facility was issued or (ii) following the failure or refusal of such Credit Provider to honor a properly presented and conforming draw under such Credit Facility, except with respect to all rights accruing to the Credit Provider with respect to unreimbursed draws on the Credit Facility.

SECTION 13.03. ALTERNATE CREDIT FACILITIES. (a) An Alternate Credit Facility, in substitution for any Credit Facility then in effect, may be provided if the Authority shall give written notice not more than 60 nor less than 30 calendar days prior to the date such Alternate Credit Facility is to take effect (and "Alternate Credit Facility Date") to the Trustee, the Tender Agent, the Remarketing Agent, the Rating Agency, the Liquidity Provider and the Credit Provider stating its election to provide an Alternate Credit Facility. Notwithstanding the foregoing, so long as the Initial Credit Provider shall not be in default of its obligations under the Initial Credit Facility, without the prior written consent of Financial Guaranty Insurance Company, the Authority may not provide an Alternate Credit Facility in place of the Initial Credit Facility unless such Alternate Credit Facility is issued by Financial Guaranty Insurance Company. Any such Alternate Credit Facility must satisfy the requirements of this Indenture for a Credit Facility. Each Alternate Credit Facility Date shall be determined by the Authority in the

notice to be provided pursuant to the first sentence of this clause (a). Each Alternate Credit Facility Date shall be a Business Day that is at least five days prior to the termination or expiration of the Credit Facility to be replaced.

(b) Upon the exercise of such option by the Authority, the Trustee shall send to the Bondholders a Notice of Alternate Credit Facility in substantially the form of Exhibit E not later than 20 calendar days prior to the Alternate Credit Facility Date. The Trustee shall not accept such Alternate Credit Facility unless the Trustee shall have received, prior to sending the Notice of Alternate Credit Facility (i) an Opinion of Bond Counsel stating that the delivery of such Alternate Credit Facility to the Trustee is authorized under this Indenture and the Act, complies with the terms hereof and will not adversely affect the exclusion of interest on any of the Bonds from gross income for federal income tax purposes, (ii) a certificate from an Authorized Officer and a written acknowledgment by the Credit Provider stating that all amounts owing to the Credit Provider under the credit or reimbursement agreement pursuant to which the Credit Facility to be replaced has been issued have been paid and that there are no Provider Bonds Outstanding, and (iii) written confirmation from the Rating Agency that the rating assigned to the Bonds will not be reduced or withdrawn as a result of such replacement.

SECTION 13.04. LIQUIDITY FACILITY. The Trustee shall hold and maintain each Liquidity Facility for the benefit of the Bondholders benefitted thereby until such Liquidity Facility terminates or expires in accordance with its terms. If at any time during the term of a Liquidity Facility any successor Trustee shall be appointed and qualified under this Indenture, the resigning or removed Trustee shall request that the Liquidity Provider transfer the Liquidity Facility to the successor Trustee, to the extent such action is necessary, and shall comply with the applicable provisions of the Liquidity Facility. If the resigning or removed Trustee fails to make this request, the successor Trustee shall do so before accepting appointment. Upon the termination or expiration of a Liquidity Facility in accordance with its terms, the Trustee shall promptly surrender the Liquidity Facility then in effect to the Liquidity Provider. If a Liquidity Facility shall be about to expire or terminate in accordance with its terms, without being extended or replaced by an Alternate Liquidity Facility, then the Authority and the Remarketing Agent shall use their best efforts to convert the Series 1996 Bonds to the Fixed Rate not later than 90 days prior to such expiration or termination, and, in the event of such expiration or termination, as soon as possible thereafter.

SECTION 13.05. ENFORCEMENT OF LIQUIDITY FACILITY. (a) The Authority and the Trustee, for the benefit of the Owners of the Bonds benefitted thereby, shall diligently enforce and take all reasonable steps, actions and proceedings necessary for the enforcement of all terms, covenants and provisions of each Liquidity Facility as contemplated herein and therein. The Trustee shall not consent to or permit any amendment or modification of a Liquidity Facility or any credit or reimbursement agreement pursuant to which a Liquidity Facility has been issued which would materially adversely affect the rights or interests of the Owners of any of the Bonds without the written consent of the Owners of 100% in aggregate principal amount of such Bonds.

(b) Any provisions in this Indenture requiring notice to or from a Liquidity Provider or the consent thereof prior to any action by the Trustee or the Authority shall have no force or effect with respect to such Liquidity Provider (i) following the later of (1) the termination or

expiration of such Liquidity Facility, and (2) the repayment of all amounts owed to such Liquidity Provider pursuant to the credit or reimbursement agreement pursuant to which such Liquidity Facility was issued or (ii) following the failure or refusal of such Liquidity Provider to honor a properly presented and conforming draw under such Liquidity Facility, except with respect to all rights accruing to the Liquidity Provider with respect to unreimbursed draws on the Liquidity Facility.

SECTION 13.06. ALTERNATE LIQUIDITY FACILITIES. (a) With the prior written consent of the Credit Provider, an Alternate Liquidity Facility, in substitution for any Liquidity Facility then in effect, may be provided if the Authority shall give written notice not more than 60 nor less than 30 calendar days prior to the date such Alternate Liquidity Facility is to take effect (and "Alternate Liquidity Facility Date") to the Trustee, the Tender Agent, the Remarketing Agent, the Rating Agency, the Credit Provider and the Liquidity Provider stating its election to provide an Alternate Liquidity Facility. Any such Alternate Liquidity Facility must satisfy the requirements of this Indenture for a Liquidity Facility. Each Alternate Liquidity Facility Date shall be determined by the Authority in the notice to be provided pursuant to the first sentence of this clause (a). Each Alternate Liquidity Facility Date shall be a Business Day that is at least five days prior to the termination or expiration of the Liquidity Facility to be replaced.

(b) Upon the exercise of such option by the Authority, the Trustee shall send to the Bondholders a Notice of Alternate Liquidity Facility in substantially the form of Exhibit E not later than 20 calendar days prior to the Alternate Liquidity Facility Date. The Trustee shall not accept such Alternate Liquidity Facility unless the Trustee shall have received, prior to sending the Notice of Alternate Liquidity Facility (i) an Opinion of Bond Counsel stating that the delivery of such Alternate Liquidity Facility to the Trustee is authorized under this Indenture and the Act, complies with the terms hereof and will not adversely affect the exclusion of interest on any of the Bonds from gross income for federal income tax purposes, (ii) a certificate from an Authorized Officer and a written acknowledgment by the Liquidity Provider stating that all amounts owing to the Liquidity Provider under the credit or reimbursement agreement pursuant to which the Liquidity Facility to be replaced has been issued have been paid and that there are no Provider Bonds Outstanding, and (iii) written confirmation from the Rating Agency that the rating assigned to the Bonds will not be reduced or withdrawn as a result of such replacement.

SECTION 13.07. REMARKETING AGENT. The initial Remarketing Agent for the Series 1996 Bonds shall be PaineWebber Incorporated. The Authority may appoint a successor Remarketing Agent for the Series 1996 Bonds and may appoint Remarketing Agents for other Series of Bonds and their successors in compliance with the conditions set forth in Section 13.08. The Remarketing Agent shall designate to the Trustee its principal office and signify its acceptance of the duties and obligations imposed upon it hereunder by entering into a Remarketing Agreement with the Authority under which the Remarketing Agent shall agree to keep such books and records as shall be consistent with prudent industry practice and to make such books and records available for inspection by the Authority, the Trustee and the Tender Agent at all reasonable times.

SECTION 13.08. QUALIFICATIONS OF REMARKETING AGENT. Each Remarketing Agent shall be a member of the National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc., a

national banking association or a commercial banking corporation and shall meet such capitalization and/or credit requirements as the Authority may determine from time to time, shall be appointed by the Authority and shall be authorized by law to perform all the duties imposed upon it by this Indenture. The Remarketing Agent may at any time resign and be discharged of the duties and obligations created by this Indenture by giving at least 60 days' written notice to the Authority, the Tender Agent, the Trustee, the Credit Provider and the Liquidity Provider. The Remarketing Agent may be removed at any time, with or without cause by the Authority, upon at least 30 days' written notice to the Remarketing Agent, by an instrument signed by Authorized Officer, filed with the Trustee, the Credit Provider, the Liquidity Provider, the Tender Agent and the Remarketing Agent. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no removal or resignation shall take effect until the Authority has appointed a successor Remarketing Agent, with the prior written approval of the Credit Provider and the Liquidity Provider, and such successor Remarketing Agent has accepted such appointment.

SECTION 13.09. TENDER AGENT. (a) The Trustee shall be the initial Tender Agent with respect to the Series 1996 Bonds. The Trustee hereby agrees to carry out its responsibilities as Tender Agent set forth in this Indenture. Any other Tender Agent that is not also the Trustee shall signify its acceptance of the duties and obligations imposed upon it hereunder by a written instrument of acceptance delivered to the Authority and the Trustee, under which the Tender Agent shall agree to particularly:

- (i) hold all Bonds delivered to it for purchase hereunder as agent and bailee of, and in escrow for the benefit of, the respective Owners which have so delivered such Bonds until moneys representing the Purchase Price of such Bonds shall have been delivered to or for the account of or to the order of such Owners; and
- (ii) keep such books and records as shall be consistent with prudent industry practice, and make such books and records available for inspection by the other parties.

The parties hereto shall each cooperate to cause the necessary arrangements to be made and to be thereafter continued whereby funds from the sources specified herein will be made available for the purchase of Bonds presented at the designated office of the Tender Agent, and to otherwise enable the Tender Agent to carry out its duties under this Indenture.

The Tender Agent, the Trustee and the Remarketing Agent shall cooperate to the extent necessary to permit the preparation, execution, issuance, authentication and delivery by the Tender Agent of replacement Bonds in connection with the tender and remarketing of Bonds under this Indenture.

The Authority and the Trustee acknowledge that, in carrying out its responsibilities hereunder, the Tender Agent shall be acting solely for the benefit of and as agent for the Owners from time to time of the Bonds. No delivery of the Bonds to the Tender Agent or any agent of the Tender Agent or purchase of Bonds by the Tender Agent shall constitute a redemption of the Bonds or any extinguishment of the debt evidenced thereby.

(b) The Tender Agent shall be a member of the National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc., a bank with trust powers, a trust company or a national banking association with

trust powers and shall meet such capitalization and/or credit requirements as the Authority may determine from time to time, shall be appointed by the Authority and shall be authorized by law to perform all the duties imposed upon it by this Indenture. Any such bank or trust company shall be organized and existing under the laws of a state of the United States. The Tender Agent may resign and be discharged of the duties and obligation created by this Indenture by giving at least sixty (60) days' notice by mail to the Trustee, the Authority, the Remarketing Agent, the Credit Provider and the Liquidity Provider, provided, however, that such resignation shall not take effect unless and until a successor Tender Agent shall be appointed by the Authority. The Authority shall use its best efforts to appoint a successor Tender Agent during such sixty (60) day period and in the event a successor Tender Agent has not taken office prior to the expiration of such sixty (60) day period, the Tender Agent may petition a court of applicable jurisdiction to appoint a successor Tender Agent. The Tender Agent may be removed at any time with or without cause by an instrument signed by an Authorized Officer and filed with the Credit Provider, the Liquidity Provider, the Tender Agent, the Remarketing Agent and the Trustee; provided, however, that such removal shall not take effect unless and until a successor Tender Agent shall be appointed by the Authority. In the event of the resignation or removal of the Tender Agent, the Tender Agent shall deliver any moneys and Bonds held by it to its successor, and if there be no successor, to the Trustee.

SECTION 13.10. NOTICE TO RATING AGENCY. The Trustee shall notify the Rating Agency, the Credit Provider and the Liquidity Provider as soon as practicable (a) after the Trustee becomes aware of (i) any expiration, termination or renewal of a Credit Facility or a Liquidity Facility, (ii) any change in a Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility or this Indenture, or (iii) the failure of a Credit Provider or Liquidity Provider to reinstate the interest portion of a Credit Facility or Liquidity Facility within the time allotted for such reinstatement to occur, or (b) if (i) the Trustee or the Tender Agent resigns or is removed or a new Trustee or Tender Agent is appointed, (ii) the Remarketing Agent resigns or is removed or a new Remarketing Agent is appointed, (iii) an Alternate Credit Facility or an Alternate Liquidity Facility is provided, (iv) there is a mandatory tender for purchase for a Series of Bonds in whole, (v) there is a call for the redemption of a Series of Bonds in whole, (vi) there is a change in the interest mode or otherwise in the method for determination of the interest payable on a Series of Bonds pursuant to Section 2.06 or otherwise, (vii) all of the Bonds of a Series are defeased pursuant to Article XII, or (viii) the Authority issues any Series of Bonds other than the Series 1996 Bonds.

ARTICLE XIV

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

SECTION 14.01. EFFECT OF COVENANTS. All covenants, stipulations, obligations and agreements of the Authority contained in this Indenture shall be deemed to be covenants, stipulations, obligations and agreements of the Authority to the full extent authorized or permitted by law, and all such covenants, stipulations, obligations and agreements shall bind or inure to the benefit of the successor or successors thereof from time to time and any officer, board, body or commission to whom or to which any power or duty affecting such covenants, stipulations, obligations and agreements shall be transferred by or in accordance with law.

Except as otherwise provided in this Indenture, all rights, powers and privileges conferred and duties and liabilities imposed upon the Authority by the provisions of this Indenture shall be exercised or performed by the Board of the Authority or by such other officers, board, body or commission as may be required by law to exercise such powers or to perform such duties.

No covenants, stipulation, obligation or agreement herein contained shall be deemed to be a covenant, stipulation, obligation or agreement of any member, agent or employee of the Authority in his individual capacity, and neither the Board of the Authority nor any official executing the Bonds shall be liable Personally on the Bonds or be subject to any Personal liability or accountability by reason of the issuance thereof.

SECTION 14.02. MANNER OF GIVING NOTICE. Except as otherwise provided in this Indenture, any notice, demand, direction, request or other instrument authorized or required by this Indenture to be given to or filed with the Authority shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or filed for all purposes of this Indenture if and when sent by registered mail, return receipt requested to the Authority at Dade County Expressway Authority 111 N.W. First Street, Suite 2740, Miami, Florida 33128, Attention: Executive Director. Except as otherwise provided in this Indenture, any notice, demand, direction, request or other instrument authorized or required by this Indenture to be given to or filed with the Trustee shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or filed for all purposes of this Indenture if and when sent by registered mail, return receipt requested to the Trustee at The Bank of New York, c/o The Bank of New York Trust Company of Florida, N.A., 10161 Centurion Parkway, Jacksonville, Florida 32256, Attention: Corporate Trust Department. Except as otherwise provided in this Indenture, any notice, demand, direction, request or other instrument authorized or required by this Indenture to be given to or filed with the Tender Agent shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or filed for all purposes of this Indenture if and when sent by registered mail, return receipt requested to the Tender Agent at The Bank of New York, 101 Barclay Street, New York, New York 10286. Except as otherwise provided in this Indenture, any notice, demand, direction, request or other instrument authorized or required by this Indenture to be given to or filed with the Remarketing Agent for the Series 1996 Bonds shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or filed for all purposes of this Indenture if and when sent by registered mail, return receipt requested to the Remarketing Agent for the Series 1996 Bonds at PaineWebber Incorporated, 1285 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10019, Attention: Short-Term Desk. Except as otherwise provided in this Indenture, any notice, demand, direction, request or other instrument authorized or required by this Indenture to be given to or filed with the Initial Credit Provider shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or filed for all purposes of this Indenture if and when sent by registered mail, return receipt requested to the Initial Credit Provider at Financial Guaranty Insurance Company, 115 Broadway, New York, New York 10006, Attention: Senior Counsel - Public Finance. Except as otherwise provided in this Indenture, any notice, demand, direction, request or other instrument authorized or required by this Indenture to be given to or filed with the Fiscal Agent shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or filed for all purposes of this Indenture if and when sent by registered mail, return receipt requested to the Fiscal Agent at State Street Bank and Trust Company, N.A., 61 Broadway, New York, New York 10006, Attention: Corporate Trust Department. Except as otherwise provided in this Indenture, any notice, demand, direction, request or other instrument authorized or required by this Indenture to be given to or filed with the Initial Liquidity Provider for the Series 1996 Bonds shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or filed for all

purposes of this Indenture if and when sent by registered mail, return receipt requested to the Initial Liquidity Provider for the Series 1996 Bonds at FGIC Securities Purchase, Inc., 115 Broadway, New York, New York 10006, Attention: President. Except as otherwise provided in this Indenture, any notice, demand, direction, request or other instrument authorized or required by this Indenture to be given to or filed with Fitch for the Series 1996 Bonds shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or filed for all purposes of this Indenture if and when sent by registered mail, return receipt requested to Fitch Investors Service, L.P., One State Street Plaza, New York, New York 10004, Attention: Public Finance. Except as otherwise provided in this Indenture, any notice, demand, direction, request or other instrument authorized or required by this Indenture to be given to or filed with Moody's for the Series 1996 Bonds shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or filed for all purposes of this Indenture if and when sent by registered mail, return receipt requested to Moody's Investors Service, Inc., 99 Church Street, New York, New York 10007-2796, Attention: Public Finance Department. Except as otherwise provided in this Indenture, any notice, demand, direction, request or other instrument authorized or required by this Indenture to be given to or filed with S&P for the Series 1996 Bonds shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or filed for all purposes of this Indenture if and when sent by registered mail, return receipt requested to Standard & Poor's Ratings Group, 25 Broadway, New York, New York 10004, Attention: Public Finance Ratings.

All documents received by the Authority or the Trustee under the provisions of this Indenture shall be retained in its possession, subject at all reasonable times to the inspection of any Bondholder, and the agents and representatives thereof.

SECTION 14.03. SUCCESSORSHIP OF AUTHORITY. In the event that the offices of any officer of the Authority mentioned in this Indenture shall be abolished or any two or more of such offices shall be merged or consolidated, or in the event of a vacancy in any such office by reason of death, resignation, removal from office or otherwise, or in the event any such officer shall become incapable of performing the duties of his office by reason of sickness, absence from the Authority or otherwise, all powers conferred and all obligations and duties imposed upon such officer shall be performed by the officer succeeding to the principal functions thereof or by the officer upon whom such powers, obligations and duties shall be imposed by law. The Authority may be dissolved or terminated in accordance with the Act and other applicable law only pursuant to a plan of transfer in connection with which an appropriate successor unit of government agrees to accept and assume all obligations of the Authority hereunder, including, specifically, the obligation to collect and enforce the Revenues and to pay the principal and interest on the Bonds from the Revenues and the moneys on deposit in the Funds, Accounts and Subaccounts.

SECTION 14.04. FURTHER ACTS. The officers and agents of the Authority are hereby authorized and directed to do all the acts and things required of them by the Bonds and this Indenture, for the full, punctual and complete performance of all of the terms, covenants, provisions and agreements contained in the Bonds and this Indenture.

SECTION 14.05. HEADINGS NOT PART OF INDENTURE. Any headings preceding the texts of the several Articles and Sections hereof and any table of contents, marginal notes or footnotes appended to copies hereof shall be solely for convenience of

reference, and shall not constitute a part of this Indenture, nor shall they affect its meaning, construction or effect.

SECTION 14.06. AUTHORITY, FIDUCIARY AND BONDHOLDERS ALONE HAVE RIGHTS UNDER INDENTURE. Except as herein otherwise expressly provided, nothing in this Indenture, expressed or implied, is intended or shall be construed to confer upon any Person, firm or corporation, other than the Authority, the Fiduciary and the Owners of the Bonds, any right, remedy or claim, legal or equitable, under or by reason of this Indenture or any provision hereof, this Indenture and all its provisions being intended to be and being for the sole and exclusive benefit of the Authority, the Fiduciaries and the Owners from time to time of the Bonds.

SECTION 14.07. EFFECT OF PARTIAL INVALIDITY. In case any one or more of the provisions of this Indenture or of any Bonds shall for any reason be held to be illegal or invalid, such illegality or invalidity shall not affect any other provision of this Indenture or of the Bonds, but this Indenture and the Bonds shall be construed and enforced as if such illegal or invalid provision had not been contained therein. The Bonds are issued and this Indenture is entered into with the intent that the laws of the State shall govern their construction.

SECTION 14.08. SALE OF BONDS. The Bonds shall be issued and sold at one time or from time to times and at such price or prices consistent with law and the requirements of this Indenture as the Authority shall hereafter determine by one or more Supplemental Indentures.

SECTION 14.09. AUTHORITY TO PURCHASE OR DEAL IN BONDS. Any bank or trust company acting as Trustee, Bond Registrar or Paying Agent under this Indenture, and its directors, officers, employees or agents may in good faith buy, sell, own, hold and deal in any of the Bonds and may join in any action which any Bondholder may be entitled to take with like effect as if such bank or trust company were not the Trustee, Bond Registrar or Paying Agent under this Indenture.

SECTION 14.10. CAPITAL APPRECIATION BONDS AND CAPITAL APPRECIATION AND INCOME BONDS. For the purposes of: (a) receiving payment of the redemption price if a Capital Appreciation Bond is redeemed prior to maturity; or (b) receiving payment of a Capital Appreciation Bond if the principal of all Bonds becomes due and payable under the provisions of this Indenture; or (c) computing the amount of Bonds held by the Owner of a Capital Appreciation Bond in giving to the Authority or the Trustee or receiver appointed to represent the Bondholders any notice, consent, request or demand pursuant to this Indenture for any purpose whatsoever, the principal amount of a Capital Appreciation Bond shall be deemed to be its Accreted Value. For all of the foregoing purposes as they relate to Capital Appreciation and Income Bonds, the principal amount of a Capital Appreciation and Income Bond, on or prior to its Interest Commencement Date, shall be its Appreciated Value.

SECTION 14.11. PAYMENTS DUE ON DAYS THAT ARE NOT BUSINESS DAYS. In any case where the date of maturity of interest on or principal of the Bonds or the date fixed for redemption of Bonds shall not be Business Day, then payment of such interest or principal and any redemption premium need not be mailed by the Paying Agent on such date but may be mailed on the next succeeding Business Day with the same force and effect as if mailed

on the date of maturity or the date fixed for redemption, and no interest shall accrue for the period after such date of maturity.

SECTION 14.12. SUSPENSION OF PUBLICATION OR MAIL. If, because of the temporary or permanent suspension of publication of any newspaper or financial journal, the suspension of delivery of registered mail or, for any other reason, the Authority shall be unable to publish in a newspaper or financial journal or mail by registered mail any notice required to be published or mailed by the provisions of this Indenture, the Authority shall give such notice in such other manner as in the judgment of the Authority shall most effectively approximate such publication or mailing thereof, and the giving of such notice in such manner shall for all purposes of this Indenture be deemed to be in compliance with the requirement for the publication or mailing thereof.

Except as otherwise provided herein, for all purposes of this Indenture, anything required to be mailed shall be deemed mailed upon the deposit of the item with the U.S. Postal Service, by registered mail, return receipt requested and addressed to the addressee as set forth in Section 13.02 or otherwise provided in this Indenture.

SECTION 14.13. EFFECTIVE. This Indenture shall take effect as of its date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Authority has caused this Indenture to be signed in its name and on its behalf by the Chairman or Vice-Chairman, and its seal to be hereunto affixed and attested by its Secretary, thereunto duly authorized, and to evidence its acceptance of the trusts hereby created, the Trustee has caused this Indenture to be signed in its name and on its behalf by one of its duly authorized officers, and its official seal to be hereunto affixed.

	Signatures:
	MIAMI-DADE COUNTY EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY
[Seal]	By: /s/ Allen C. Harper Chairman
Attest:	
/s/ MariaLuisa Navia Lobo Secretary	
	THE BANK OF NEW YORK, as Trustee
	By: The Bank of New York Trust Company of Florida, N.A., as agent
	By: /s/ Barbara B. Buck Authorized Officer
[Seal]	

EXHIBIT D

REQUISITION FORM--CONSTRUCTION FUND

\$	Dade Cou Bonds, Ser	• •	ity (Florida) Toll System Revenue
То:		, as Trustee	
<u>*</u>	rom Dade Cou		of the Trust Indenture dated as of ty to you as Trustee to pay Costs of
The Trustee i Construction Fund as	•	eted to pay sums out o	f the [Series Account of the]
Name & Address of	<u>Payee</u>	<u>Amount</u>	Purpose of Payment
obligation, item of cos (b) is a proper charge	st or expense m against the [So previous disbur	nentioned in this Requisiteries Account of the]	hority hereby certifies that each tion: (a) has been properly incurred; Construction Fund; and (c) has not abursement to the Authority.
			Authorized Officer
			Consulting Engineer

EXHIBIT E

NOTICE OF ALTERNATE CREDIT OR LIQUIDITY FACILITY

NOTICE TO BONDHOLDERS

This notice is being sent pursuant to the provisions of the Trust Indenture dated as of November 15, 1996 (the "Indenture") from Dade County Expressway Authority (the "Authority") to The Bank of New York, as Trustee. Capitalized terms used in this notice shall have the same meanings as in the Indenture.

You are hereby notified as follows: An Alternate [Credit/Liquidity] Facility issued by _____ relating to the Authority's Dade County Expressway Authority (Florida) Toll System Revenue Bonds, Series 1996 (the "Bonds"), will become effective on _____ (the "Alternate [Credit/Liquidity] Facility Date"). Your Bond will be subject to mandatory tender for purchase on _____ at a price of 100% of the principal amount thereof, plus interest accrued thereon to such date. Payment of the purchase price for your Bond will be made on the Alternate 2. [Credit/Liquidity] Facility Date upon presentation and surrender at the address of the Tender Agent set forth below prior to 11:30 a.m., Eastern Time on the Alternate [Credit/Liquidity] Facility Date, of such Bond, duly endorsed in blank for transfer (with all signatures guaranteed by an eligible guarantor institution as defined by SEC Rule 17Ad 15 (17 CFR 240.17Ad 15): The Bank of New York 101 Barclay Street New York, New York 10286 In addition, you are further notified that interest will no longer accrue to you on your Bond on and after the Alternate [Credit/Liquidity] Facility Date and, other than the right to receive payment of the purchase price for your Bond, you shall then cease to have further rights under the Indenture. Dated: Title: _____